
This PUBLIC BILL originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, and, having this day 
passed, is now ready for presentation to the LEGISLATIVE CouNcu, for its concurrence. 

Legislative Assembly Chamber, 	 RICHD. A. ARNOLD, 
Sydney, 19 December, 1907, A.M. 	 Clerk of the Legislative Assembly. 

taut Make. 

ANNO SEPTIMO 

EDWARDI VII 1? EG =1S. 
* * * * * * * * * • * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 	* t; * +* 4 * * * 4 4 * 

Act No. 	, 1907. 
An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue 

Fund of New South Wales certain Sums to make good the 
Supplies granted for the Service of the year from the 1st 
day of July, 1907, to the 30th day of June, 1908, inclusive 
of both dates ; to adjust the vote " Advance to Treasurer, 
Consolidated Revenue Fund, 1906-1907," for supple-
mentary charges during the period from 1st July, 1906, 
to 30th June, 1907, inclusive of both dates ; to provide 
for Public Works and other Services out of the Public 
Works Fund ; to adjust the vote " Advance to Treasurer, 
Public Works Fund, 1906-7," for supplementary charges 
during the period from 1st July, 1906, to 30th June, 1907, 
inclusive of both dates ; and to provide for services out of 
the Closer Settlement Fund ; and for purposes connected 
with and incidental to the above objects. 

11191 182—A 	 WHEREAS 



Act No. 	, 1907. 

   
 

 

   
 

Appropriation. 

W HERE AS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and loyal subjects, Preamble. 
the Members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales 

in Parliament assembled, have granted to Your Majesty the several 
sums hereinafter mentioned for the service of the year from the first 
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and seven, to the thirtieth 
day of June, one thousand nine hundred and eight (inclusive of both 
dates), and for supplementing the grants made by the last Parliament, 
in its Third Session, in adjustment of the vote " Advance to Treasurer, 
Consolidated Revenue Fund, 1906-1907," for charges during the 
period from the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and six, 
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and seven 
(inclusive of both dates), to be provided for out of the Consolidated 
Revenue Fund, and on account of Public Works and other Services 
to be provided for out of the Public Works Fund, and for supple-
menting the vote "Advance to Treasurer, Public Works Fund, 1906-7," 
for charges during the period from the first day of July, one thousand 
nine hundred and six, to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine 
hundred and seven (inclusive of both dates), and for services to be 
provided for out of the Closer Settlement Fund : And whereas we 
desire to make good out of the said Funds the several sums granted 
to Your Majesty as aforesaid : Be it therefore enacted by the Kin g's 
Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the 
Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of the State of New 
South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the 
same, as follows :— 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND- 
1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there shall be 

appropriated, and are hereby appropriated, and shall be issued and 
applied for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter 
expressed— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1907, TO THIRTIETH 
JUNE, 1908. 

I. SCHEDULES :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
One thousand two hundred and fifty pounds for supplement to 
Schedules, as follows :- 

Pensions to Widows of Pilots ... £250 0 0 
Military Pensions 	... 663 0 0 

3, Pensions to Stock Inspectors „. 337 0 0 
1,250 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	 £1,250 0 0) 



Act No. , 1907. 3 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over • • • £1,250 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :—Any sum or sums of money 
not exceeding Thirty-one thousand two hundred and sixty-eight 
pounds, to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of the Executive and 
Legislative Establishments following :- 

et- Executive Council £855 0 0 
Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative 

of the Government in the Legislative Council ... 275 0 0 
Legislative Council ... 5,030 0 0 
Legislative Assembly ... 9,895 0 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly 5,409 0 0 
Parliamentary Library ... 2,138 0 0 
Parliamentary Reporting Staff... ... 6,166 0 0 
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works 1,500 0 0 

31,268 0 0 

III. COLONIAL SECRETARY, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY :—Any 
sum or sums of money not exceeding One million and ninety-seven 
thousand three hundred and one pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :- 

Colonial Secretary ... £7,403 0 0 
Auditor-General ... ... ... 15,450 0 0 
Aborigines Protection Board ... 13,498 0 0 
Police ... ... ... ... ... ... 459,651 0 0 

Lunacy- 
a Institutions for the Insane generally ...X136,493 

Lunatic Patients ... ... ... ... 3,000 
0 
0 

0 
0 

139,493 0 0 
Master in Lunacy ... 5,198 0 0 
Medical Board ... ... ... ... ... 193 0 0 
Department of Public Health ... ... 31,288 0 0 
Medical Services ... ... ... 8,580 0 0 
Coast Hospital ... ... ... ... 17,305 0 0 
Maintenance of the Destitute Sick ... 21,000 0 0 

78,173 0 0 
Registry of Friendly Societies and Trade Unions ... 2,576 0 0 
Government Asylums for the Infirm ... 61,010 0 0 
Department of Fisheries ... 7,777 0 0 
Fire Brigades ... ... ... 1,296 0 0 
Botanic Gardens... ... ... ... 9,081 0 0 
Nursery Garden, Campbelltown 891 0 0 
Government Domain (Outer) ... 2,192 0 0 

Carried over ...£803,882 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... ... £32,518 0 0) 



Act No. , 1907. 4 

Appropriation. 

 

 

 

 

(Amount brought over 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

 

.. £32,518 0 0) 

 

 

COLONIAL SECRETARY, LABOUR AND INDUSTRY—continue 1. 

Brought over _1803,882 0 0 

Garden Palace Grounds... 1,258 0 0 
Centennial Park... .. 4,483 0 0 
Swimming Baths, Woolloomooloo Bay 208 0 0 
Electoral Office ... 2,150 0 0 
Stores Supply and Tender Board ... 137,121 0 0 
Labour and Industry Branch 4,653 0 0 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Services— 

Subsidies- 
Hospitals and Benevolent Institutions—

Aid, on condition that an equal amount 
be raised by private annual contribu-
tions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other 
approved Officers, have the right of 
recommending the admission of Patients 64,000 0 0 

Sydney Hospital—Aid, do do do... 4,000 0 0 
Prince Alfred Hospital—Do do do... 4,000 0 0 
Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children, 

Sydney—Do do do... 3,000 0 0 
Infants' Home, Ashfield—Do do do... 750 0 0 
Carrington Centennial Hospital Home for 

Convalescents—Do" do do... 1,013 0 0 
Queen Victoria Home for Consumptives— 

Do do 1,000 0 0 
Benevolent Society of New South Wales, 

Sydney—Aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private contribu- 

2,500 0 0 
Deaf and Dumb and Blind Institution— 

Do do do 450 0 0 
Dental Hospital—Do do 100 0 0 
Sydney Homoeopathic Hospital—Do do 400 0 0 

Special Grants- 
Sydney Hospital—Grant in aid of the annual 

cost of the Regent-street Dispensary ... 700 0 0 
Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent 

Society—Special grant towards outdoor 
relief ... ... 1,000 0 0 

Carried over ... £82,913 0 0 

Carried over £953,755 0 0 

(Amount carried over . „  £32,518 0 0) 



Act No. 	, 1997. 	 5 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 £32,518 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND— continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY, LABOUR AND INDUSTRY —continued. 

	

Brought over ... 	 • • 	£953,755 0 0 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable 
Services—continued— 

Brought over 	 £82,913 0 0 

Queen's Jubilee Fund—Grant towards 
travelling expenses of Inspector 	... 	25 0 0 

Special grants to Hospitals, &c. ... 	... 3,000 0 0 
Surgical appliance, Aid Society ... 	... 	50 0 0 
Queen Victoria Homes for Consumptives, 

Petersham and Marrickville—Bed en- 
dowment Fund ... 	... 	... 	... 	100 0 0 

Other Services— 
54. Benevolent Asylum, Sydney, and other 

kindred institutions—for support of 
Women and Children ... 	 3,500 0 0 

Burial of Destitute Persons in cases where 
Inquests are not held ... 	... 	... 	700 0 0 

Maintenance of Deserted Children, Paupers 
taken charge of for Protection, Expenses 
of Transmission, Charitable Relief, &c. 7,500 0 0 

Rent of " Moorecliff" in connection with 
the Sydney Hospital ... 	... 	... 	370 0 0 

Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent 
Society—Rent of Telephone ... 	... 	9 0 0 

Newcastle Hospital—Repairs and Renova- 
tions ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,274 0 0 

Slater v. Raymond, President, Raleigh 
District Hospital—Law costs and 
amount paid in settlement of case ... 	541 0 0 

Grants to Benevolent Societies to provide 
Christmas Cheer for deserving cases of 
distress ... 	 ... 1600 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Rewards for apprehension of Offenders 	225 0 0 
Animals Protection Society—Aid, on con-

dition of an equal amount being raised 
by private contributions 	... 	... 	250 0 0 

New South Wales Zoological Society— 
Special grant in aid of ... 	... 2,500 0 0 

Carried over ... 	 £2,975 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	£1,055,337 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	... 	 0.0 	£32,•i18 0 0 

	 101,582 0 0 



Act No. , 1907. 6 

Appropriation. 

  

 

  

(Amount brought over ... £32,518 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY, LABOUR AND INDUSTRY—continued. 
Brought over... 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over... ... £2,975 

Lord Howe Island—Expenses in connection 
with administration of and for general 
improvements, &c. ... ... ... 300 

Norfolk Island—Expenses in connection 
with administration of and for general 
improvements, &c. ... ... ... 1,000 

To pay Municipal Rates on Government 
Buildings ... ... ... ... 12,000 

Incidental, unforeseen, and petty expenses, 
freight, insurance, extra clerical assis-
tance, carriage of goods, fuel, light, 
postages, &c., of Department, and fuel, 
light, and incidental expenses, State 
Government House ... ... ... 2,600 

Royal Shipwreck Relief and Humane 
Society of New South Wales—Special 
grant in aid of ... ... ... ... 250 

General improvements, National Park ... 4,300 
Maintenance, &c., of Telephones ... ... 200 
Pension to Constable J. F. Alford, in 

addition to the Pension payable to him 
from the "Police Superannuation Fund," 
upon his retirement, through being 
injured in the execution of his duty ... 46 

To meet payments to Commissioners for 
Railways for Railway claims for trans-
mission of destitute persons and others 5,000 

Board of International Exchange—Ex- 
penses in connection with ... ... 125 

Additional sum for religious attendance on 
inmates of Asylums and other Govern- 
ment Institutions ... ... ... 640 

Rent of Premises for the Secretary to His 
Excellency the Admiral and Staff ... 300 

Ground rent of " Tresco," the residence of 
the Officer in Charge of Naval Estab- 
lishments, Sydney ... ... ... 33 

Royal Naval House—Special Grant in aid 
of, including rates and taxes ... ... 275 

Carried over ... £30,044 

Carried over 

(Amount carried over ... ... £32,518 0 0) 

£1,055,337 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

£1,055,337 0 0 



  

Act No. 	, 1907. 	 7 

    

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ... £32,518 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY, LABOUR AND INDUSTRY—continued. 
Brought over 	... 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over... 	... 	£30,044 
Rent of " Cranbrook," State Governor's 

0 

£1,055,337 	0 	0 

0 

Residence 	... 	... 	... 	... 	1,125 
Special Grants in aid of Suburban and 

0 0 

Country Fire Brigades ... 	... 	... 6,000 0 0 
Special grants to Water Brigades... 	... . 	100 0 0 
Relief to Sufferers by Flood 	... , 	... 
Band Association of New South Wales— 

150 0 0 

Grant 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Royal Anthropological Society of Austra- 

lasia—Special Grant 	... 	... 	... 

250 

100 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Boys' Brigade—Grant 	... 	... 	... 
Grant towards erection of 	Marrickville 

Friendly 	Societies' 	Dispensary 	and 

400 0 0 

Lodge Hall 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Hay Athenaeum Trustees—Compensation 

in respect of the encroachment of the 
local Police Buildings on the Athenaeum 
site 	... 	... 	... 

750 

194 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Royal Life Saving Society—Grant 	... 
Sydney 	United 	Friendly 	Societies' 

Dispensary 	and 	Medical 	Institute, 
Redfern Branch—Grant 	... 	... 

Sydney 	United 	Friendly 	Societies' 
Dispensary 	and 	Medical 	Institute, 
Macquarie-street South—Grant 	... 

Parramatta and District United Friendly 
Societies' 	Medical 	and 	Dispensing 
Institute—Grant 	for 	Building 	and 

500 

800 

500 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Dispensary 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Reimbursement for loss of Wages and for 

Medical and Legal expenses incurred by 
William O'Hara, who was assaulted by 
ex-Constable Johnson (£38 15s.) 	... 

Hartley Election Petition—Reimbursement 
of Expenses in connection therewith— 
Mr. James Dooley, £126 12s. ; 	Mr. 

750 

39 

0 

0 

0 

0 

John Hurley, £114 Os. 6d. 	... 	... 
Balmain Election Petition--Reimbursement 

of Expenses in connection therewith—
Mr. John Storey, £10 10s. ; Mr. Walter 

241 0 0 

Anderson, £10 10s. 	... 	... 21 0 0 
41,964 0 	0 

1,097,301 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	... ...X1,129,819 0 0) 
Del 



Act No. , 1907. 8 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... £1,129,819 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IV. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding One million five hundred 
and thirty-four thousand four hundred and twenty-seven pounds, to 
defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :- 

Treasury ... ... £26,875 0 0 
Stamp Duties ... ... 6,300 0 0 
Land and Income Tax 34,600 0 0 
Gold Receivers ... 85 0 0 
Gold and Escort ... 300 0 0 
Government Printer 73,879 0 0 
Explosives ... 7,758 0 0 
Shipping Masters 2,640 0 0 
Navigation- 
Department of Navigation •• £53,513 0 0 
Miscellaneous . ... 22,582 0 0 
Australian Coast Light-houses ... ... 800 0 0 

76,895 0 0 
Life-boats, &c. . 1,785 0 0 
Administration of Old-age Pensions Act 22,120 0 0 
Resumed Properties . 10,742 0 0 
Sydney Harbour Trust ... 83,990 0 0 
Agent-General for New South Wales 9,775 0 0 
Public Library of New South' Wales 7,557 0 0 
Department of Intelligence and Bureau of Statistics ... 21,100 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Commission on Payments in England by the 

Government Financial Agents ... ... 1,500 0 0 
Insurance, Shipping Charges, &c., on English 

Shipments . 700 0 0 
Exchange on Remittances within and beyond 

the State ... ... 7,000 0 0 
Commission on payments in kiydney by the 

Government Banking Institutions ... 1,400 0 0 
For the relief and conveyance of distressed 

Seamen belonging to the State from Foreign 
Ports, or from Wrecked Vessels, &c. ... 100 0 0 

In aid of the Sailors' Home, Newcastle... ... 350 0 0 
In aid of the Sailors' Home, Sydney ... ... 350 0 0 
Amount payable to Railway Department for 

conveyance, without charge, of Members of 
Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School 
Children, and others... ... ... 16,950 0 0 

Carried over ... £28,350 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £386,401 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... ... £1,129,819 0 0) 



• 

a 

• 

Act No. , 1907. 9 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ...£1,129,819 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

Brought over ... ...£386,401 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over... ... £28,350 0 0 
Sewerage and Water Rates, &c., various Public 

Buildings, &c., Sydney and Country Towns... 15,000 0 0 
To pay interest on uninvested cash balances at 

the credit of various Trust and other Accounts 
in the temporary possession of the Govern- 
ment ... ... ... ... ... ... 10,800 0 0 

To pay interest on special deposits by the Savings 
Bank of New South Wales ... ... ... 4,340 0 0 

Interest on Advances by Banks in London ... 1,000 0 0 
Darling Harbour Resumptions — Interest on 

Compensation Money ... ... ... 15,500 0 0 
To meet Unforeseen Expenses to be hereafter 

accounted for ... ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 
To meet claims for the refund of Pilotage, Har- 

bour and Light Rates, in certain cases ... 200 0 0 
Rental of House for Lady Parkes ... ... 75 0 0 
Bubonic Plague—Expenses and Compensation 3,000 0 0 
Adjustment of Salaries of Officers in receipt of 

Salary of less than £150 per annum under 
the provisions of the Increment Regulations 6,400 0 0 

Adjustment of Salaries of Officers in receipt of 
Salary of more than £150 per annum under 
the provisions of the regrading scheme (Regu-
lation No. 149 under the Public Service Act) 2,550 0 0 

Gratuities to Officers on retirement ... ... 10,000 0 0 
Allowance to Widow of late H. L. J. Sherwood, 

who lost his life while engaged on duty in 
Pilot Boat at South Head ... ... ... 65 0 0 

Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the 
Legislature ... ... ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 

Refund of Survey Fees on Vessels of 15 tons 
and under ... ... ... ... ... 50 0 0 

Gratuities and Provisional Allowances to Mem-
bers, and Relatives of Members, of Imperial 
and State Contingents to South Africa and 
Naval Contingent to China ... ... ... 1,200 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £102,530 0 0 

Carried over ... £386,401 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... ...£1,129,819 0 0) 



Act No. , 1907. 	 10 
Appropriation. 
(Amount brought over 	 £1,129,819 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND 'TRADE—continued. 
Brought over 	 ...£386,401 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over ... 	... 	£102,530 

137. Rebate of wharfage rates on Timber and Produce 
paid at Woolgoolga Bay and Coff's Harbour, 
incases where full rates are paid in Sydney 

0 0 

(Re-vote) 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 400 0 0 
,138. Expenses in 	connection with Cab Fares to 

Members of the Legislature on the occasion 
of late sittings of the House when Trams 
are not running 	... 	... 	... 	... 50 0 0 

Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint—Further 
grant... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 

Military Contingents to South Africa—To meet 
claims of Returned Soldiers ... 	... 	... 10,000 0 0 

Towards upkeep of graves of New South Wales 
Soldiers in South Africa 	... 	... 	... 150 0 0 

Expenses in connection with 	joint Exhibition 
in London by Australian States (Re-vote) ... 1,100 0 0 

Expenses in connection with 	Franco-British 
Exhibition, to be held in 1908 	,.. 	... 20,000 0 0 

Bonus to Mr. W. J. Durie for services as 
Secretary to New Zealand Exhibition Com- 
missioner 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 25 0 0 

To meet increases in Salaries granted on appeals 
against the regrading of the Public Service 
in 	1906 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 12,500 0 0 

Grant to Mr. Peter D. McCormick for writing 
and composing 	patriotic song, " Advance 
Australia Fair " 	... 	... 	... 	... 100 0 0 

Refund of Interest charged on late payment 
of 	Balances 	on 	Conditional 	Purchases 
(£56 	14s. 	2d.) 	... 	... 	... 	... 57 0 0 

Refund of Land Tax for years 1898 and 1899, 
twice paid (£74 	14s.) 	... 	... 	... 75 0 0 

Gratuity to the Widow of the late Arthur E. 
Kidney, formerly employed in the Govern- 
ment Printing Office (£38 7s. 6d.) ... 	... 39 0 0 

Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make 
Advances to Public Officers, and on account of other 
Governments, and to pay expenses of an unforeseen nature 
which will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary 
appropriation. The whole amount to be adjusted not later 
than the 30th June, 1909 .. 

Public Works Fund—Amount in aid ... 
Closer Settlement Fund—Amount in aid 

(Amount carried over 

148,026 0 0 

150,000 0 0 
650,000 0 0 
200,000 0 0 • 

1,534,427 0 0 

.. ...Z2,664,246 0 0) 



Act No. , 1907. 11 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ...£2,664,246 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

RAILWAYS :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
Three million three hundred and eighteen thousand three hundred 
and fifty-nine pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— 

Railways and Tramways- 
153. Existing Lines—Working Expenses £3,318,359 0 0 

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OE 
JUSTICE :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Three hundred 
and thirty-four thousand nine hundred and sixty-two pounds, 
to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice ... £39,054 0 0 
The Judges ... 7,537 0 0 
Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce 3,325 0 0 
Master in Equity 3,925 0 0 
Registrar in Bankruptcy 3,025 0 0 
Probate and Intestate Estates Office 3,735 0 0 
Sheriff ... 25,666 0 0 
District Courts 3,377 0 0 
Coroners ... 3,910 0 0 
Petty Sessions 84,153 0 0 
Prisons ... 90,523 0 0 
Registrar-General and Examiner of Patents ... 44,285 0 0 
Public Service Board ... 7,043 0 0 
Industrial Arbitration ... 5,820 0 0 

Carried over ... £325,378 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ...£5,982,605 0 0) 



 

Act No. 	, 1907. 	 12 

 
 

 
 

 
   

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 —.X5,982,605 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY—GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE—continued. 

Brought over ... 	... 
Miscellaneous Services- 

Allowances to Inspectors•  and Sub-Inspectors 
under " Liquor Amendment Act of 1905 "... £700 .  

For purchase of samples of liquor by Licensing 
Inspectors for purpose of analysis ... 	200 

For expenses of Inquiries under " Royal Com-
missions Evidence Act, No. 23, 1901," and 
Inquiries under " Crimes Act, 1900," sec. 475 100 

Refund of fees paid for Licenses issued on 
Certificates granted by Magistrates... 	200 

Purchase of Law Books, .kc., for Courts of Petty 
Sessions and Department of the Attorney- 
General and of Justice 	 1,000 

To pay officers of the Department of the 
Attorney-General and of Justice who may 
be granted extended leave of absence prior to 
retirement a lump sum in lieu of such leave 350 

To provide for new positions which may be 
created after Estimates have been passed by 
Parliament ... 	 450 

To meet the Legal Expenses (with the exception 
of verdicts in cases against the Crown and 
costs in connection therewith) of all Depart-
ments of the State in matters placed in the 
hands of the Crown Solicitor 	 ... 6,250 

Refunds of half fines inflicted under Deserted 
Wives and Children's Act, dic. 	 100 

Special pension to M. Boland, Police Magistrate, 
Hillston, upon his retirement on account of 
injuries received in connection with the 
performance of his duty. (From 1st December, 
1907, to 30th June, 1908, at £400 per 
annum) 	 234 

... £325,378 	0 	0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
9,584 0 0 

334,962 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	... 	£6,317,567 0 0) 



Act No. , 1907. 	 13 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...£6,317,567 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

VII. SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—Any sum or sums of money 
not exceeding Three hundred and twenty-three thousand six hundred 
and seventeen pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Lands 	... 
Western Land Board 	... 
Pastures Protection Act... 

Miscellaneous Services— 

	

...£291,170 	0 	0 

... 	7,679 	0 	0 

	

2,797 	0 	0 

Alignment Posts for Towns 	... 	... 	... 	50 0 0 
Towards the maintenance, 	improvement., 	or 

compensation 	for 	improvements, 	fencing, 
clearing, inspection, and other expenses, of 

 Public Parks, Recreation Grounds, Reserves, 12,000 0 0 
Bathing-places, and Cemeteries, dm ... 	... 

Maintenance and improvement of Wentworth 
Park... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Maintenance and Improvement of Hyde, Cook, 
and Phillip Parks ... 	200 0 0 

Do 	do 	Kuring-gai Chase... 	1,000 0 0 
To meet cost of postage and railway freight 

stamps ; transmission of telegraphic messages; 
and also for private 	letter-boxes for 	the 
Department 	.. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	5,000 0 0 

To meet remission of rents to Conditional, 
Settlement, and other Lessees and Selectors 
who, through conflicting applications, &c., 
cannot be given possession from date of 
application 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	400 0 0 

Gundagai Hospital Trustees—To provide a sum 
equal to the net proceeds of sale of unused 
site dedicated in 1863, such having been 
substituted by a site purchased from Hos- 
pital i ands 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	500 0 0 

A. H. H. Warner—Refund of one-half of 
interest paid on rent and 	improvements, 
Settlement Lease 668, Condobolin ... 	... 	34 0 0 

Sandy Flat Recreation Club, Trustees of—Value 
of improvements 	effected 	on Conditional - 
Purchase No. 05-39, Tenterfield 	... 	... 	10 0 0 

W. H. Ryan—Refund of balance of Deposit 
and Survey Fees on Conditional Purchase 
06-60, and Conditional Lease 06-52, Tam- 
worth, the land having been re-selected 	... 	14 0 0 

Carried over ... 	 £19,208 0 0 

Carried over 	 ... £301,646 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	 ...£6,317,567 0 0) 



Act No. • , 1907. 14 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over . • .£6,317,567 0 0) • 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—Continued. 
Brought over ... £301,646 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over ... £19,208 0 0 

J. C. Pengilley—Remission of Rent of Con- 
ditional Lease 04-7, Murrurrundi, from 
3rd November, 1904, to '3rd November, 
1906 (£ l0 7s. 6d.) 11 0 0 

Trustees of Lismore Show Ground (Lismore 
Agricultural and Industrial Society)—
Difference between amounts realised from 
Sales of Allotments comprised in old Show 
Ground, Lismore, and the amount already 
paid to the Trustees, less costs of sale, &c. 
(£96 5s.) 97 0 0 

W. Wedlock—Refund of Deposit and Survey 
Fte on application for Special Lease 05-2, 
Kempsey, declared forfeited on 22nd 
August, 1906 (Z8 17s. 4d.) ... 9 0 0 

Thomas McMahon —Compensation for expenses 
incurred in connection with open in g and closing 
roads through his property at Kurrajong 30 0 0 

Chief Commissioner for Railways—Value of 
fencing erected by Railway Department at 
Pennant Hills—reserved as a site for Con-
valescent Home for Employees—Land not 
now required for the purpose (£46 14s.) ... 47 0 0 

Aborigines Protection Board--Value (in part) 
of improvements made by R. Mohan, or 
Moran (aboriginal), on land at Clybucca 
Creek, No. 10, Conditional Purchase 05-21, 
Kempsey (£23 16s.).... 24 0 0 

John McDonald-Value of improvements effected 
on Annual Leases 05-23 and 24, Scone ... 30 0 0 

Amount retained and credited as rent of John 
Jacka's Homestead Selection 96-1, Hay, 
from 12th February, 1902, to 16th May, 
1903, since approved to be applied as and 
credited on account of future rent (£10 4s.) 11 0 0 

Trustees, new Show Ground, Grafton (part of 
Fisher Park)—Cost of removal to and re- 
erection on, and otherwise improving new site 900 0 0 

Ralph Liddle—For reduction of balance of 
purchase money on Conditional Purchases 
74-3,377 and 75-295 and 296, brought under 
revision, Amendment Act, section 13, 1903... 96 0 0 

Carried over... ... £20,463 0 0 

Carried over ... ...£301,646 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ••• • 0.X6,317,567 0 0) 



11. 

Act No. 	, 1907. 	 15 

 

Appropriation. 

   

(Amount brought over 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—con tinued. 

 

...£6,317,567 0 0) 

Brought over 	 ...£301,646 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... 	 £20,463 0 0 
To enable refunds to be made to sundry 

claimants of sums paid as travelling charges 
upon sheep, prior to the passing of the 
Pastures Protection Act, 1902 	... 	... 	591 0 0 

Sunny Corner School of Arts Trustees — Re-
mission of four-sevenths of the value of Im-
provements on the old hospital site (sold by 
the Department), added to the upset price of 
the land, when sold, for the purpose of 
establishing a School of Arts 	... 	.. 	57 0 0 

Deniliquin Common Trustees—Compensation 
for value of Improvements on the Deniliquin 
Common, resumed by the Crown for purposes 
of settlement (£294 5s.) 	... 	... 	... 	295 0 0 

Richard Holt—Compensation for surrender of 
portion of area of C.P. Lease No. 301, Parish 
of Waltragalda, County of Young, and for 
the erection of fencing on the new boundary 
of the area for the purpose of adjustina

e' 
 the 

boundaries of Travelling Stock Deserves from 
Wilcannia to Wanaaring ... 	... 	... 	40 0 0 

Special Grant for further Improvement of the 
Landing Place of Captain Cook, at Kurnell 500 0 0 

21,946 0 0 
25 0 0 Special Services—Labour Settlements ... 

  

323,617 0 0 

VIII. SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—Any sum or sums of 
money not exceeding Seven hundred and ninety-four thousand 
six hundred and eighty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contin-
gencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :- 

Department of PublicWorks—Establishment £101,495 
Less 	chargeable to Loans 

0 0 

Votes 	... 	...£10,000 0 0 
Less chargeable to Public 

Works Fund 	... 	... 	10,000 0 0 
20,000 0 0 

Carried over ... £81,495 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	 £6,641,184 0 0) 



Act No. , 1907. 16 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ••• ...£6,641,184 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS—continued. 

Department of Public Works—continued. 

Brought over ... 

To meet adjustments and arrears of Salaries 
of Professional, Clerical, and General 
Staffs ; also for new appointments under 
£100 per annum, Professional, General, 
and Clerical Staffs... 

... To pay Officers' salaries during leave of 
absence prior to retirement 

Public Works and Services- 
Roads ... ... ... 
Maintenance- 

Bridges ... ... ... 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches ... ... 
Public Watering Places and Artesian Bores, 

Water Conservation, Water Supplies and 
Drainage ... ... 

Harbours and Rivers... • : 
Dredge Service ... 
Public Buildings ... 
Dock Establishment ... ... ... 
Sewerage and Stormwater Channels 
Miscellaneous ... ... ... ... ... 
Compensations and Gratuities to Employees 

and others for injuries ; to relatives in case 
of death ; Gratuities to Employees after 
lengthy service; for settlement of minor 
claims; and for loss or injury to stock, 
goods, or materials... ... ... ... 

To provide for Giatuities, as an act of grace, 
to maintenance men on roads and works 
taken over under Local Government Act, 
on their ceasing to be employed by the 
Government or the local body ... ... 

To provide for Gratuities, as an act of grace, 
to Maintenance Men on Roads and Works, 
taken over under Local Government Act, 
on their ceasing to be employed by the 
Government ... ... ... 

£81,495 

700 

5,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
87,195 0 0 

£70,300 0 0 

20,000 0 0 
18,500 0 0 

9,800 0 0 
20,650 0 0 
75,000 0 0 
39,000 0 0 
6,000 0 0 
1,750 0 0 
6,000 0 0 

6,000 0 0 

10,000 0 0 

15,268 0 0 

£298,268 0 0 Carried over 

Carried over ... £87,195 0 0 

(Amount carried over .....C6,641,184 0 0) 

• 



Act No. , 1907. 17 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... ... ...£6,641,184 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—COntinued. 

SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS—continued. 
Brought over 

Maintenance (continued)— 
... £87,195 0 0 

Brought over ... £298,268 0 0 
Equipment, travelling, transfer, removal, and 

other allowances and pay for temporary 
services ... 18,000 0 0 

Rents, Cleaning, Caretaking, Insurance and 
Shipping Charges, Letter-boxes, Postage, 
Telegrams, Railway Fares, Freights, 
Stamps, and Departmental Contingencies 
generally ... 9,000 0 0 

325,268 0 0 
Local Government ... ... 223,185 0 0 
Labour Bureau ... ... 6,636 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage ... ... 137,643 0 0 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board ... ... 14,756 0 0 

794,683 0 0 

IX. PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR AND INDUSTRY :—Any 
sum or sums of money not exceeding One million and ninety-three 
thousand eight hundred and thirty-five pounds, to defray the 
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :- 

Public Instruction ... 
State Children Relief Department ... ... ... 

Industrial Schools- 
Nautical School-ship "Sobraon " £13,045 
Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta ... 2,890 
Carpenterian Reformatory ... ... 3,110 

0 
0 
0 

... £968,985 
69,905 

0 
0 

19,045 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

Observatory ... 
Australian Museum 
National Art Gallery ... 

4,198 
6,934 
3,068 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 
Sydney University- 

For Additions, Repairs, and Furniture 1,500 0 0 
Scientific Apparatus... ... ... 1,500 0 0 
To provide for the establishment of Evening 

Lectures (including University Exten- 
sion Lectures, and Lectures in Law) ... 2,000 0 0 

Carried over ... ... ...£5,000 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £1,072,135 0 0 

182—B 
(Amount carried over ... .. ...X7,435,867 0 0) 



Act No. , 1907. 18 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over £7,435,867 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR AND INDUSTRY—continued. 

Brought over ... 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions—continued. 
Brought over. ...L5,000 

...L1,072,135 

0 0 

0 0 

Linnean Society... ... ... 100 0 0 
Royal Society—Amount in proportion of £1 to 

every £1 raised by private contributions ... 400 0 0 
Special Grant in aid of Kindergarten Classes... 1,000 0 0 
The Royal Geographical Society of Australasia— 

Amount in proportion of £1 to every £2 
raised by private contributions ... ... 50 0 0 

In aid of Educational Institutions, for main- 
tenance purposes ... ... 8,000 0 0 

In aid of the " Women's Branch of the Royal 
Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 
Animals," to assist it in its work in connec- 
tion with Public Schools ... 50 0 0 

Royal Art Society of New South Wales— 
Special Grant, 1906-7 ... 400 0 0 

Do do do 400 0 0 
15,400 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
For survey of School sites .. £300 0 0 
Postal and Telegraphic Services for the Depart-

ments and Services under the control of the 
Schools of Public Instrudtion and the  Public 
Schools Amateur Athletic Association ... 6,000 0 0 

6,300 0 0 
1,093,835 0 0 

X. SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE :—Any sum or 
sums of money not exceeding One hundred and seventy-seven thousand 
four hundred and twenty pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Mines ... ... £57,205 0 0 
Stock and Brands Branch ... ••• 19,911 0 0 
Agriculture Branch ... ... • • • 52,602 0 0 
School of Mines and Assay Works ... 400 0 0 
Exports and Cold Storage Branch ... 1,675 0 0 
Miners Accident Relief Board... ... 970 0 0 
Commercial Agents ... ... ... 5,000 0 0 

Carried over ... ...L137,763 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ...L8,529,702 0 0) 



Act No. , 1907. 	 19 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...£8,529,702 0 ,) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	... £137,763 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
To meet cost of subsidising Agricultural, Horti-

cultural, and Pastoral Societies receiving 
annual subscriptions (from not less than fifty 
members) amounting to not less than £50, 
the subsidy not to exceed 10s. on every £1 
awarded in prizes for Agricultural or other 
approved objects 	... 	... 	... 	... 12,000 0 0 

Subsidy to Agricultural Pastoral, and Horti- 
cultural Societies and other Associations, 
subject to special conditions... 	... 	... 2,000 0 0 

Special Grants to Agricultural, Pastoral, and 
Horticultural Societies 	... 	... 	... 7,000 0 0 

Administration of the Act for the Regulation of 
Coal Mines and Collieries ... 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 

Ambulance Classes 	... 	... 	... 	... 	250 0 0 
Cost of Experiments in Cultivation of Tobacco 250 0 0 
To meet travelling expenses of Pastures Protec- 

tion Inspectors when employed on special 
work for Mines Department 	... 	... 	500 0 0 

To promote prospecting for Gold and other 
Minerals, and to encourage the opening of 
New Fields. The amounts advanced in aid 
to be refunded to the Consolidated Revenue 
Fund, if, in the opinion of the Prospecting 
Board, Minerals are won in payable quan-
tities, or the mine otherwise prove profitable 
to the prospectors 	... 	... 	... 	... 15,000 0 0 

Salaries of Officers of Public Works Depart- 
ment temporarily employed ... 	... 	... 	157 0 0 

Vine Diseases Act—Expenses in connection 
with the eradication of Phylloxera, providing 
Viticultural Nurseries, and administration of 
the Vine Diseases Act 	... 	... 	... 1,500 0 0 

39,657 0 0 
177,420 0 0 

(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE 
SERVICE OF THE YEAR, FROM 1ST JULY, 1907, TO 30TH JUNE, 1908) 	...X8,707,122 0 0 



Act No. , 1907. 20 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1sT JULY, 1906, TO 30ru 
JUNE, 1907. 

XI. IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 
1906-1907," ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907 :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Forty-four thousand nine 
hundred and eighty-seven pounds twelve shillings for Supplementary 
Charges made during the period from 1st July, 1906, to 30th June, 
1907, for the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :— 

Executive and Legislative:— 
Executive Council—Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff... ... 
Legislative Council—Contingencies—Bonus to Messengers, &c. 
Legislative Assembly—Contingencies—Bonus to Messengers, &c. 
Legislative Council and Assembly—Contingencies— 

Fire Insurance, Buildings and Furniture, 
Parliament House . 60 6 3 

Bonus to Messengers, &c. 44 2 6 
Gratuity to the widow of the late W. M. 

Snowdon, watchman ... ... 82 15 5 

£16 
12 
50 

187 

120 

30 

13 
10 
17 

4 

0 

0 

4 
0 
6 

2 

0 

0 
417 5 0 

Parliamentary Reporting Staff—Salaries—Two Typists, at £120 
per annum, from 1st January, 1907 ... ••• ..• 

Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works—Con-
tingencies— 

Bonus to each of the following officers for extra services in 
connection with the Committee's Inquiries— 

Mr. A. Hurley ... ... ... 10 0 0 
Mr. Wm. J. Pigott ... 10 0 0 
Mr. F. W. Lyne ... ... 10 0 0 

Chief Secretary :— 
Colonial Secretary— 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... 
Contingencies—Mr. F. E. Lomas—Bonus for extra services... 

Auditor General—Salaries—Junior Assistant, difference be- 
tween £50 and £65 per annum, from 1st June, 1906 ... 

Aborigines Protection Board — Contingencies — Aborigines' 
Station, Walhallow—Erection of buildings 

Institutions for the Insane Generally— 
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... 
Contingencies—Annuity at the rate of £100 per annum to 

Mrs. F. H. Price, widow of the late James Price, Attendant, 
Callan Park, who was accidentally killed in the execution 
of his duty ... ... ... ... ... 

Master in Lunacy— 
Salaries—Clerk, at £150 per annum, from 1st 

July, 1906, to 31st January, 1907 ... 87 10 0 
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... 121 8 7 

144 
20 

16 

14 

19 

45 

208 

12 
0 

5 

0 

].7 

19 

18 

6 
0 

0 

0 

10 

4 

7 

Carried over ... .,. t £469 13 3 £417 5 0 



Act No. , 1907. 	 21 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1906-1907," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907—continued. 

Brought over 	••• 	 ••• £469 13 3 £417 5 0 
Colonial Secretary—continued. 

Department of Public Health — Salaries — Acting 	Micro- 
Biologist, difference between £600 and £800 per annum, 
from 29th October, 1906 ; Assistant Veterinary Inspector, 
at £250 per annum, from 1st May, 1907 ; 	Sanitary 
Inspector, Shipping, at £190 per annum, from 1st June, 
1907 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 192 8 11 

Government Asylums for the Infirm and Destitute—Contin-
gencies—Mr. John Murphy, Senior Attendant, George- 
street Asylum, Parramatta—Bonus for extra services 	... 5 0 0 

Fisheries— 
Salaries—Caretaker and Cleaner—Difference 

between £26 and £39 per annum from 1st 
January, 1907 	... 	... 	 6 10 	0 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	 171 	8 	3 
177 18 3 

Contingencies—Jenolan Caves—Construction of Spawning 
Ponds... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	.:. 	... 190 18 7 

Stores Supply and Tender Board—Salaries--Clerical Relieving 
Staff 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... . 266 13 4 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Institutions 
—Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children—Special Grant 2,000 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
' 	Royal 	Commission 	of 	Inquiry into Lands 

Administration—Expenses ... 	... 	... 	7,348 12 11 
Royal Commission (No. 2) to inquire into 

claims of New South Wales Military Con- 
tingents to South Africa—Expenses 	... 	4 	5 4 

State Government House, "Cranbrook "—Fee 
re further lease 	... 	... 	... 	... 	10 	10 0 

Reimbursement for Expenses incurred by Mr. 
J. S. Withington, being amount equivalent 
to the Parliamentary allowance which would 
have been payable to him had Parliament 
been in Session at the time of his Election... 	127 	8 5 

Inverell Band Carnival—Special Grant 	... 	100 	0 0 
7,590 16 8 

10,893 9 0 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :— 

Treasury— 
Salaries—Cleaner—difference 	between 	£35 

and £50 p3r annum, from 17th April to 
10:.11 June, 1907 	... 	... 	... 	... 	2 	5 0 

Salaries—C13ri,:al Relieving Staff 	... 	... 	190 	0 7 
192 5 7 

Contingencies — Mr. P. 	H. Butz, 	Messenger—Bonus f r 
attendance at Parliament House 	... 10 0 0 

Carried over 	•.• 	••• ••• £202 5 7 £11,310 14 0 



Act No. , 1907. 	 22 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1906-1907," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907—continued. 

	

Brought over... 	••• 	 ... 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Stamp Duties—Contingencies—Mr. A. F. Basset-Hull—Bonus 
for services in case Attorney-General v. Goldstein 	... 	... 

Land and Income Tax—Salaries—Clerk—difference between 
£240 and £250 per annum, from 1st October to 31st 
December, 1905 ; Clerk—Difference between £150 and 
£200 per annum, from 1st July to 17th December, 1906 ; 
Clerk—Difference between £150 and £180 per annum, 
from 11th March, 1907; Clerk, at £90 per annum, from 
29th January to 26th February (less three days absent 
and £2 15s. Id. deducted) 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Government Printer—Salaries—Assistant Foreman, Machine 
and Press Branch—Allowance, being amount equal to 
difference between £260 and £312 per annum, from 15th 
January, 1907 	... 	... 	. 	... 	... 	... 

Explosives— 
Salaries—Coxswain, s.s. "Nemesis," Newcastle, Magazine—

Difference between £144 and £149 per annum, from 1st 
July, 1906 	... 

Contingencies— 
Mrs. Esther Love, widow of the late Joseph 

Love, 	Warder, Explosives Department— 
Compassionate allowance 	... 	... 	... 	50 	0 	0 

Dalgety & Co.—Compensation for explosives 
damaged by sea-water at Newcastle 	... 	30 14 	8 

£202 

5 

38 

24 

5 

80 

15 

330 

6 

152 

22 

5 

0 

9 

0 

0 

14 

17 

0 

13 

16 

.2 

7 

0 

7 

10 

0 

8 

8 

0 

4 

10 

8 

£11,310 14 0 

Shipping Master—Salaries—Clerk, Newcastle, at 	£78 	per 
annum, from 17th December, 1906, to 19th January, 1907 ; 
Messenger, Newcastle, at £120 per annum, from 15th 
December, 1906, to 9th January, 1907 	... 	... 	... 

Navigation Department--Salaries—Accountant, at £310 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1906 ; Temporary Junior Clerk, at 
£52 per annum, from 11th February, 1907 	... 	... 

Colonial Lighthouses—Salaries—Acting PrinCipal Light-keeper, 
Nobbys—Difference between £217 and £227 per annum, 
from 1st November, 1907 	... 	 ... 	... 

Sea and River Pilots—Salaries—Second Officer, Pilot Steamer 
"Ajax," at £150 per annum, from 11th to 31st March, 
1907 ; Pilot, Macleay River, at £187 10s. per annum, 
from 1st April, 1907; Pilot, Moruya, at £150 per annum, 
from 1st April, 1907 ; Pilot, Sydney Heads, at £360 per annum, from 1st May, 1907 	... 	... 	... 	•• • Masters, Engineers, and Boatmen—Salaries—Acting Boatman, 
Tweed Heads, at £96 per annum, from 8th April, 1907 ... 

Carried over 	•••• 	 ••• £883 1 2 £11,310 14 0 



4 

Act No. , 1907. 	 23 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1906-1907," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907—continued. 

Brought over 	... 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Telegraph Stations—Contingencies—The Representatives of the 

late Mr. Samuel Williams, late Assistant Signal-master, 
Fort Phillip, amount equivalent to value of quarters 	... 

Public Wharfs--Salaries—Wharfinger, Coff's Harbour: differ-
ence between £145 and £150 per annum, from 1st July, 
1906 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Life-boats— 
Mr. Furneaux, Rocket Brigade, Newcastle— 

Gratuity 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£9 	0 	0 
Mr. J. H. Veitch, Officer-in-charge, Life-saving 

Appliances, Sydney—Allowance 	... 	... 	20 16 	8 

	

Reimbursement of expenses of converting second 	• 
boats at side of s.s. " Longships " into life- 
boats 	... 	... 	... 	... 	48 	11 	3 

£883 

15 

5 

78 

16 

262 
50. 

380 

50. 

5 

185 

1 

0 

0 

7 

13 

6 
0 

0 

.0 

0 

13 

2 

0 

0 

11 

4 

10 
0 

0 

0 

0 

11 

£11,310 14 0 

Administration of Old-age Pensions— Salaries—Clerical Reliev- 
ing Staff 	 ... 	... 

	

Weights and Measures—Contingencies— 	, 

	

Rent of two shops for offices, Central Railway 	, 
Station 	... 	... 	... 	... 	.. 	£148 	0 	0 

	

Alterations to offices, Central Railway Station 	114 	6 10 

Advances to Settlers Board—Salaries—Clerical Relieving ,Staff 
Agent-General for New South Wales—Contingencies— 

Mr. C. W. Darley, Consulting Engineer=Cost 
of return passage-money, &e., to Sydney 	... 	£60 	0 	0 

Mr. J. Davis, Consulting Engineer—Passage- 
money and expenses of himself, wife, and 
daughter to London ... 	 320 	0 	0 

Sydney Harbour Trust—Contingencies—Allowance to Deputy- 
Commissioner 	... 	... 	... 	... 	, 	... 

Public 	Library — Salaries — First 	Assistant 
Librarian, difference between £290 and ,000 
per annum from 1st January, 1907... 	... 	... 

Department 	of 	Intelligence 	and 	Bureau 	of 
Statistics— 

Salaries—Clerk, at £170 per annum, from 24th 
May, 1907 ; Clerk, at £150 per annum from 
1st June, 1907 	... 	... 	... 	30 	6 	5 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	... 	155 	7 	6 

Carried over 	..• 	... £1,931 3 2 £11,310 14 0 



Act No. , 1907. 	 24 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1906-1907," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907—continued. 

Brought over... 	... 	 £1,931 3 2 	£11,310 14 0 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services— 
New South Wales Military Contingents to 

South Africa—Expenses 	 ... 	1,922 
New South Wales Military Contingents to 

South Africa—To meet claims of Returned 
Soldiers 	... 	. 	 521 

Relief to sufferers by fire at Narrabri... 	... 	12 

1 

15 
10 

6 

4 
0 

Refund of Fees—Pilots' Licenses 	... 	... 6 0 0 
Revaluation in the Estate of the late Wm. Cary 
Messrs. M. E. and G. Salting and the Stamp 

Duties Act—Expenses of Appeal to the 

210 0 0 

Privy Council 
Interest on Refund of Probate Duty in the 

360 7 1 

Estate of the late W. S. Salting 	... 
Valuation of portion of Berry's Estate, North 

57 0 2 

Sydney 
Refund of Administration Duty in the Estate 

of the late Mrs. Mary Foley... 	... 
New Zealand Exhibition—Towards representa- 

tion of New South Wales 	... 

105 

82 

496 

0 

0 

10 

0 

3 

0 
Parkes Family Grant 	... 	... 
Darling Harbour and Rocks Resumptions— 

70 0 0 

Refund of proportionate part of land tax ... 
Administration of Pharmacy and Poisons Act-- 

21 9 8 

Special Grant... 	... 	 ... 
Towards upkeep of Graves of New South Wales 

100 0 0 

Soldiers in South Africa 	... 	... 
Expenses in connection with the visit of the 

50 0 0 

Earl of Jersey as a guest of the State 	,.. 
Fee for inspecting and recording the Royal 

Warrant assigning Arms and Supporters for 
the State of New South Wales 	... 

Imperial and State Contingents Pay Office— 

9 

28 

2 

1 

6 

0 

Expenses 	 ... 
Imperial 	and 	State 	Contingents 	Advisory 

230 0 0 

Board—Expenses 16 12 0 
Federal Capital Site—Sketch Plan 	... 
Lambton Municipal Council—Special Grant, 

being subsidy equal to £1 for £1 on moneys 
received by the Council from private sources 

Repatriation 	of 	Australians 	from 	South 

5 

59 

0 

9 

0 

5 

Africa—Expenses of board and lodging 314 2 2 

Carried over ... 	... 	 ... £4,677 1 1 

Carried over 	060 	 £1,931 3 2 	£11,310 14 0 



Act No. , 1907. 	 25 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1906-1907," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	... 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over... 	... £4,677 	1 	1 

£1,931 3 2 £11,310 14 0 

Adjustment of Salaries of Officers in receipt of 
salary of more than £150 per annum under 
the provision of the regrading scheme (Regu- 
lation No. 455 under the Public Service Act) 	486 	4 11 

To meet increases which may be granted in the 
regrading of the Service 	... 	... 	1,614 11 	1 

Mr. W. H. Christie, late Clerk, Advances to 
Settlers' Board—Salary at £150 per annum, 
from 22nd March to 30th June, 1907 	41 10 	8 

Grant in aid of First Australian Exhibition of 
Women's Work 	 150 	0 	0 

Mr. G. H. Pitt, Secretary, Auditor-General— 
Bonus for Special Services 	... 	 100 	0 	0 

7,069 7 9 
9,000 10 11 

Railways :— 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Late Chief Railway Commissioner—Salary 	... 	6 18 11 
Chief Commissioner of Railways and Tramways 

—Salary 	 275 	0 	0 
281 18 11 

281 18 11 
Attorney-General and Justice :— 

Attorney General 	and 	Justice 	Department.— 
Salaries— 

Temporary Messenger, Clerk of the Peace, at 
£130 per annum, from 1st to 31st January, 
1907 	... 	... 	... 	• • • 	... 	... 	10 	16 	8 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	... 	100 	0 	0 
110 16 8 

The Judges—Salaries—Salaries of Acting Supreme Courts and 
District Courts Judges 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 855 15 1 

Sheriff—Salaries—Shortage on Salary Vote 	... 	... 	... 100 4 3 
Coroners—Salaries—Two Caretakers 	in North and South 

Morgue—Difference between £120 and £140 per annum, 
each, from 1st January, 1907 	... 	... 	... 	... 20 0 0 

Petty Sessions—Salaries—Relieving Clerks at £260 per annum, 
from 1st March, 1907 ; Assistant Clerk of Petty Sessions, 
Newtown, being half the difference between £275 per annum 
and £425 per annum from 1st August, 1906, to 13th May, 
1907 	... 	... 	, . 	... 	... 	... 	... 145 10 9 

C fried over 	.. • 	 ... 	 ... £1,232 6 9 £20,593 3 10 



Act No. 	, 1907. 	 26 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1906-1907," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	... £1,232 6 9 £20,593 3 10 

Attorney-General and Justice—continued. 
Registrar-General and Examiner of Patents— 

Salaries— 
Relieving Examiner of Titles, at £600 per 

annum, from 1st May, 1907 ; Clerk—Differ-
ence between £245 and £250 per annum, 
from 10th June, 1907 	 ... 	100 	5 10 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	... 	194 12 	6 
294 18 4 

Contingencies—Mr. 	H 	Hendy-Pooley—Bonus for Extra 
Services 	 .• • 25 0 0 

Public Service Board— 
Salaries—Difference between £850 per annum 

as Comptroller-General of Prisons and £1,000 
as Deputy Member of the Public Service 
Board, from 1st July to 17th October, 1906; 
two Deputy Members of the Public Service 
Board, at £1,000 per annum, from 29th 
January, 1907 	 893 16 	4 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	346 11 	1 
1,240 7 5 

Contingencies—Mr. J. W. H olliman, Secretary--Bonus for 
Special Services as Secretary to the Royal Commission of 
Inquiry into the Administration of the Weights and 
Measures 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 30 0 la 

Industrial Arbitration—Salaries—President of the Court of 
Arbitration—Difference between £1,500 and £2,600 per 
annum, from 1st January, 1907 	... 	... 550 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Refund of Poundage Fees paid to the Sheriff 

by Mr. W. J. Creagh, in case Barnard v. 
Kennedy 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	. 	5 	12 	9 

Refund of Jury Fee in case King v. Macquarie 
Gold Dredging Co. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	2 	0 	0 

Refund of Fees, Fines 1,nd Forfeitures remitted 	26 	0 	8 
Greville v. Williams 	Expenses of appeal by 

the Crown to the Privy Council 	... 	... 	281 	7 	5 
Mr. W. Boland, late Police Magistrate—Grant 

to defray expenses of illness incurred whilst 
in the execution of his duty... 	... 	... 	320 	0 	0 

Howarth v. Williams—Expenses 	... 	25 	0 	8 
660 1 6 

4,032 14 0 

Carried over 	 ... 	 ... 	 £24,625 17 10 



Act No. , 1907. 27 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1906-1907," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907—continued. 

Brought over... ••• ••• 
Secretary for Lands :— 

Lands Department— 
Salaries — Clerk Local Land Board Office, , 

... £24,625 17 10 

Tamworth, at £150 per annum, from 8th to 
to 10th March, 1907 1 4 2 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... 23 11 9 
- • — 24 15 11 

Lands Department—Contingencies-- 
Mr. P. H. D. Jones, Messenger—Bonus for 

services attending Parliament House 5 0 0 
Cost of special inspections of and reports on 

Forest Reserves 4,448 7 9 
4;453 7 9 

Improvement Leases Cancellation Board— 
Salaries—Representative, Crown Law Department, difference 

between £500 and £270 per annum as Clerk, Attorney- 
General and Justice Department, from 1st June, 1907 ; 
Clerk, difference between £275 per annum and £200 per 
annum as Clerk, Lands Department, from 1st June, 1907... 25 8 4 

Contingencies—Travelling expenses, witnesses' expenses, &c. 315 8 8 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Moama Municipal Council—Refund of value 
of improvement on land withdrawn from the 
Moama Common for special lease ... ... 

Mcssrs. T., J. P., and W. W. Ferrier—amount 
equivalent to deposit lodged by them with 
application for special lease 95-19 ... ... 

Mr. John W. Sawyer—Refund of survey fees 
paid on account A.C.P. 05-55 and C.L. 
05-54, Taree ... ... ... ... ... 

Resumption of Land at Lillyville for drainage 
purposes ... ... ... ... ... 

Mr. R. S. Lowe, Forest Guard, Dorrigo—Bonus 
for special work for valuation of Timber ... 

Refund of costs, expenses, &c., under the Lands 

15 

10 

11 

1 

15 

0 

0 

11 

9 

0 

0 

0 

11 

0 

0 

Act and Pastures Protection Act ... ... 
Mr. L. Kiddie — Half cost of rabbit-proof 

fencing, &c., as valued by the Wagga Wagga 

66 0 8 

Local Land Board ... ... ... ... 
Murrumburrah Show Ground—Amount equal 

to the proceeds of sale of portion of the Old 

63 3 0 

Show Ground, after deduction of expenses... 
Experiments in connection with rabbits on 

80 0 0 

Broughton Island—Expenses ... ... 455 18 2 

Carried over... ... £718 2 9 

Carried over ... £4,819 0 8 £24,625 17 10 



Act No. , 1907. 	 28 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED RE VENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1906-1907," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907—continued. 

Brought over 	... 
Secretary for Lands—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

£4,819 	0 	8 	£24,625 17 10 

Brought over... 
Formation of Driving Tracks from Medlow 

Bath to the junction of the Grand Canon 
(Greaves Creek), &c.—Special grant 

Mr. T. Holden—Compensation, being amount 
equal to one-half the value of timber removed 
from his conditional purchase lease, Ganmain 

Wellington Hospital — Special grant, 	being 
portion of the difference between the esti-
mated value of the New Hospital Site and 
the amount realised by the sale of the Old 

£718 

50 

4 

2 

0 

19 

9 

0 

6 

Hospital Site (not to exceed £500)... 500 0 0 
Bathurst Racecourse—Special grant .._ 600 0 0 
Cost of Erection of Public Gates 12 0 0 

1,885 2 3 
6,704 	2 11 

Secretary for Public Works :— 
Public Works Department—Salaries—Clerk, Auditor-General's 

Department, salary, for nine months, at £230 per annum, 
in connection with the Capital Account of the Hunter 
District Water Supply and Sewerage ; Country Towns 
Water Supply a-id Sewerage, and Water Conservation 172 10 0 

Local Government Branch— 
Salaries—Clerk, difference 	between 	£245 and £260 per 

annum, from 1st January to 31st May, 1907 6 5 0 
Contingencies—Incidental expenses, overtime, &c. 8,963 2 1 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Newcastle Benevolent Home, Waratah —Reno- 

vations 	 12 	2 11 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Purchase of Motor Car for general use 	... 	488 16 	0 
Parkes Municipal Council—Special Grant on 

account of drainage works (to be repaid) ... 	250 	0 	0 
Mr. F. W. Jones, Clerk, Treasury—Bonus re 

Country 	Towns 	Water 	Supplies 	Debts 
Committee 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	5 	0 	0 

Cost of setting up anchor and gun of H.M.S. 
" Sirius" in Macquarie-place 	... 	... • 	269 	9 	8 

Local Government Conference expenses 	... 	1,297 10 	1 
Byron Shire Temporary Council—Legal expenses 	20 11 	9 
Bombala Municipal Council—Special Grant, to 

repair damage to roads by rain 	... 	... 	75 	0 	0 
Municipal ties—Special Grants 	 950 	0 	0 

3,368 10 5 
12,510 7 6 

Carried over 	• 	094 	 000 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 £43,840 8 3 



 
   

Act No. , 1907. 29 

 
    

 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 
IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 190f3-1907," ON 

ACCOUNT OF THE SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907—continued. 
Brought over ... 

Public Instruction, Labour, and Industry :— 
Public Instruction—Salaries—Lecturer in Elementary Anatomy, 

Physiology, and Hygiene, Fort-street and Hurlstone—
difference between £200 per annum and £450 per annum, 
from 12th April, 1907 ... ... ... ... ... 

State Children's Relief Depart ment-- 
Salarics—Inspector at £175 per annum, from 13t'i May, 

1907 ; Inspector at X156 per annum, from 13th May, 1907; 
Clerk at £190 per annum, from 1st February, 1907 ; 

54 17 3 

£43,840 8 3 

Assistant Inquiry Officer at £100 per annum, from 13th 
May, 1907 ; Clerk at £87 10s. per annum, from litli 
February to 30th June, 1906 ; Mother, No. 4 Cottage 
Home for State Children at Mittagong, difference between 
£20 and £30 per annum, from 12th May, 1907 ... ... 168 8 9 

Contingencies—NI r. R. E. Waddington—Bonus for additional 
duties... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 20 0 0 

Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta—Salaries—Assistant 
Teacher at £108 per annum, from 1st February to 20th 
March, 1907 ; Assistant Teacher at £108 per annum, from 
21st to 31st January, 1907 ... ... ... ... ... 18 0 0 

Observatory—Salaries — Government Astronomer — difference 
between £510 and £615 per annum, from 1st January, 
1907 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 52 10 0 

Labour and Industry—Salaries—Increases to salaries of 
Tnspectcrs under the Early Closing Act, from 1st January, 
1907 ... ... ... ... ... ... 77 10 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
To provide for the establishment of Evening 

Lectures, including University Extension 
Lectures ; and Lectures on Law—Special 
Grant... ... ... ... ... ... 500 0 0 

Expenses in connection with the Australian 
Natives' Association Exhibition ... ... 17 12 2 

Royal Art Society—Special Grant ... 200 0 0 
717 12 2 

and :— 1,108 18 2 Secretary for Mines Agriculture 
Mines Department — Salaries — Labourer, Clyde Works— 

difference between 7s. Gd. and 8e. per diem, from lbt 
February, 1907 ... ... ... ... ... ... 3 4 0 

Stock and Brands—Salaries —Clerk—difference between £150 
and £160 per annum, from 4th to 31st December, 1906, 
and at £160 per annum from 1st to 17th January, 1907... 8 1 3 

Agriculture—Salaries—Dairy Instructor, Hawkesbury Agri-
cultural College—difference between £200 and £250 per 
annum, from 17th December, 1906... ... ... 27 0 4 

38 5 7 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND IN ADJUSTMENT 

OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1906-1907" ... ... ... £14,9877  12 0 



Act No. , 1907. 30 

Appropriation. 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF PUBLIC WORKS FUND- 

2. Out of the Public Works Fund there shall be appropriated, 
and are hereby appropriated, and shall be issued and applied for or 
towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed for 
Works and other Services :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
Eight hundred and sixty-nine thousand and forty-three pounds, for 
Public Works and other Services :— 

Colonial Secretary :— 
Fire Brigades—Towards purchase of Sites and Erection of 

Branch, Country, and Suburban Stations—further sum ... 

Hospitals— 
Country and Suburban Hospitals—Grants under the pro-

visions of Public Works and Closer settlement Funds 

£17,600 0 0 

Act, 1906 ... ... ... ... ... 20,000 0 0 
Metropolitan Hospitals do do 12,000 0 0 
Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children— 

Nurse's Quarters ... ... ... ... ... ... 5,000 0 0 
David Berry Hospital—Towards erection of New Hospital... 6,000 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services— , 
Centennial Park—Formation and Improvement of Roads ... 2,500 0 0 
Lord Howe Island—Office and Residential Accommodation 

for Visiting Magistrate ... ... ... ... ... 250 0 0 
Purchase of Oil Launch for Fisheries Department ... 360 0 0 
Trout Hatchery at Kosciusko ... ... ... ... ... 130 0 0 
Purchase of Land at Newington for Asylum, including costs 925 0 0 
Purchase of " Cranbrook "—Residence for State Governor ... 22,500 0 0 

87,265 0 0 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :— 

Government Printing Office—Purchase of extra Machinery and 
Plant ... ... ... ... ... 3,500 0 0 

Resumed Properties Branch— 
Erection of Houses, Windmill-street, Observatory Hill— 

further sum ... ... ... ... ... ... 7,190 0 0 
Erection of Houses, Upper Fort-street 7,823 0 0 
New Retaining Wall, Argyle-street 1,000 0 0 
Erection of Shops, George-street 8,000 0 0 

Navigation— 
Erection of New Waiting Room, Newcastle, for Pilots 800 0 0 
Construction Pile-light Beacon, Stony Point ... ... ... 500 0 0 
Construction of Light on Northern Breakwater, Newcastle... 500 0 0 
Construction of Oil Launch in place of Steam Pinnace ... 700 0 0 

Life Boats—New Life Boat for Sydney, and Accommodation... 1,000 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—Construction of Promenade, Newcastle 

Sea-front ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 
32,013 0 0 

Carried over ••• •.. ... £119,278 0 0 



Act No. , 1907. 	 31 

Appropriation. 

PUBLIC WORKS FUND—continued. 
Brought over 	 ••• £119,278 0 0 

Secretary for Lands :— 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Compensation in connection with the resumption of Lands 
for Roads under the Public Roads Act of 1902 	... 	3,500 0 0 

Towards the purchase, acquisition, resumption of Sites for 
Public Parks, and for other public purposes 	 ... 	20,000 0 0 

Pilliga 	Scrub—Surveys, 	inspections, 	reports, 	valuations, 
clearing and otherwise improving land, and all expenses 
incidental thereto, for the purpose of rendering it available 
for settlement 	 2,000 0 0 

25,500 0 0 
Secretary for Public Works :— 

For Construction of Works generally (per Schedules) :— 
Roads (as per Schedule No. 1)... 	... 	 40,000 0 0 
Bridges (as per Schedule No. 2) 	 33,200 0 0 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	1,700 0 0 
Public Watering-places Artesian Bores, Water Conservation, 

Water Supplies and Drainage (as per Schedule No. 3) 	... 	28,000 0 0 
Barren Jack Storage Reservoir and Northern Murrumbidgee 

Irrigation Scheme—further sum 	... 	... 	... 	... 	150,000 0 0 
Harbours and Rivers—Dredge Service in connection with 

Permanent Improvements of Harbours and Rivers (as per 
Schedule No 4) 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	99,255 0 0 

Public Buildings (as per Schedule No. 5) 	... 	 129,260 0 0 
Dock Establishment 	... 	... 	... 	... 	 4,200 0 0 
Railways and Tramways 	 ... 	... 	... 	... 	5,000 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage—Lining 

and 	Strengthening 	Upper Canal, Renewal of Pumps, 
Buildings, Water Mains and Sewers, Machinery, and Minor 
Works generally, also recoup to Loan Vote, Machinery 
worn out or displaced 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	30,000 0 0 

Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board—To 
enable the Board to carry out sewerage connections on the 
Deferred Payment System (Re-vote) 	... 	... 	... 	4,000 0 0 

Grant under sec. 5 of Public Works Fund Act to Shires and 
Municipalities, beina

6 
 part (second instalment) of £150,000 

promised for first three years of operation of Local Govern- 
ment Acts 	... 	... 	 50,000 0 0 

574,615 0 0 
Public Instruction :— 

School Buildings, Teachers' Residences, Additions, and Sites, 
Equipment, Renewals and Improvements of Schools and 
Residences, and Material—further sum 	... 	... 	... 	80,000 0 0 

Erection 	of Training 	College—first 	instalment 	towards 
(Re-vote) 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	.... 	6,000 0 0 

Technical Education— 
For providing Buildings and Equipment, and for Alterations 

and Improvements to existing Buildings 	... 	... 	... 	16,500 0 0 
For 	providing 	Buildings 	for 	domestic 	Science 	College, 

	

Sydney—first instalment 	... 	... 	... 	... 	2,000 0 0 

Carried over 	 ...Z104,500 0 0 

Carried over 

 

£719,393 0 0 

  



Act No. , 1907. 32 

Appropriation. 

PUBLIC WORKS FUND—Continued. 

Brought over... 

Public Instruction—continued. 

£719,393 0 0 

Brought over ... ...X104,500 0 0 
Industrial School for Girls—Erection of Buildings—first 

instalment ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 3,800 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—Equipment and Minor Works (as per 

Schedule No. 6) ... ... ... ... 10,750 0 0 
and :— 119,050 0 0 Mines Agriculture 

Mines— 
Compensation for Land resumed for Mining Purposes ... 1,600 0 0 
To provide for the Establishment of Crusing Batterit s on 

Gold or Mineral Fields (Re-vote) .. ... ... ... 5,000 0 0 
New Premises for the purpose of a Mining, Forestry, and 

Agricultural Museum ... ... ... ... ... 10,000 0 0 
Agriculture—For the Promotion of Agriculture, Agricultural 

Colleges, &c.—further sum ... ... ... ... ... 14,000 0 0 
30,600 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE PUBLIC WORKS FUND FOR WORKS 
AND SERVICES... £869,0t3 0 .0 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1sT JULY, 1906, TO 30TR 
JUNE, 1907. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 
1906-1907," ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907 :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceedino. Six thousand and eighty 
pounds nineteen shillings and nine pence for Supplementary Charges 
made during the period from 1st July, 1906, to 30th June, 1907, 
for Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and 
Services following :— 

Secretary for Lands :— 
Miscellaneous Services—To pay Compensation in connec'ion with the resumption 

of lands for Roads, under the Public Roads Act of 1902 ... 
Secretary for Public Works :-- 

For Construction of Works Generally— 
Mount Kosciusko—Erection of Hospice and other buildings 3,738 4 8 
Thredbo River Bridge—Erection 268 17 4 
Waratah Benevolent Home—Erection of stables ... 118 7 11 

90 17 4 

4,125 9 11 
Public Instruction, Labour and Industry :— 

Industrial Schools—Nautical Schoolship "Sobraon "—Erection of boiler for 
electric light, &c. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,614 12 6 

Grants in aii.1 of Public Institutions (Buildings)—Rozelle Mechanics' Institute, 
Special Grant for purchase of site ... ... ... 250 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE PUBLIC WORKS FUND IN ADJUSTMENT OF 

THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TIIEASURER, 1906-1907" •., 0/9 £6,080 19 9 



Act No. , 1907. 33 

Appropriation. 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND- 

3. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there shall be appro-
priated, and are hereby appropriated, and shall be issued and applied 
for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Four hundred thousand 
pounds :— 

Secretary for Lands :— 

Closer Settlement Act—To provide for the Acquisition of Land for the purposes 
of Closer Settlement and Contingent Expenses ... ... 400,000 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND ... £400,000 0 0 
o 

The Colonial Treasurer shall issue and pay the said several Treasurer shall pay 
sums to such persons for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned in such by warrant or order.  
manner and in such proportions as the Governor by any warrant or 
order in writing under his hand and directed to the said Treasurer 
may from time to time order and direct, and the payments so to 
be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the said funds 
respectively ; but the said Treasurer shall not be held liable for any 
claims which may arise in connection with any of the State Depart-
ments transferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of such 
transfer. 

5. The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to time Treasurer shall be 
be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in amtedys  palalby ham. 
pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid, and the 
receipt or receipts of the respective persons to whom the same are 
so paid shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer in 
passing his said Accounts for any such sum or sums as may be therein 
mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the same accordingly. 

This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation Act of 1907— Short title. 

Sydney: William Applegate Gulliok, Government Printer. —1907. 

[1s. Od.] 

182—C 

1908." 





I Certify that this PUBLIC BILL, which originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, has finally 
passed the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL and the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY of NEW SOUTH WALES. 

Legislative Assembly Chamber, 	 RICHD. A. ARNOLD, 
Sydney, 19 _December, 1907.1 	Cleric of the Legislative Assembly. 

Delo ,atitij Maks. 

ANNO SEPTIMO 

EDWARDI VII REGIS. 
* 	* * * * * * * * * * 	* * 4 * 4 	* 3.(+ 	* 3% 4 * * 

Act No. 20, 1907. 
An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue 

Fund of New South Wales certain Sums to make good the 
Supplies granted for the Service of the year from the 1st 
day of July, 1907, to the 30th day of June, 1908, inclusive 
of both dates ; to adjust the vote " Advance to Treasurer, 
Consolidated Revenue Fund, 1906-1907," for supple-
mentary charges during the period from 1st July, 1906, 
to 30th June, 1907, inclusive of both dates ; to provide 
for Public Works and other Services out of the Public 
Works Fund; to adjust the vote "Advance to Treasurer, 
Public Works Fund, 1906-7," for supplementary charges 
during the period from 1st July, 1906, to 30th June, 1907, 
inclusive of both dates ; and to provide for services out of 
the Closer Settlement Fund ; and for purposes connected 
with and incidental to the above objects. [Assented to, 
20th December, 1907.] 

WHEREAS 

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects m'th the Bill 
as finally passed by both Houses. 

JOHN J. COHEN, 
Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly. 

re: 



2 	 Act No. 20, 1907. 	 ' 

Appropriation. 

Preamble. WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and loyal subjects, 
the Members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales 

in Parliament assembled, have granted to Your Majesty the several 
sums hereinafter mentioned for the service of the year from the first 
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and seven, to the thirtieth 
day of June, one thousand nine hundred and eight (inclusive of both 
dates), and for supplementing the grants made by the last Parliament, 
in its Third Session, in adjustment of the vote " Advance to Treasurer, 
Consolidated Revenue Fund, 1906-1907," for charges during the 
period from the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and six, 
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and seven 
(inclusive of both dates), to be provided for out of the Consolidated 
Revenue Fund, and on account of Public Works and other Services 
to be provided for out of the Public Works Fund, and for supple-
menting the vote "Advance to Treasurer, Public Works Fund, 1906-7," 
for charges during the period from the first day of July, one thousand 
nine hundred and six, to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine 
hundred and seven (inclusive of both dates), and for services to be 
provided for out of the Closer Settlement Fund : And whereas we 
desire to make good out of the said Funds the several sums granted 
to Your Majesty as aforesaid : Be it therefore enacted by the King's 
Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the 
Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of the State of New 
South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the 
same, as follows :— 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND- 

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there shall be 
appropriated, and are hereby appropriated, and shall be issued and 
applied for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter 
expressed— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1907, TO THIRTIETH 
JUNE, 1908. 

I. SCHEDULES :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
One thousand two hundred and fifty pounds for supplement to 
Schedules, as follows :- 

Pensions to Widows of Pilots ... £250 0 0 
Military Pensions 663 0 0 
Pensions to Stock Inspectors 	... 337 0 0 

1,250 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	 £1,250 0 0) 



Act No. 20, 1007. 3 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... £1,259 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—Main/led. 

II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :—Any sum or sums of money 
not exceeding Thirty-one thousand two hundred and sixty-eight 
pounds, to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of the Executive and 
Legislative Establishments following :- 

Executive Council ... £855 0 0 
Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative 

of the Government in the Legislative Council ... ... 275 0 0 
Legislative Council ... 5,030 0 0 
Legislative Assembly ... 9,895 0 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly 5,409 0 0 
Parliamentary Library ... 2,138 0 0 
Parliamentary Reporting Staff... ... . . 6,166 0 0 
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works 1,500 0 0 

31,268 0 0 

III. COLONIAL SECRETARY, LAIDUR, AND INDUSTRY :—Any 
sum or sums of money not exceeding One million and ninety-seven 
thousand three hundred and one plunds, to defray the Salaries, 
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :- 

Colonial Secretary ... £7,403 0 0 
Auditor-General ... 15,450 0 0 
Aborigines Protection Board ... 13,498 0 0 
Police ... 459,651 0 0 

Lunacy- 
Institutions for the Insane generally ...£136,493 0 0 
Lunatic Patients ... ... 3,000 0 0 

139,493 0 0 
Master in Lunacy ... 5,198 0 0 
Medical Board ... ... ... ... .46 193 0 0 
Department of Public Health ... ... 31,288 0 0 
Medical Services ... ... 8,580 0 0 
Coast Hospital ... ... ... ... 17,305 0 0 
Maintenance of the Destitute Sick ... 21,000 0 0 

78,173 0 0 
Registry of Friendly Societies and Trade Unions 2,576 0 0 
Government Asylums for the Infirm 61,010 0 0 
Department of Fisheries 7,777 0 0 
Fire Brigades ... ... 1,296 0 0 
Botanic Gardens... ... ... 9,081 0 0 
Nursery Garden, Campbelltown 891 0 0 
Government Domain (Outer) ... 2,192 0 0 

Carried over ...£803,882 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... £32,518 0 0) 



4 Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

  

 

  

(Amount brought over ... £32,518 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY, LABOUR AND INDUSTRY—continued. 

Brought over ... ...£803,882 0 0 

Garden Palace Grounds... 1,258 0 0 
Centennial Park... ••• 4,483 0 0 
Swimming Baths, Woolloomooloo Bay ••• 208 0 0 
Electoral Office ... 2,150 0 0 
Stores Supply and Tender Board ... ••. 137,121 0 0 
Labour and Industry Branch ... ••• 4,653 0  0 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Services— 
Subsidies- 

Hospitals and Benevolent Institutions—
Aid, on condition that an equal amount 
be raised by private annual contribu-
tions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other 
approved Officers, have the right of 
recommending the admission of Patients 64,000 0 0 

Sydney Hospital—Aid, do do do... 4,000 0 0 
Prince Alfred Hospital—Do do do... 4,000 0 0 
Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children, 

Sydney—Do do do... 3,000 0 0 
Infants' Home, Ashfield—Do do do... 750 0 0 
Carrington Centennial Hospital Home for 

Convalescents—Do do do... 1,013 0 0 
Queen Victoria Home for Consumptives— 

Do do 1,000 0 0 
Benevolent Society of New South Wales, 

Sydney—Aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private contribu- 

2,500 0 0 
Deaf and Dumb and Blind Institution— 

Do do do 450 0 0 
Dental Hospital—Do do • • • 100 0 0 
Sydney Homoeopathic Hospital—Do do 400 0 0 

Special Grants- 
Sydney Hospital—Grant in aid of the annual 

cost of the Regent-street Dispensary ... 700 0 0 
Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent 

Society—Special grant towards outdoor 
relief 1,000 0 0 

Carried over ... £82,913 0 0 

Carried over ... £953,755 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... £32,516 0 0) 



Act No. 20, 1907. 	 5 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	• •• 	 • •• 	 •-•4D 	£32,518 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—Continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY, LABOUR AND INDUSTRY—Continued. 

Brought over ... 	••• 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable 
Services—continued— 

Brought over ... £82,913 	0 
Queen's Jubilee Fund—Grant towards 

£953,755 

0 

0 0 

travelling expenses of Inspector ... 25 0 0 
Special grants to Hospitals, &c. ... 	... 	3,000 	0 0 

Z2. Surgical appliance, Aid Society ... ... 50 	0 0 
Queen Victoria Homes for Consumptives, 

Petersham and Marrickville—Bed en- 
dowment Fund ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 

Other Services- 
Benevolent Asylum, Sydney, and other 

kindred institutions—for support of 
Women and Children ... ... ... 3,500 	0 0 

Burial of Destitute Persons in cases where 
Inquests are not held ... ... ... 700 	0 0 

Maintenance of Deserted Children, Paupers 
taken charge of for Protection, Expenses 
of Transmission, Charitable Relief, &c. 7,500 	0 0 

Rent of " Mooreiff" in connection with 
the Sydney Hospital ... 	... 	... 	370 	0 0 

Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent 
Society—Rent of Telephone ... ... 9 	0 0 

Newcastle Hospital—Repairs and Renova- 
tions ... ... ... ... ... 1,274 	0 0 

Slater v. Raymond, President, Raleigh 
District Hospital—Law costs and 
amount paid in settlement of case 	... 	541 	0 0 

Grants to Benevolent Societies to provide 
Christmas Cheer for deserving cases of 
distress ... ... ... ... ... 1,600 	0 0 

101,582 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services- 

Rewards for apprehension of Offenders ... 225 	0 0 
Animals Protection Society—Aid, on con-

dition of an equal amount being raised 
by private contributions ... 	... 	250 	0 0 

New South Wales Zoological Society— 
Special grant in aid of ... ... 2,500 	0 0 

Carried over ... £2,975 	0 0 

Carried over £1,055,337 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	••• ... £32,518 0 0) 



6 	 Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ... £32,518 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETA.UY, LABOUR AND INDUSTRY--COniillUed. 

Brought over... 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

	

Brought over... 	 £2,975 
Lord Ho we Island—Expenses in connection 

with administration of and for general 
improvements, &c... 	... 	... 	... 	300 

Norf 1k Island—Expenses in connection 
with administration of and for general 
improvements, &c. 	... 	... 	... 1,000 

To pay Municipal Rates on Government 
Buildings 	... 	... 	... 	... 12,000 

Incidental, unforeseen, and petty expenses, 
freight, insurance, extra clerical assis-
tance, carriage of goods, fuel, light, 
postages, &c., of Department, and fuel, 
light, and incidental expenses, State 
Government House 	... 	... 	... 2,600 

Royal Shipwreck Relief and Humane 
Society of New South Wales—Special 
grant in aid of ... 	... 	... 	... 	250 

General improvements, National Park ... 4,300 
Maintenance, &c., of Telephones ... 	... 	200 
Pension to Constable J. F. Alford, in 

addition to the Pension payable to him 
from the "Police Superannuation Fund," 
upon his retirement, through being 
injured in the execution of his duty ... 	46 

To meet payments to Commissioners for 
Railways for Railway claims for trans-
mission of destitute persons and others 5,000 

Board of International Exchange—Ex- 
penses in connection with 	... 	... 	125 

Additional sum for relig'ous attendance on 
inmates of Asylums and other Govern- 
ment Institutions 	... 	... 	... 	640 

Rent of Premises for the Secretary to His 
Excellency the Admiral and Staff ... 	300 

Ground rent of "Tresco," the residence of 
the Officer in Charge of Naval Estab- 
lishments, Sydney 	... 	... 	... 	33 

Royal Naval House—Special Grant in aid 
of, including rates and taxes ... 	... 	275 

Carried over 	 £30,044 

Carried over 	... 

(Amount carried over 	 £32,518 0 0) 

... £1,055,337 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

£1,055,337 0 0 



• 

Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ... £32,518 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY, LABOUR AND INDUSTRY--continued. 

Brought over 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over... 	... 	£30,044 
Rent of " Cranbrook," State Governor's 

0 

£1,055,337 	0 	0 

0 

Residence 	... 	... 	... 	... 	1,125 
Special Grants in aid of Suburban and 

0 0 

Country Fire Brigades ... 	... 	... 6,000 0 0 
Special grants to Water Brigades... 	... 100 0 0 
Relief to Sufferers by Flood 	... 	... 
Band Association of New South Wales— 

150 0 0 

Grant 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Royal Anthropological Society of Austra- 

lasia—Special Grant 	... 	... 	... 

250 

100 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Boys' Brigade—Grant 	... 	... 	... 
Grant towards erection of 	Marrickville 

Friendly 	Societies' 	Dispensary 	and 

400 0 0 

Lodge Hall 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Hay Athenaeum Trustees—Compensation 

in respect of the encroachment of the 
local Police Buildings on the Athenaeum 
site 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

750 

194 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Royal Life Saving Society—Grant 	... 
Sydney 	United 	Friendly 	Societies' 

Dispensary 	and 	Medical 	Institute, 
Redfern Branch—Grant 	... 	... 

Sydney 	United 	Friendly 	Societies' 
Dispensary 	and 	Medical 	Institute, 
Macquarie-street South—Grant 	... 

Parramatta and District United Friendly 
Societies' 	Medical 	and 	Dispensing 
Institute—Grant 	for 	Building 	and 

500 

800 

500 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Dispensary 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Reimbursement for loss of Wages and for 

Medical and Legal expenses incurred by 
William O'Hara, who was assaulted by 
ex-Constable Johnson (£38 15s.) 	... 

Hartley Election Petition—Reimbursement 
of Expenses in connection therewith— 
Mr. James Dooley, £126 12s. ; 	Mr. 

750 

39 

0 

0 

0 

0 

John Hurley, £114 Os. 6d. 	... 	... 
Balmain Election Petition--Reimbursement 

of Expenses in connection therewith—
Mr. John Storey, £10 10s. ; Mr. Walter 

211 0 0 

Anderson, £10 10s. 	... 	... 	... 21 0 0 
41,964 0 0 
	 1,097,301 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	... 	...£1,129,819 0 0) 



8 	 Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ... £1,129,819 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IV. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :— 
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding One million five hundred 
and thirty-four thousand four hundred and twenty-seven pounds, to 
defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :- 

Treasury ... ... £26,875 0 0 
Stamp Duties 	... ... 6,300 0 0 
Land and Income Tax ... 34,600 0 0 
Gold Receivers 	... .— 85 0 0 
Gold and Escort ... ... 300 0 0 
Government Printer ... 73,879 0 0 
Explosives 	... 	 ... ... 7,758 0 0 
Shipping Matters ... 2,640 0 0 
Navigation- — 

1C3. Department of Navigation 	 £53,513 0 0 
Miscellaneous 	... 	... 	 ... 22,582 0 0 
Australian Coast Light-houses ... 	... 	800 0 0 

76,895 0 0 
Life-boats, &c. .•• 1,785 0 0 
Administration of Old-age Pensions Act ••• 22,120 0 0 
Resumed Properties 	... ••• 10,742 0 0 
Sydney Harbour Trust ... .• 83,990 0 0 
Agent-General for New South Wales ... ••• 9,775 0 0 
Public Library of New South Wales ... ••• 7,557 0 0 
Department of Intelligence and Bureau of Statistics ... 21,100 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Commission on Payments in England by the 

Government Financial Agents 	... 	... 	1,500 0 0 
Insurance, Shipping Charges, &c., on English 

Shipments 	... 	 ... 	700 0 0 
Exchange on Remittances within and beyond 

the State 	... 	 ... 	7,000 0 0 
Commission on payments in Sydney by the 

Government Banking Institutions 	... 	1,400 0 0 
For the relief and conveyance of 	distressed 

Seamen belonging to the State from Foreign 
Ports, or from Wrecked Vessels, &c. 	... 	100 0 0 

In aid of the Sailors' Home, Newcastle... 	... 	350 0 0 
In aid of the Sailors' Home, Sydney 	... 	... 	350 0 0 
Amount payable to Railway Department for 

conveyance, without charge, of Members of 
Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School 
Children, and others... 	 ... 16,950 0 0 

Carried over ... 	 £28,350 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	... £386,401 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	 £1,129,819 0 0) 



Act No. 20, 1907. 	 1) 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...£1,129,819 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—con tin ued. 

Brought over 	... ...L386,401 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over... 	... 	£28,350 0 0 

Sewerage and Water Rates, &c., various Public 
Buildings, &c., Sydney and Country Towns... 15,000 0 0 

To pay interest on uninvested cash balances at 
the credit of various Trust and other Accounts 
in the temporary possession of the Govern- 
ment 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 10,800 0 0 

To pay interest on special deposits by the Savings 
Bank of New South Wales ... 	... 	... 	4,340 0 0 

Interest on Advances by Banks in London 	... 	1,000 0 0 
Darling Harbour Resumptions — Interest on 

Compensation Money 	... 	... 	... 15,500 0 0 
To meet Unforeseen Expenses to be hereafter 

accounted for 	... 	... 	... 	... 	2,000 0 0 
To meet claims for the refund of Pilotage, Har- 

bour and Light Rates, in certain cases 	200 0 0 
Rental of House for Lady Parkes 	... 	... 	75 0 0 
Bubonic Plague—Expenses and Compensation 3,000 0 0 
Adjustment of Salaries of Officers in receipt of 

Salary of less than £150 per annum under 
the provisions of the Increment Regulations 6,400 0 0 

Adjustment of Salaries of Officers in receipt of 
Salary of more than £150 per annum under 
the provisions of the regrading scheme (Regu- 
lation No. 149 under the Public Service Act) 	2,550 0 0 

Gratuities to Officers on retirement 	... 	... 10,000 0 0 
Allowance to Widow of late H. L. J. Sherwood, 

who lost his life while engaged on duty in 
Pilot Boat at South Head 	... 	... 	... 	65 0 0 

Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the 
Legislature 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	2,000 0 0 

Refund of Survey Fees on Vessels of 15 tons 
and under 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	50 0 0 

Gratuities and Provisional Allowances to Mem-
bers, and Relatives of Members, of Imperial 
and State Contingents to South Africa and 
Naval Contingent to China ... 	... 	1,200 0 0 

Carried over ... 	£102,530 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	... 	£386,401 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	... 	 .1.£1,129 819 0 0) 



10 Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over £1,129,819 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 
Brought over 

Misoellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over ... ... £102,530 

Rebate of wharfage rates on Timber and Produce 
paid at Woolgoolga Bay and Coff's Harbour, 
in cases where full rates are paid in Sydney 
(Re-vote) ... ... ... ... ... 400 

Expenses in connection with Cab Fares to 
Members of the Legislature on the occasion 
of late sittings of the House when Trams 
are not running ... ... ... ... 50 

Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint—Further 
grant... ... ... ... ... ... 1,000 

Military Contingents to South Africa—To meet 
claims of Returned Soldiers ... ... ... 10,000 

Towards upkeep of graves of New South Wales 
Soldiers in South Africa ... ... ... 150 

Expenses in connection with joint Exhibition 
in London by Australian States (Re-vote) ... 1,100 

Expenses in connection with Franco-British 
Exhibition, to be held in 1908 ... ... 20,000 

Bonus to Mr. W. J. Durie for services as 
Secretary to New Zealand Exhibition Com- 
missioner ... ... ... ... ... 25 

To meet increases in Salaries graated on appeals 
against the regrading of the Public Service 
in 1906 ... ... ... ... ... 12,500 

Grant to Mr. Peter D. McCormick for writing 
and composing patriotic song, " Advance 
Australia Fair " ... ... ... 100 

Refund of Interest charged on late payment 
of Balances on Conditional Purchases 
(Z56 14s. 2d.) ... ... ... ... 57 

Refund of Land Tax for years 1898 and 1899, 
twice paid (£74 14s.) ... . 75 

Gratuity to the Widow of the late Arthur E. 
Kidney, formerly employed in the Govern- 
ment Printing Office (£38 7s. 6d.) ... ... 39 

...£386,401 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
148,026 0 0 

150,000 0 0 
650,000 0 0 
200,000 0 0 

Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make 
Advances to Public Officers, and on account of other 
Governments, and to pay expenses of an unforeseen nature 
which will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary 
appropriation. The whole amount to be adjusted not later 
than the 30th June, 1909 .. 

Public Works Fund—Amount in aid ... 
Closer Settlement Fund—Amount in aid 

1,534,427 0 0 

(Amount carried over .. ...£2,664,246 0 0) 



Act No. 20, 1907. 	 11 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...£2,664,246 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

RAILWAYS :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
Three million three hundred and: eighteen thousand three hundred 
and fifty-nine pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— 

Railways and Tramways- 
153. Existing Lines—Working Expenses 	 £3,318,359 0 0 

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OF 
JUSTICE :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Three hundred 
and thirty-four thousand nine hundred and sixty-two pounds, 
to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of the Attorney-General and of Justice... 
The Judges 	... 
Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce 
Master in Equity 	... 

£39,054 
7,537 
3,325 
3,925 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

e Registrar in Bankruptcy 3,025 0 0 
Probate and Intestate Estates Office 3,735 0 0 
Sheriff 	... 25,666 0 0 

• District Courts 3,377 0 0 
Coroners ... 3,910 0 0 
Petty Sessions 84,153 0 0 
Prisons 	... 90,523 0 0 
Registrar-General and Examiner of Patents 44,285 0 0 
Public Service Board 	... 7,043 0 
Industrial Arbitration ... 5,820 0 0 

Carried over 	... £325,378 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ...£5,982,605 0 0) 



12 	 Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...£5,982,605 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY—GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE—Continued. 

Brought over ... 
Miscellaneous Services- 

Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors 
under "Liquor Amendment Act of 1905 "... 

For purchase of samples of liquor by Licensing 
Inspectors for purpose of analysis ... 

Fur expenses of Inquiries under " Royal Com-
missions Evidence Act, No. 23, 1901," and 
Inquiries under " Crimes Act, 1900," sec. 475 

Refund of fees paid for Licenses issued on 
Certificates granted by Magistrates... 

Purchase of Law Books, &c., for Courts of Petty 
Sessions and Department of the Attorney- 
General and of Justice 	 ... 

To pay officers of the Department of the 
Attorney-General and of Justice who may 
be granted extended leave of absence prior to 
retirement a lump sum in lieu of such leave 

To provide for new positions which may be 
created after Estimates have been passed by 
Parliament ... 

To meet the Legal Expenses (with the exception 
of verdicts in cases against the Crown and 
costs in connection therewith) of all Depart-
ments of the State in matters placed in the 
hands of the Crown Solicitor 	 ... 

Refunds of half fines inflicted under Deserted 
Wives and Children's Act, &c. 

Special pension to M. Boland, Police Magistrate, 
Hillston, upon his retirement on account of 
injuries received in connection with the 
performance of his duty. (From 1st December, 
1907, to 30th June, 1908, at £400 per 
annum) 

... £325,378 	0 	0 

£700 0 0 

200 0 0 

100 0 0 

200 0 0 

1,000 0 0 

350 0 0 

450 0 0 

6,250 0 0 

100 0 0 

234 0 0 
9,584 0 0 

334,962 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	... 	£6,317,567 0 0) 



Act No. 20, 1907. 	 13 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...£6,317,567 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

VII. SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—Any sum or sums of money 
not exceeding Three hundred and twenty-three thousand six hundred 
and seventeen pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Lands 	... 
Western Land Board 	... 
Pastures Protection Act... 

Miscellaneous Services— 

	

...£291,170 	0 	0 

	

7,679 	0 	0 

	

2,797 	0 	0 

Alignment Posts for Towns 	... 	... 	... 	50 0 0 
Towards the maintenance, 	improvement, 	or 

compensation 	for 	improvements, 	fencing, 
clearing, inspection, and other expenses, of 

 Public Parks, Recreation Grounds, Reserves, 	12,000 0 0 
Bathing-places, and Cemeteries, &c.... 	... 

Maintenance and improvement of Wentworth 
Park... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Maintenance and Improvement of Hyde, Cook, 
and Phillip Parks ... 	200 0 0 

Do 	do 	Kuring-gai Chase... 	1,000 0 0 
To meet cost of postage and railway freight 

stamps ; transmission of telegraphic messages; 
and also for private 	letter-boxes for 	the 
Department 	.. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	5,000 0 0 

To meet remission of rents to Conditional, 
Settlement, and other Lessees and Selectors 
who, through conflicting applications, &c., 
cannot be given possession from date of 
application 	... 	... 	... 	... 	. . 	400 0 0 

Gundagai Hospital Trustees—To provide a sum 
equal to the net proceeds of sale of unused 
site dedicated in 1863, such having been 
substituted by a site purchased from Hos- 
pital f ands 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	500 0 0 

A. H. H. Warner—Refund of one-half of 
interest paid on rent and 	improvements, 
Settlement Lease 668, Condobolin ... 	... 	34 0 0 

Sandy Flat Recreation Club, Trustees of—Value 
of improvements effected 	on Conditional 
Purchase No. 05-39, Tenterfield 	... 	... 	10 0 0 

W. H. Ryan—Refund of balance of Deposit 
and Survey Fees on Conditional Purchase 
06-60, and Conditional Lease 06-52, Tam- 
worth, the land having been re-selected 	... 	14 0 0 

Carried over ... 	 £19,208 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	... £301,646 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	...£6,317,567 0 0) 

• 



11 	 Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...L6,317,567 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FOR LA.NDS—contin:ted. 

Brought over 	 ... £301,646 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... 	£19,203 0 0 
J. C. Pengilley—Remission of Rent of Con-

ditional Lease 04-7, Murrurrundi, from 
3rd November, 1904, to 3rd November, 
1906 (£10 7s. 6d.) 	 11 0 0 

Trustees of Lismore Show Ground (Lismore 
Agricultural and Industrial Soeiety)—
Difference between amounts realised from 
Sales of Allotment; comprised in old Show 
Ground, Lismore, and the amount already 
paid to the Trustees, less costs of sale, Sze. 
(£96 5s.) 	 97 0 0 

W. Wedlock—Refund of Deposit and Survey 
Fee on application for Special Lease 05-2, 
Kempsey, declared forfeited on 22nd 
August, 1906 (£8 17s. 4d.) ... 	 9 0 0 

104. Thomas McMahon—Compensation for expenses 
incurred in connection with opening and closing 
roads through his property at Kurrajong 	30 0 0 

Chief Commissioner for Railways—Value of 
fencing erected by Railway Department at 
Pennant Hills—reserved as a site for Con-
valescent Home for Employees—Land not 
now required for the purpose (£46 14s.) ... 	47 0 0 

Aborigines Protection Board—Value (in part) 
of improvements made by R. Mohan, or 
Moran (aboriginal), on land at Clybucca 
Creek, No. 10, Conditional Purchase 05-21, 
Kempsey (£23 16s.)... 	 24 0 0 

John McDonald-Value of improvements effected 
on Annual Leases 05-23 and 24, Scone ... 	30 0 0 

Amount retained and credited as rent of John 
Jacka's Homestead Selection 96-1, Hay, 
from 12th February, 1902, to 16th May, 
1903, since approved to be applied as and 
credited on account of future rent (£10 4s.) 	11 0 0 

Trustees, new Show Ground, Grafton (part of 
Fisher Park)—Coat of removal to and re- 
erection on, and otherwise improving new site 900 0 0 

Ralph Liddle—For reduction of balance c f 
purchase money on Conditional Purchases 
74-3,377 and 75-295 and 296, brought under 
revision, Amendment Act, section 13, 1903... 	96 0 0 

Carried over... 	... 	£20,463 0 0 

Carried over 	... 	...L301,646 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	 ...X6,317,567 0 - 0) 



Act No. 20, 1907. 	 15 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...£6,317 567 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FOIL LANDS—continued. 

Brought over 	 ...£301,646 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over ... 	 £:0,463 0 0 

To enable refunds to be made to sundry 
. claimants of sums paid as travelling charges 
upon sheep, prior to the passing of • the 
Pastures Protection Act, 1902 	... 	... 	591 0 0 

Sunny Corner School of Arts Trustees — Re-
mission of four-sevenths of the value of Im-
provements on the old hospital site (sold by 
the Department), added to the upset price of 
the land, when sold, for the purpose of 
establishing a School of Arts 	... 	.. 	57 0 0 

Deniliquin Common Trustees—Compensation 
for value of Improvements on the Deniliquin 
Common, resumed by the Crown for purposes 
of settlement (E294 5s.) 	... 	... 	... 	295 0 0 

It chard Holt —Compensation for surrender of 
portion of area of C.P. Letse No. 301, Parish 
of Waltragalda, County of Young, and for 
the erection of fencing on the new boundary 
of the area for the purpose of adjusting the 
boundaries of Travelling Stock Reserves from 
Wilcannia to Wanaaring ... 	... 	... 	40 0 0 

Special Grant for further Improvement of the 
Landing Place of Captain Cook, at Kurnell 500 0 0 

21,946 0 0 
Special Services—Labour Settlements ... 	... 	 25 0 0 

323,617 0 0 

VIII. SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—Any sum or sums of 
money not exceeding Seven hundred and ninety-four thousand 
six hundred and eighty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contin-
gencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :- 

Department of Pub'ieWorks—Establishment £101,495 
Less 	chargeable to Loans 

0 0 

Votes 	... 	...£10,000 0 0 
Less chargeable to Public 

Works Fund 	... 	... 	10,000 0 0' 
20,000 0 0 

Carried over £81,495 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	 £6,641,184 0 0) 



16 Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropria tion. 

(Amount brought over ...£6,641,184 0 0 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS —c3n tin uezl. 

£81,495 

700 

5,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
87,195 0 0 

£70,300 0 0 

20,000 0 0 
18,500 0 0 

9,800 15 0 
20,650 0 0 
75,000 0 0 
39,000 0 0 
6,000 0 0 
1,750 0 0 
6,000 0 0 

6,000 0 0 • 

10,000 0 0 * 

15,268 0 0 

£298,268 0 0 

Department of Public Works—continued. 

Brought over 

To meet adjustments and arrears of Salaries 
of Professional, Clerical, and General 
Staffs ; also for_ new appointments under 
£100 per annum, Professional, General, 
and Clerical Staffs... 

To pay Officers' salaries during leave of 
absence prior to retirement 

Public Works and Services- 
Roads ... ... ... ... 
Maintenance- 

Bridges ... ... ... ... 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches ... 
Public Watering Places and Artesian Bores, 

Water Conservation, Water Supplies and 
Drainage ... ... 

Harbours and Rivers... 
Dredge Service 
Public Buildings ... 
Dock Establishment ... ... ... 
Sewerage and Stormwater Channels 
Miscellaneous ... ... ... ... ... 
Compensations and Gratuities to Employees 

and others for injuries; to relatives in case 
of death ; Gratuities to Employees after 
lengthy service; for settlement of minor 
claims; and for loss or injury to stock, 
goods, or materials... ... ... ... 

To provide for Gratuities, as an act of grace, 
to maintenance men on roads and works 
taken over under Local Government Act, 
on their ceasing to le employed by the 
Government or the local body ... ... 

To provide for Gratuities, as an act of grace, 
to Maintenance Men on Roads and Works, 
taken over under Local Government Act, 
on thtir ceasing to be employed by the 
Government ... ... ... 

Carried ovt r 

Carried over ... £87,195 0 0 

(Amount carried over •,, ••• ....t6,341,184 0 0) 



Act No. 20, 1907. 17 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ...6,611,1r,1 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 
SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS—continued. 

Brought over 
Maintenance (continued)— 

... £87,195 0 0 

Brought over ... £298,268 0 0 
Equipment, travelling, transfer, removal, and 

other allowances and pay for temporary 
services 18,000 0 0 

Rents, Cleaning, Caretaking, Insurance and 
Shipping Charges, Letter-boxes, Postage, 
Telegrams, Railway Fares, Freights, 
Stamps, and Departmental Contingencies 
generally ... 9,000 0 0 

325,268 0 0 
Local Government ... 223,185 0 0 
Labour Bureau ... ... 6,636 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage ... ... 137,643 0 0 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board ... ... 14,756 0 0 

 794,683 0 0 

IX. PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR AND INDUSTRY :—Any 
sum or sums of money not exceeding One million and ninety-three 
thousand eight hundred and thirty-five pounds, to defray the 
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :- 

Public Instruction ... ... ... 
State Children Relief Department ... ... 

Industrial Schools- 
Nautical School-ship "Sobraon" ... £13,045 
Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta ... 2,890 
Carpenterian Reformatory ... ... ... 3,110 

0 
0 
0 

... £968,985 

... 69,905 

0 
0 
0 

19,045 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

Observatory ... ... ... ... 
Australian Museum ... ... ... ... ... 

National Art Gallery ... ... ... ... 

... 4,198 
6,934 

... 3,068 Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 
Sydney University- 

For Additions, Repairs, and Furniture 1,500 0 0 
Scientific Apparatus... ... ... ... 1,500 0 0 
To provide for the establishment of Evening 

Lectures (including University Exten- 
sion Lectures, and Lectures in Law) ... 2,000 0 0 

Carried over ... ... ...£5,000 0 0 

Carried over ... £1,072,135 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... .. ...£7 435,867 0 0) 



18 Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over £7,435,867 0 0) 

C )NSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR AND INDUSTRY—Continued. 

Brought over ... 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions—continued. 

Brought over... ... —45,000 

...£1,072,135 

0 0 

0 0 

Linnean Society... ... ... 100 0 0 
Royal Society—Amount in proportion of £1 to 

every £1 raised by private contributions ... 400 0 0 
Special Grant in aid of Kindergarten Classes... 1,000 0 0 
The Royal Geographical Society of Australasia— 

Amount in proportion of £1 to every £2 
raised by private contributions ... ... 50 0 0 

In aid of Educational Institutions, for main- 
tenance purposes ... ... 8,000 0 0 

In aid of the " Women's Branch of the Royal 
Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 
Animals," to assist it in its work in connec- 
tion with Public Schools ... ... 50 0 0 

Royal Art Society of New South Wales— 
Special Grant, 1906-7 400 0 0 

Do do do 1907-8... 400 0 0 
15,400 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
For survey of School sites £300 0 0 
Postal and Telegraphic Services for the Depart-

ments and Services under the control of the 
Minister of Public Instruction and the Public 
Schools Amateur Athletic Association ... 6,000 0 0 

6,300 0 0 
1,093,835 0 0 

X. SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE :—Any sum or 
sums of money not exceeding One hundred and seventy-seven thousand 
four hundred and twenty pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Mines ... ... £57,205 0 0 
Stock and Brands Branch ... 19,911 0 0 
Agriculture Branch .., ... ... 52,602 0 0 
School of Mines and Assay Works ... 400 0 0 
Exports and Cold Storage Branch ... 1,675 0 0 
Miners Accident Relief Board... ... 970 0 0 
Commercial Agents ... ... ... 5,000 0 0 

Carried over ... ...£137,763 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... —Z8,529,702 0 0) 



  

Act No. 20, 1907. 	 19 

    

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...£8,529,702 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTURE—Continued. 

Brought over . 	 ... £137,763 0 0 

a 

Miscellaneous Services- 
To meet cost of subsidising Agricultural, Horti-

cultural, and Pastoral Societies receiving 
annual subscriptions (from not less than fifty 
members) amounting to not less than £50, 
the sub,,idy not to exceed 10s. on every £1 
awarded in prizes for Agricultural or other 
approved objects 	 ... 

Subsidy to Agricultural Pastoral, and Horti-
cultural Societies and other Associations, 
subject to special conditions... 	... 

Special Grants to Agricultural, Pastoral, and 
Horticultural Societies 	 ... 

Administration of the Act for the Regulation of 
Coal Mines and Collieries 

Ambulance Classes 
Cost of Experiments in Cultivation of Tobacco 
To meet travelling expenses of Pastures Protec-

tion Inspectors when employed on special 
work for Mines Department 

To promote prospecting for Gold and other 
Minerals, and to encourage the opening of 
New Fields. The amounts advanced in aid 
to be refunded to the Consolidated Revenue 
Fund, if, in the opinion of the Prospecting 
Board, Minerals are won in payable quan-
tities, or the mine otherwise prove profitable 
to the prospectors 	... 	 ... 

Salaries of Officers of Public Works Depart. 
ment temporarily employed ... 

Vine Diseases Act—Expenses in connection 
with the eradication of Phylloxera, providing 
Viticultural Nurseries, and administration of 
the Vine Diseases Act 	 ... 

12,000 0 0 

2,000 0 0 

7,000 0 0 

1,000 0 0 
250 0 0 
250 0 0 

500 0 0 

15,000 0 0 

157 0 0 

1,500 0 0 
39,657 0 0 

177,420 0 0 

(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR TIIE 
SERVICE OF THE YEAR, FROM 1ST JULY, 1907, TO 30TH JUNE, 1908) 	_X8,707,122 0 0 



20 Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1ST JULY, 1906, TO 30TH 
JUNE, 1907. 

XI. IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 
1906-1907," ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907 :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Forty-four thousand nine 
hundred and eighty-seven pounds twelve shillings for Supplementary 
Charges made during the period from 1st July, 1906, to 30th June, 
1907, for the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :— 

Executive and Legislative :— 
Executive Council—Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff... ... 
Legislative Council—Contingencies—Bonus to Messengers, arc. 
Legislative Assembly—Contingencies—Bonus to Messengers, &c. 
Legislative Council and Assembly—Contingencies— 

Fire Insurance, Buildings and Furniture, 
Parliament House ... ... 60 6 3 

Bonus to Messengers, dm. ... 44 2 6 
Gratuity to the widow of the late W. M. 

Snowdon, watchman ... 82 15 5 

£16 
12 
50 

187 

120 

30 

13 
10 
17 

4 

0 

0 

4 
0 
6 

2 

0 

0 
417 5 0 

Parliamentary Reporting Staff—Salaries—Two Typists, at £120 
per annum, from 1st January, 1907 ... ... ... 

Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works—Con-
tingencies— 

Bonus to each of the following officers for extra services in 
connection with the Committee's Inquiries— 

Mr. A. Hurley ... ... 10 0 0 
Mr. Wm. J. Pigott 10 0 0 
Mr. F. W. Lyne 10 0 0 

Chief Secretary :— 
Colonial Secretary— 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... 
ContingenciesF. E. Lomasfor extra services... —Mr. —Bonus 

144 
20 

16 

14 

19 

45 

208 

12 
0 

5 

0 

17 

19 

18 

6 
0 

0 

0 

10 

4 

7 

Auditor-General—Salaries—Junior Assistant, difference be- 
tween £50 and £65 per annum, from 1st June, 1906 ... 

Aborigines Protection Board — Contingencies — Aborigines' 
Station, Walhallow—Erection of buildings 

Institutions for the Insane Generally— 
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... 
Contingencies—Annuity at the rate of £100 per annum to 

Mrs. F. H. Price, widow of the late James Price, Attendant, 
Callan Park, who was accidentally killed in the execution 
of his duty ... •-• ••• 

Master in Lunacy— 
Salaries—Clerk, at £150 per annum, from 1st 

July, 1906, to 31st January, 1907 ... 87 10 0 
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... ... 121 8 7 

Carried over ... £469 13 3 £417 5 0 



i 

Act No. 20, 1907. 21 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1906-1907," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907—continued. 

Brought over ... ••• £469 13 3 £417 5 0 
Colonial Secretary—continued. 

Department of Public Health — Salaries — Acting Micro-
Biologist, difference between £600 and £800 per annum, 
from 29th October, 1906 ; Assistant Veterinary Inspector, 
at £250 per annum, from 1st May, 1907 ; Sanitary 
Inspector, Shipping, at £190 per annum, from 1st June, 
1907 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 192 8 11 

Government Asylums for the Infirm and Destitute—Contin- 
gencies—Mr. John Murphy, Senior Attendant, George- 
street Asylum, Parramatta—Bonus for extra services ... 5 0 0 

Fisheries— 
Salaries—Caretaker and Cleaner—Difference 

between £26 and £39 per annum from 1st 
January, 1907 ... ... ... ... 6 10 0 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... ... 171 8 3 
177 . 18 3 

Contingencies—Jenolan Caves—Construction of Spawning 
Ponds ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 190 18 7 

Stores Supply and Tender Board—Salaries—Clerical Relieving 
Staff ... ... ... ... 266 13 4 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Institutions 
—Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children--Special Grant 2,000 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Royal Commission of Inquiry into Lands 

Administration—Expenses ... ... ... 7,348 12 11 
Royal Commission (No. 2) to inquire into 

claims of New South Wales Military Con- 
tingents to South Africa—Expenses ... 4 5 4 

State Government House, " Cranbrook "—Fee 
re further lease ... ... ... ... 10 10 0 

Reimbursement for Expenses incurred by Mr. 
J. S. Withington, being amount equivalent 
to the Parliamentary allowance which would 
have been payable to him had Parliament 
been in Session at the time of his Election... 127 8 5 

Inverell Band Carnival—Special Grant ... 100 0 0 
7,590 16 8 

10,893 9 0 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :—

Treasury— 
Salaries—Cleaner—difference between £35 

and £50 per annum, from 17th April to 
10th June, 1907 ... ... ... ... 2 5 0 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... ... 190 0 7 
192 5 7 

10 0: 0 
Contingencies—Mr. P. H. Butz, Messenger—Bonus for 

attendance at Parliament House ... 

Carried over ... ... £202 5 7 £11,310 14 0 



22 	 Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1906-1907," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907—continued: 

	

Brought over... 	... 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Stamp Duties—Contingencies—Mr. A. F. Basset-Hull—Bonus 

	

for services in case Attorney-General v. Goldstein ... 	... 
Land and Income Tax—Salaries—Clerk--difference between 

£240 and £250 per annum, from 1st October to 31st 
December, 1905 ; Clerk—Difference between £150 and 
£200 per annum, from 1st July to 17th December, 1906 ; 
Clerk—Difference between £150 and £180 per annum, 
from 11th March, 1907; Clerk, at £90 per annum, from 
29th January to 26th February (less three days absent 
and £2 15s. Id. deducted) ... 	... 	... 	... 

Government Printer—Salaries—Assistant Foreman, Machine 
and Press Branch—Allowance, being amount equal to 
difference between £260 and £312 per annum, from 15th 
January, 1907 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Explosives— 
Salaries—Coxswain, s.s. "Nemesis," Newcastle, Magazine—

Difference between £144 and £149 per annum, from 1st 
July, 1906 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Contingencies— 
Mrs. Esther Love, widow of the late .Joseph 

Love, 	Warder, Explosives 	Department— 
Compassionate allowance 	... 	... 	... 

Dalgety & Co.—Compensation for explosives 
damaged by sea-water at Newcastle 	... 

50 

30 

0 

14 

0 

8 

Shipping 	Master—Salaries—Clerk, Newcastle, at £78 per 
annum, from 17th December, 1906, to 19th January, 1907 ; 
Messenger, Newcastle, at £120 per annum, from 15th 
December, 1906, to 9th January, 1907 	... 	... 	... 

Navigation Department—Salaries—Accountant, at £310 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1906 ; Temporary Junior Clerk, at 
£52 per annum, from 1 1 th February, 1907 	... 	... 

Colonial Lighthouses—Salaries—Acting Principal Light-keeper, 
141Tobbys—Difference between £217 and £227 p,  r annum, 
from 1st November, 1907 ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Sea and River Pilots—Salaries—Second Officer, Pilot Steamer 
"Ajax," at £150 per annum, from 11th to 31st March, 
1907 ; Pilot, Macleay River, at £187 10s. per annum, 
from 1st April, 1907 ; Pilot, Moruya, at £150 per annum, 
from 1st April, 1907; Pilot, Sydney Heads, at £360 per 
annum, from 1st May, 1907 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Masters, Engineers, and Boatmen—Salaries—Acting Boatman, 
Tweed Heads, at £96 per annum, from 8th April, 1907 ... 

Carried over 	••• 	 • • 

£202 5 7 £11,310 	14 0 

5 0 0 

38 9 7 

24 0 10 

5 0 0 

80 14 8 

15 17 8 

330 0 0 

6 13 

152 16 10 

22 2 8 

£883 1 2 XI) 310 	14 0 



Act No. 20, 1907. 	 23 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1906-1907," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	... 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Telegraph Stations—Contingencies—The Representatives of the 

late Mr. Samuel Williams, late Assistant Signal•master, 
Fort Phillip, amount equivalent to value of quarters 	... 

Public Wharfs—Salaries—Wharfinger, Coff's Harbour: differ-
ence between £145 and £150 per annum, from 1st July, 
1906 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Life-boats— 
Mr. Furneaux, Rocket Brigade, Newcastle— 

Gratuity 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£9 	0 	0 
Mr. J. H. Veitch, Officer-in-charge, Life-saving 

Appliances, Sydney—Allowance 	... 	... 	20 16 	8 
Reimbursement of expenses of converting second 

boats at side of s.s. " Longships " into life- 
boats 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	48 	11 	3 

£883 

15 

5 

78 

16 

262 
50 

380 

50 

5 

185 

1 

0 

0 

7 

13 

6 
0 

0 

0 

0 

13 

2 

0 

0 

11 

4 

10 
0 

0 

0 

0 

11 

£11,310 14 0 

Administration of Old-age Pensions—Salaries--Clerical Reliev- 
ing Staff 	... 	... 	... 	... 	.• • 

Weights and Measures—Contingencies— 
Rent of two shops for offices, Central Railway 

Station 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£148 	0 	0 

	

Alterations to offices, Central Railway Station 	114 	6 10 

Advances to Settlers Board—Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 
Agent-General for New South Wales—Contingencies-- 

Mr. C. W. Darley, Consulting Engineer—Cost 
of return passage-money, &c., to Sydney 	... 	£60 	0 	0 

Mr. J. Davis, Consulting Engineer—Passage- 
money and expenses of himself, wife, and 
daughter to London ... 	 320 	0 	0 

Sydney Harbour Trust—Contingencies—Allowance to Deputy- 
Commissioner 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Public 	Library — Salaries — First 	Assistant 
Librarian, difference between £290 and £300 
per annum from 1st January, 1907... 	... 

Department of 	Intelligence 	and 	Bureau 	of 
Statistics— 

Salaries—Clerk, at £170 per annum, from 24th 
May, 1907 ; Clerk, at £150 per annum from 
1st June, 1907 	... 	... 	... 	30 	6 	5 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	155 	7 	6 

Carried over 	 ... £1,931 3 2 £11,310 14 0 



24 Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1906-1907," 014.T 1 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF TIIE YEAR 1906-1907—continued. 

Brought over... ... ... ... £1,931 3 2 £11,310 I 1 0 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services— 
New South Wales Military Contingents to 

South Africa—Expenses ... ... ... 1,922 
New South Wales Military Contingents to 

South Africa—To meet claims of Returned 

1 6 

Soldiers ... ... ... ... 521 15 4 
Relief to sufferers by fire at Narrabri... 12 10 0 
Refund of Fees—Pilots' Licenses ... ... 6 0 0 
Revaluation in the Estate of the late Wm. Cary 
Messrs. M. E. and G. Salting and the Stamp 

Duties Act—Expenses of Appeal to the 

210 0 0 

Privy Council ... ... ... ... 
Interest on Refund of Probate Duty in the 

360 7 1 

Estate of the late W. S. Salting ... ... 
Valuation of portion of Berry's Estate, North 

57 0 2 

Sydney ... ... ... ... ... 
Refund of Administration Duty in the Estate 

of the late Mrs. Mary Foley... ... ... 
New Zealand Exhibition—Towards representa- 

tion of New South Wales ... ... ... 

105 

82 

496 

0 

0 

10 

0 

3 

0 
Parkes Family Grant ... ... ... ... 
Darling Harbour and Rocks Resumptions— 

70 0 0 

Refund of proportionate part of land tax ... 
Administration of Pharmacy and Poisons Act-- 

21 9 8 

Special Grant... ... ... ... ... 
Towards upkeep of Graves of New South Wales 

100 0 0 

Soldiers in South Africa ... ... ... 
Expenses in connection with the visit of the 

50 0 0 

Earl of Jersey as a guest of the State .. 
Fee for inspecting and recording the Royal 

Warrant assigning Arms and Supporters for 
the State of New South Wales ... ... 

Imperial and State Contingents Pay Office— 

9 

28 

2 

1 

6 

0 

Expenses ... ... ... ... ... 
Imperial and State Contingents Advisory 

230 0 0 

Board—Expenses ... ... ... ... 16 12 0 
Federal Capital Site—Sketch Plan ... ... 
Lambton Municipal Council—Special Grant, 

being subsidy equal to £1 for £1 on moneys 
received by the Council from private sources 

Repatriation of Australians from South 

5 

59 

0 

9 

0 

5 

Africa—Expenses of board and lodging ... 314 2 2 

Carried over ... ... £4,677 1 1 

Carried over ••• ••• £1,931 3 2 £11,310 14 0 



Act No. 20, 1907. 	 25 
Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1906-1907," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	... 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

	

Brought over... 	 L4,677 	1 	1 
Adjustment of Salaries of Officers in receipt of 

salary of more than £150 per annum under 
the provision of the regrading scheme (Regu- 

	

lation No. 455 under the Public Service Act) 	486 	4 11 
To meet increases which may be granted in the 

regrading of the Service 	... 	... 	1,614 11 	1 

£1,931 3 2 £11,310 14 0 

Mr. W. H. Christie, late Clerk, Advances to 
Settlers' Board—Salary at £150 per annum, 
from 22nd March to 30th June, 1907 	41 10 	8 

Grant in aid of First Australian Exhibition of 
Women's Work 	 150 	0 	0 

Mr. G. H. Pitt, Secretary, Auditor-General— 
Bonus for Special Services 	... 	 100 	0 	0 

7,069 7 9 
9,000 10 11 

Railways :— 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Late Chief Railway Commissioner—Salary 	... 	6 18 11 
Chief Commissioner of Railways and Tramways 

—Salary 	 275 	0 	0 
281 18 11 

281 16 11 
Attorney-General and Justice :— 

Attorney General 	and 	Justice 	Department.— 
Salaries— 

Temporary Messenger, Clerk of the Peace, at 
£130 per annum, from let to 31st January, 
1907 	... 	... 	... 	•• • 	... 	... 	10 	16 	8 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	... 	100 	0 	0 
110 16 8 

The Judges—Salaries—Salaries of Acting Supreme Courts and 
District Courts Judges 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 855 15 1 

Sheriff—Salaries—Shortage on Salary Vote 	... 	... 	... 100 4 3 
Coroners—Salaries—Two Caretakers 	in North and South 

Morgue—Difference between £120 and £140 per annum, 
each, from 1st January, 1907 	... 	... 	... 	... 20 0 0 

Petty Sessions—Salaries—Relieving Clerks at £260 per annum, 
from 1st March, 1907 ; Assistant Clerk of Petty Sessions, 
Newtown, being half the difference between £275 per annum 
and £425 per annum from 1st August, 1906, to 13th May, 
1907 	... 	. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	 . • • 	 ... 145 10 9 

Carried over 	... 	... 	 ... £1,232 6 9 £20,593 3 10 



26 	 Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1906-1907," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	.., £1,232 6 9 £20,593 3 10 

Attorney-General and Justice—continued. 
Registrar-General and Examiner of Patents— 

Salaries— 
Relieving Examiner of Titles, at £600 per 

annum, from 1st May, 1907 ; Clerk—Differ-
ence between £245 and £250 per annum, 
from 10th June, 1907 	 100 	5 10 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	194 12 	6 
294 18 4 

Contingencies—Mr. 	H 	Hendy-Pooley--Bonus for Extra 
Services 25 0 0 

Public Service Board— 
Salaries—Difference between £850 per annum 

as Comptroller-General of Prisons and £1,000 
as Deputy Member of the Public Service 
Board, from 1st July to 17th October, 1906; 
two Deputy Members of the Public Service 
Board, at £1,000 per annum, from 29th 
January, 1907 	 893 16 	4 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	... 	346 11 	1 
1,240 7 5 

Contingencies—Mr. J. W. Holliman, Secretary—Bonus for 
Special Services as Secretary to the Royal Commission of 
Inquiry into the Administration of the Weights and 
Measures 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 30 0 0 

Industrial Arbitration—Salaries—President of the Court of 
Arbitration—Difference between £1,500 and £2,600 per 
annum, from 1st January, 1907 	... 	... 	... 	... 550 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Refund of Poundage Fees paid to the Sheriff 

by Mr. W. J. Creagh, in case Barnard v. 
Kennedy 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	5 	12 	9 

Refund of Jury Fee in case King v. Macquarie 
Gold Dredging Co. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	2 	0 	0 

Refund of Fees, Fines %nd Forfeitures remitted 	26 	0 	8 
Greville v. Williams 	Expenses of appeal by 

the Crown to the Privy Council 	... 	... 	281 	7 	5 
Mr. W. Boland, late Police Magistrate—Grant 

to defray expenses of illness incurred whilst 
in the execution of his duty... 	 320 	0 	0 

Howarth v. Williams—Expenses 	 25 	0 	8 
660 1 6 

4,032 14 0 

Carried over 	••• 	... 	 ... 	 ... 	£24,625 17 10 



Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1906-1907," ON 

ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907—continued. 

Brought over... 
Secretary for Lands 

Lands Department— 
Salaries — Clerk Local Land Board Office, 

- Tamworth, at £150 per annum, from 8th to 
to 10th March, 1907 ... ... 1 4 2 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... .•• 23 11 9 

••• 

24 

4,453 

••• 

15 

7 

£24,625 17 10 

11 

9 

Lands Department—Contingencies— 
Mr. P. H. D. Jones, Messenger—Bonus for 

services attending Parliament House ... 5 0 0 
Cost of special inspections of and reports on 

Forest Reserves ... ... ... 4,448 7 9 

Improvement Leases Cancellation Board— 
Salaries--Representative, Crown Law Department, difference 

between £500 and £270 per annum as Clerk, Attorney- 
General and Justice Department, from 1st June, 1907 ; 
Clerk, difference between £275 per annum and £200 per 
annum as Clerk, Lands Department, from 1st June, 1907.:. 25 8 4 

Contingencies—Travelling expenses, witnesses' expenses, &c. 315 8 8 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Moama Municipal Council—Refund of value 
of improvement on land withdrawn from the 
Moama Common for special lease ... ... 

Messrs. T., J. P., and W. W. Ferrier—amount 
equivalent to deposit lodged by them with 
application for special lease 95-19 ... ... 

Mr. John W. Sawyer—Refund of survey fees 
paid on account A.C.P. 05-55 and C.L. 
05-54, Taree ... ... ... ... ... 

Resumption of Land at Lillyville for drainage 
purposes ... ... ... ... 

Mr. R. S. Lowe, Forest Guard, Dorrigo—Bonus 
for special work for valuation of Timber ... 

Refund of costs, expenses, &c., under the Lands 

15 

10 

11 

1 

15 

0 

0 

11 

9 

0 

0 

0 

11 

0 

0 

Act and Pastures Protection Act ... ... 
Mr. L. Kiddle — Half cost of rabbit-proof 

fencing, &c., as valued by the Wagga Wagga 

66 0 8 

Local Land Board ... ... ... ... 
Murrumburrah Show Ground—Amount equal 

to the proceeds of sale of portion of the Old 

63 3 0 

Show Ground, after deduction of expenses... 
Experiments in connection with rabbits on 

80 0 0 

Broughton Island—Expenses .. 455 its 2 

Carried over... ... £718 2 9 

Carried over ... £4,819 0 8 £24,625 17 10 



28 Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED RE VENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1906-1907," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907—continued. 

Brought over ... £4,819 0 8 £24,625 17 10 
Secretary for Lands—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over... ... 

Formation of Driving Tracks from Medlow 
Bath to the junction of the Grand Canon 
(Greaves Creek), &c.—Special grant 

Mr. T. Holden—Compensation, being amount 
equal to one-half the value of timber removed 
from his conditional purchase lease, Ganmain 

Wellington Hospital — Special grant, being 
. portion of the difference between the esti- 

mated value of the New Hospital Site and 
the amount realised by the sale of the Old 

£718 

50 

4 

2 

0 

19 

9 

0 

6 

Hospital Site (not to exceed £500)... • • • 500 0 0 
Bathurst Racecourse—Special grant ... 600 0 0 
Cost of Erection of Public Gates 12 0 0 

Secretary for Public Works :— 
Public Works Department—Salaries—Clerk, Auditor-General's 

Department, salary, for nine months, at £230 per annum, 
in connection with the Capital Account of the Hunter 
District Water Supply and Sewerage ; Country Towns 
Water Supply and Sewerage, and Water Conservation 

Local Government Branch— 
Salaries—Clerk, difference between £245 and £260 per 

annum, from 1st January to 31st May, 1907 
Contingencies—Incidental expenses, overtime, &c. 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Newcastle Benevolent Home, Waratah —Reno- 

1,885 2 3 
6,704 2 11 

172 10 0 

5 0 
8,963 2 1 

vations ... ... ... ... ... 12 2 11 
Purchase of Motor Car for general use ... 
Parkes Municipal Council—Special Grant on 

account of drainage works (to be repaid) ... 
Mr. F. W. Jones, Clerk, Treasury—Bonus re 

Country Towns Water Supplies Debts 

488 

250 

16 

0 

0 

0 

Committee ... ... ... ... ... 
Cost of setting up anchor and gun of H.M.S. 

" Sirius " in Macquarie-place ... ... 

5 

269 

0 

9 

0 

8 
Local Government Conference expenses ... 1,297 10 1 
Byron Shire Temporary Council—Legal expenses 
Bombala Municipal Council—Special Grant, to 

repair damage to roads by rain ... ... 

20 

75 

11 

0 

9 

0 
Municipal ties—Special Grants ... ... 950 0 0 

3,368 10 
12,510 7 6 

Carried over ... ... ... ... £43,840 8 3 



Act No. 20, 1907. 29 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 190G-1907," ON 
ACCOUNT OF THE SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907—continued. 

Brought over ... ... ••• • 
Public Instruction, Labour, and Industry :— 

Public Instruction—Salaries—Lecturer in Elementary Anatomy, 
Physiology, and Hygiene, Fort-street and Hurlstone—
difference between £200 per annum and £450 per annum, 

•• ••• £43,840 8 3 

from 12th April, 1907 ... ... ... ... ... 54 17 3 
State Children's Relief Department— 

Salaries—Inspector at £175 per annum, from 13th May, 
1907 ' • Inspector at £156 per annum, from 13th May, 1907; 
Clerk at £190 per annum,from 1st February, 1907 ; 
Assistant Inquiry Officer at £100 per annum, from 13th 
May, 1907 ; Clerk at £87 10s. per annum, from 26th 
February to 30th June, 1906 ; Mother, No. 4 Cottage 
Horne for State Children at Mittagong, difference between 
£20 and £30 per annum, from 12th May, 1907 ... ... 168 8 9 

Contingencies—M r. R. E. Waddington—Bonus for additional 
duties... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 20 0 0 

Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta--Salaries—Assistant 
Teacher at £108 per annum, from 1st February to 20th 
March, 1907 ; Assistant Teacher at £108 per annum, from 
21st to 31st January, 1907 ... ... ... ... ... 18 0 0 

Observatory—Salaries — Government Astronomer — difference 
between £510 and £615 per annum, from 1st January, 
1907 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 52 10 0 

Labour and Industry — Salaries — Increases to salaries of 
Inspectors under the Early Closing Act, from 1st January, 
1907 ... ... ... ... ... 77 10 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
To provide for the establishment of Evening 

Lectures, including University Extension 
Lectures ; and Lectures on Law—Special 
Grant... ... ... ... ... ... 500 0 0 

Expenses in connection with the Australian 
Natives' Association Exhibition ... 17 12 2 ... 

Royal Art Society—Special Grant ... 200 0 0 
717 12 2 

1,108 18 2 for Mines Agriculture Secretary and 
Mines Department — Salaries — Labourer, Clyde Works— 

difference between 7s. 6d. and 8s. per diem, from 1st 
February, 1907 ... ... ... ... ... ... 3 4 0 

Stock and Brands—Salaries —Clerk—difference between £150 
and £160 per annum, from 4th to 31st December, 1906, 
and at £160 per annum from 1st to 17th January, 1907... 8 1 3 

Agriculture—Salaries—Dairy Instructor, Hawkesbury Agri-
cultural College—difference between £200 and £250 per 
annum, from 17th December, 1906... ... ... ... 27 0 4 

38 5 7 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND IN ADJUSTMENT 
OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1906-1907" ... £44,987 12 0 



30 	 Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF PUBLIC WORKS FUND- 

2. Out of the Public Works Fund there shall be appropriated, 
and are hereby appropriated, and shall be issued and applied for or 
towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed for 
Works and other Services :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
Eight hundred and sixty-nine thousand and forty-three pounds, for 
Public Works and other Services :— 

Colonial Secretary :— 
Fire Brigades—Towards purchase of Sites and Erection of 

Branch, Country, and Suburban Stations—further sum ... £17,600 0 0 

Hospitals— 
Country and Suburban Hospitals—Grants under the pro-

visions of Public Works and Closer settlement Funds 
Act, 1906 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 20,000 0 0 

Metropolitan Hospitals 	do 	do 12,000 0 0 
Royal Alexandra Hospital for 	Children— 

Nurse's Quarters 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 5,000 0 0 
David Berry Hospital—Towards erection of New Hospital... 6,000 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Centennial Park—Formation and Improvement of Roads ... 2,500 0 0 
Lord Howe Island—Office and Residential Accommodation 

for Visiting Magistrate 	... 	... 	... 	... 250 0 0 
Purchase of Oil Launch for Fisheries Department 	... 360 0  0 
Trout Hatchery at Kosciusko ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 130 0 0 
Purchase of Land at Newington for Asylum, including costs 925 0 0 
Purchase of " Cranbrook "—Residence for State Governor ... 22,500 0 0 

87,265 0 0 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :— 

Government Printing Office—Purchase of extra Machinery and 
Plant 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 3,500 0 0 

Resumed Properties Branch— 
Erection of Houses, Windmill street, Observatory Hill-- 

further sum 	... 	... 	... 	... 7,190 0 0 
Erection of Houses, Upper Fort-street 7,823 0 0 
New Retaining Wall, Argyle-street 	... 1,000 0 0 
Erection of Shops, George-street 	... 8,000 0 0 

Navigation— 
Erection of New Waiting Room, Newcastle, for Picots 800 0 0 
Construction Pile-light Beacon, Stony Point ... 	... 	... 500 0 0 
Construction of Light on Northern Breakwater, Newcastle... 500 0 0 
Construction of Oil Launch in place of Steam Pinnace 	... 700 0 0 

Life Boats—New Life Boat for Sydney, and Accommodation... 1,000 0 0 
Miscellaneous Ser% ices—Construction of Promenade, Newcastle 

Sea-front 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 
32,013 0 0 

Carried over 	 ••• 	 ... £119,278 0 0 



Act No. 20, 1907. 31 

Appropriation. 

PUBLIC WORKS FUND—continued. 
Brought over 	 ••• £119,278 0 0 

Secretary for Lands :— 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Compensation in connection with the resumption of Lands 
for Roads under the Public Roads Act of 1902 	... 	... 	3,500 0 0 

Towards the purchase, acquisition, resumption of Sites for 
Public Parks, and for other public purposes 	... 	... 	20,000 0 0 

Pilliga 	Scrub—Surveys, 	inspections, 	reports, 	valuations, 
clearing and otherwise improving land, and all expenses 
incidental thereto, for the purpose of rendering it available 
for settlement 	... 	... 	... 	2,000 0 0 

25,500 0 0 
Secretary for Public Works :— 

For Construction of Works generally (per Schedules) :— 
Roads (as per Schedule No. 1)... 	... 	 40,000 0 0 
Bridges (as per Schedule No. 2) 	 33,200 0 0 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches ... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	1,700 0 0 
Public Watering-places, Artesian Bores, Water Conservation, 

Water Supplies and Drainage (as per Schedule No. 3) 	... 	28,000 0 0 
Barren Jack Storage Reservoir and Northern Murrumbidgee 

Irrigation Scheme—further sum 	... 	... 	... 	... 	150,000 0 0 
Harbours and Rivers—Dredge Service in connection with 

Permanent Improvements of Harbours and Rivers (as per 
Schedule No 4) 	... 	... 	... 	 ... 	99,255 0 0 

Public Buildings (as per Schedule No. 5) 	 ... 	129,260 0 0 
Dock Establishment 	... 	... 	 ... 	4,200 0 0 
Railways and Tramways 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	5,000 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage—Lining 

and 	Strengthening 	Upper Canal, Renewal of Pumps, 
Buildings, Water Mains and Sewers, Machinery, and Minor 
Works generally, also recoup to Loan . Vote, Machinery 
worn out or displaced 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	30,000 0 0 

Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board—To 
enable the Board to carry out sewerage connections on the 
Deferred Payment System (Re-vote) 	... 	... 	... 	4,000 0 0 

Grant under sec. 5 of Public Works Fund Act to Shires and 
Municipalities, being part (second instalment) of £150,000 
promised for first three years of operation of Local Govern- 
ment Acts 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	50,000 0 0 

574,615 0 0 
Public Instruction :— 

School Buildings, Teachers' Residences, Additions, and Sites, 
Equipment, Renewals and Improvements of Schools and 
Residences, and Material—further sum 	... 	... 	... 	80,000 0 0 

Erection 	of 	Training 	College—first 	instalment 	towards 

	

(Re-vote) 	... 	... 	 6,000 0 0 
Technical Education— 

For providing Buildings and Equipment, and for Altemtions 
and Improvements to existing Buildings 	... 	... 	... 	16,500 0 0 

For 	providing 	Buildings 	for 	domestic 	Science 	College, 

	

Sydney—first instalment 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	2,000 0 0 

Carried over 	 ...£104,500 0 0 

Carried over 	••• 	 £719,393 0 0 



. 32 Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

PUBLIC WORKS FUND—continued. 

Brought over... £719,393 0 0 
Public Instruction—continued. 

Brought over ... ...£104,500 0 0 
Industrial School for Girls—Erection of Buildings—first 

instalment ... ... ... ... ... ... 3,800 0 0 Miscellaneous Services—Equipment and Minor Works (as per 
Schedule No. 6) ... ... ... ... ... 10,750 0 0 

Mines and Agriculture :— 119,050 0 0 Mines— 
Compensation for Land resumed for Mining Purposes ... 1,600 0 0 To provide for the Establishment of Crusing Batteries on 

Gold or Mineral Fields (Re-vote) .. ... ... ... 5,000 0 0 New Premises for the purpose of a Mining, Forestry, and 
Agricultural Museum ... ... ... ... ... 10,000 0 0 Agriculture—For the Promotion of Agriculture, Agricultural 

Colleges, &c.—further sum ... ... ... ... ... 14,000 0 0 
30,600 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE PUBLIC WORKS FUND FOR WORKS 
AND SERVICES... ... £869,043 0 0 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1ST JULY, 1906, TO 30TH 
JUNE, 1907. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 
1906-1907," ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907 :— Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Six thousand and eighty 
pounds nineteen shillings and nine pence for Supplementary Charges made during the period from 1st July, 1906, to 30th June, 1907, 
for Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— 

Secretary for Lands :— 
Miscellaneous Services—To pay Compensation in connection with the resumption of lands for Roads, under the Public Roads Act of 1902 90 17 4 Secretary for Public Works :— 
For Construction of Works Generally— 

Mount Kosciusko—Erection of Hospice and other buildings 3,738 4 8 Thredbo River Bridge—Erection 268 17 4 Waratah Benevolent Home—Erection of stables ... 118 7 11 
4,125 9 11 Public Instruction, Labour and Industry :— 

Industrial Schools—Nautical Schoolship "Sobraon "—Erection of boiler for electric light, &c. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,614 12 6 Grants in aid of Public Institutions (Buildings)—Rozelle Mechanics' Institute, Special Grant for purchase of site ... ... ... ... ... ... 250 0 0 
TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE PUBLIC WORKS FUND IN ADJUSTMENT OF 

THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO THE kSURER, 1906.-1907 ••• £6,080 19 9 



Act No. 20, 1907. 33 

Appropriation. 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND- 

3. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there shall be appro-
priated, and are hereby appropriated, and shall be issued and applied 
for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Four hundred thousand 
pounds :— 

Secretary for Lands :— 
Closer Settlement Act—To provide for the Acquisition of Land for the purposes 

of Closer Settlement and Contingent Expenses ... 400,000 0 0.  

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND ... £400,000 0 0 

The Colonial Treasurer shall issue and pay the said several Treasurer shall pay 
sums to such persons for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned in such by warrant or order. 

manner and in such proportions as the Governor by any warrant or 
order in writing under his hand. and directed to the said Treasurer 
may from time to time order and direct, and the payments so to 
be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the said funds 
respectively ; but the said Treasurer shall not be held liable for any 
claims which may arise in connection with any of the State Depart-
ments transferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of such 
transfer. 

The said Treasurer shall in Ms Accounts from time to time Treasurer shall be 
be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in moneyspaid by him_ 

d i credit for 

pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid, and. the 
receipt or receipts of the respective persons to whom the same are 
so paid shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer in 
passing his said Accounts for any such sum or sums as may be therein 
mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the same accordingly. 

This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation Act of 1907— Short title. 
1908." 

In the name and on -the behalf of His Majesty I assent to this Act. 

HARRY H. RAWSON, 
Sutton Forest, New South Wales, Governor. 

Sydney, 2Cth December, 1907. 





J1c OutiMaim 

ANNO SEPTIMO 

EDWARDI VII REGIS. 
* * * * * * * * * * * * * 	4.1 * * * 4 * * * * * * tit * * * * * * * * * 

Act No. 20, 1907. 
An Act to appropriate and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue 

Fund of New South Wales certain Sums to make good the 
Supplies granted for the Service of the year from the 1st 
day of July, 1907, to the 30th day of June, 1908, inclusive 
of both dates ; to adjust the vote " Advance to Treasurer,, 
Consolidated Revenue Fund, 1906-1907," for supple-
mentary charges during the period from .1st July, 1906, 
to 30th June, 1907, inclusive of both dates ; to provide 
for Public Works and other Services out of the Public 
Works Fund ; to adjust the vote " Advance to Treasurer, 
Public Works Fund, 1906-7," for supplementary charges 
during the period from 1st July, 1906, to 30th June, 1907, 
inclusive of both dates ; and to provide for services out of 
the Closer Settlement Fund ; and for purposes connected 
with and incidental to the above objects. [Assented to, 
20th December, 1907.] 

A 	 WHEREAS 



2 	 Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

Preamble. WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and loyal subjects, 
the Members of the Legislative Assembly of New South Wales 

in Parliament assembled, have granted to Your Majesty the several 
sums hereinafter mentioned for the service of the year from the first 
day of July, one thousand nine hundred and seven, to the thirtieth 
day of June, one thousand nine hundred and eight (inclusive of both 
dates), and for supplementing the grants made by the last Parliament, 
in its Third Session, in adjustment of the vote " Advance to Treasurer, 
Consolidated Revenue Fund, 1906-1907," for charges during the 
period from the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and six, 
to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and seven 
(inclusive of both dates), to be provided for out of the Consolidated 
Revenue Fund, and on account of Public Works and other Services 
to be provided for out of the Public Works Fund, and for supple-
menting the vote "Advance to Treasurer, Public Works Fund, 1906-7," 
for charges during the period from the first day of July, one thousand 
nine hundred and six, to the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine 
hundred and seven (inclusive of both dates), and for services to be 
provided for out of the Closer Settlement Fund : And whereas we 
desire to make good out of the said Fund's  the several sums granted 
to Your Majesty as aforesaid : Be it therefore enacted by the King's 
Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the 
Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of the State of New 
South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the 
same, as follows :— 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND- 

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund there shall be 
appropriated, and are hereby appropriated, and shall be issued and 
applied for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter 
expressed— 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE.  YEAR FROM FIRST JULY, 1907, TO THIRTIETH 
JUNE, 1908. 

I. SCHEDULES :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
One thousand two hundred and fifty pounds for supplement to 
Schedules, as follows :- 

Pensions to Widows of Pilots ... £250 0 0 
Military Pensions 663 0 0 
Pensions to Stock Inspectors 	... 337 0 0 

1,250 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	 £1,250 0 0) 



Act No. 20, 1907. 3 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over £1,250 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

t 
II. EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE :—Any sum or sums of money 

not exceeding Thirty-one thousand two hundred and sixty-eight 
pounds, to defray the Salaries and Contingencies of the Executive and 
Legislative Establishments following :- 

Executive Council ... £S55 0 0 
Vice-President of the Executive Council and Representative 

of the Government in the Legislative Council 275 0 0 
Legislative Council ... 5,030 0 0 
Legislative Assembly ... 9,895 0 0 
Legislative Council and Assembly 5,409 0 0 
Parliamentary Library ... 2,138 0 0 
Parliamentary Reporting Staff... ... . . 6,166 0 0 
Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works 1,500 0 0 

31,268 0 0 

III. COLONIAL SECRETARY, LABOUR, AND INDUSTRY : —Any 
sum or sums of money not exceeding One million and ninety-seven 
thousand three hundred and one pounds, to defray the Salaries, 
Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :- 

Colonial Secretary ... £7,403 0 0 
Auditor-General ... 15,450 0 0 
Aborigines Protection Board ... 13,498 0 0 
Police ... ... 459,651 0 0 

Lunacy— 
• Institutions for the Insane generally ...£136,493 0 0 

Lunatic Patients ... ... 3,000 0 0 
I. 139,493 0 0 

Master in Lunacy ... 5,198 0 0 
Medical Board ... ... ... ... ... 193 0 0 

e Department of Public Health ... ... 31,288 0 0 
Medical Services ... ... 8,580 0 0 
Coast Hospital ... ... ... ... 17,305 0 0 
Maintenance of the Destitute Sick ... 21,000 0 0 

78,173 0 0 
Registry of Friendly Societies and Trade Unions 2,576 0 0 
Government Asylums for the Infirm 61,010 0 0 
Department of Fisheries ... 7,777 0 0 
Fire Brigades ... ... 1,296 0 0 
Botanic Gardens... ... ... 9,081 0 0 
Nursery Garden, Campbelltown 891 0 0 
Government Domain (Outer) ... 2,192 0 0 

carried over ...£803,882 0 0 

(Amount earriea over• £32,518 0 0) 



Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

 
 

 

 
 

(Amount brought over ... ••• £32,518 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY, LABOUR AND INDUSTRY—continued. 

Brought over ...£803,882 0 0 

Garden Palace Grounds... 1,258 0 0 
Centennial Park... ... 

... 
4,483 0 0 

Swimming Baths, Woolloomooloo Bay 
Electoral Office ... 

" • 208 
2,150 

0 
0 

0 
0 

Stores Supply and Tender Board 137,121 0 0 
Labour and Industry Branch ... ••• 4,653 0 0 

Endowment to Hospitals, Sze., and other Charitable Services 
Subsidies- 

Hospitals and Benevolent Institutions—
Aid, on condition that an equal amount 
be raised by private annual contribu-
tions, and also that the Government, 
through Police Magistrates or other 
approved Officers, have the right of 
recommending the admission of Patients 64,000 0 0 

Sydney Hospital—Aid, do do do... 4,000 0 0 
Prince Alfred Hospital—Do do do... 4,000 0 0 
Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children, 

Sydney—Do do do... 3,000 0 0 
Infants' Home, Ashfield—Do do do... 750 0 0 
Carrington Centennial Hospital Home for 

Convalescents—Do do do... 1,013 0 0 
Queen Victoria Home for Consumptives— 

Do do 1,000 0 0 
Benevolent Society of New South Wales, 

Sydney—Aid, on condition of an equal 
amount being raised by private contribu- 

2,500 0 0 
Deaf and Dumb and Blind Institution— 

Do do do 450 0 0 
Dental Hospital—Do do 100 0 0 
Sydney Homoeopathic Hospital—Do do 400 0 0 

Special Grants- 
Sydney Hospital—Grant in aid of the annual 

cost of the Regent-street Dispensary ... 700 0 0 
Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent 

Society—Special grant towards outdoor 
relief •• • • • 1,000 0 0 

Carried over ... ... £82,913 0 0 

Carried over ... £953,755 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... £32,518 0 0) 



Act No. 20, 1907. 5 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... ... £32,518 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY, LABOUR AND INDUSTRY—continued. 

Brought over ... ... 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable 
Services—continued— 

Brought over ... £82,913 

Queen's Jubilee Fund—Grant towards 

0 

£953,755 

0 

0 0 

travelling expenses of Inspector 25 0 0 
Special grants to Hospitals, &c. ... 3,000 0 0 
Surgical appliance, Aid Society ... ... 50 0 0 
Queen Victoria Homes for Consumptives, 

Petersham and Marrickville—Bed en- 
dowment Fund ... ... ... ... 100 0 0 

Other Services- 
Benevolent Asylum, Sydney, and other 

kindred institutions—for support of 
Women and Children ... ... ... 3,500 0 0 

Burial of Destitute Persons in cases where 
Inquests are not held ... ... ... 700 0 0 

Maintenance of Deserted Children, Paupers 
taken charge of for Protection, Expenses 
of Transmission, Charitable Relief, &c. 7,500 0 0 

Rent of " Moorecliff" in connection with 
the Sydney Hospital ... ... ... 370 0 0 

Newcastle and Northumberland Benevolent 
Society—Rent of Telephone ... ... 9 0 0 

Newcastle Hospital—Repairs and Renova- 
tions ... ... ... ... ... 1,274 0 0 

Slater v. Raymond, President, Raleigh 
District Hospital—Law costs and 
amount paid in settlement of case ... 541 0 0 

Grants to Benevolent Societies to provide 
Christmas Cheer for deserving cases of 
distress ... ... ... ... 1,600 0 0 

101,582 0 0 

225 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services- 

Rewards for apprehension of Offenders ... 
Animals Protection Society—Aid, on con-

dition of an equal amount being raised 
by private contributions ... ... 250 0 0 

New South Wales Zoological Society— 
Special grant in aid of ... ... ... 2,500 0 0 

Carried over ... £2,975 0 0 

Carried over £1,055,337 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 001 £32,518 0 0) 



8 Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... £32,518 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY, LABOUR AND INDUSTRY—Continued. 

Brought over... 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

£1,055,337 0 0 

Brought over... . ... £2,975 0 0 
Lord Howe Island—Expenses in connection 

with administration of and for general 
improvements, &c. 300 ... ... ... 0 0 

Norfolk Island—Expenses in connection 
with administration of and for general 
improvements, &c. ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 

To pay Municipal Rates on Government 
Buildings ... ... ... ... 12,000 0 0 

Incidental, unforeseen, and petty expenses, 
freight, insurance, extra clerical assis- 
tance, carriage of goods, fuel, light, 
postages, &c., of Department, and fuel, 
light, and incidental expenses, State 
Government House ... ... ... 2,600 0 0 

Royal Shipwreck Relief and Humane 
Society of New South Wales—Special 
grant in aid of ... ... ... ... 250 0 0 

General improvements, National Park ... 4,300 0 0 
Maintenance, &c., of Telephones ... ... 200 0 0 
Pension to Constable J. F. Alford, in 

addition to the Pension payable to him 
from the "Police Superannuation Fund," 
upon his retirement, through being 
injured in the execution of his duty ... 46 0 0 

To meet payments to ComMissioners for 
Railways for Railway claims for trans-
mission of destitute persons and others 5,000 0 0 

Board of International Exchange—Ex- 
penses in connection with ... ... 125 0 0 

Additional sum for religious attendance on 
inmates of Asylums and other Govern- 
ment Institutions ... ... ... 640 0 0 

Rent of Premises for the Secretary to His 
Excellency the Admiral and Staff ... 300 0 0 

Ground rent of " Tresco," the residence of 
the Officer in Charge of Naval Estab- 
lishments, Sydney ... ... ... 33 0 0 

Royal Naval House—Special Grant in aid 
of, including rates and taxes ... ... 275 0 0 

Carried over ... £30,044 0 0 

Carried over ... £1,055,337 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... £32,518 0 0) 



Act No. 20, 1907. 	 7 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	... 	... £32,518 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

COLONIAL SECRETARY, LABOUR AND INDUSTRY—Continued. 

Brought over 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over... 	... 	£30,044 

Rent of " Cranbrook," State Governor's 
0 

£1,055,337 	0 	0 

0 

Residence 	... 	... 	... 	... 	1,125 
Special Grants in aid of Suburban and 

0 0 

Country Fire Brigades ... 	... 	... 6,000 0 0 
Special grants to Water Brigades... 	... 100 0 0 
Relief to Sufferers by Flood 	... 	... 
Band Association of New South Wales— 

150 0 0 

Grant 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Royal Anthropological Society of Austra- 

lasia—Special Grant 	... 	... 	... 

250 

100 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Boys' Brigade—Grant 	... 	... 	... 
Grant towards erection of 	Marrickville 

Friendly 	Societies' 	Dispensary 	and 

400 0 0 

Lodge Hall 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Hay Athenaeum Trustees—Compensation 

in respect of the encroachment of the 
local Police Buildings on the Athenaeum 
site 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

750 

194 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Royal Life Saving Society—Grant 	... 
Sydney 	United 	Friendly 	Societies' 

Dispensary 	and 	Medical 	Institute, 
Redfern Branch—Grant 	... 	... 

Sydney 	United 	Friendly 	Societies' 
Dispensary 	and 	Medical 	Institute, 
Macquarie-street South—Grant 	... 

Parramatta and District United Friendly 
Societies' 	Medical 	and 	Dispensing 
Institute—Grant 	for 	Building 	and 

500 

800 

500 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Dispensary 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Reimbursement for loss of Wages and for 

Medical and Legal expenses incurred by 
William O'Hara, who was assaulted by 
ex-Constable Johnson (£38 15s.) 	... 

Hartley Election Petition—Reimbursement 
of Expenses in connection therewith— 
Mr. James Dooley, £126 12s. ; 	Mr. 

750 

39 

0 

0 

0 

0 

John Hurley, £114 Os. 6d. 	... 	... 
Balmain Election Petition--Reimbursement 

of Expenses in connection therewith—
Mr. John Storey, £10 10s. ; Mr. Walter 

241 0 0 

Anderson, £10 10s. 	... 	... 	... 21 0 0 
41,964 0 0 

1,097,301 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	... 	 ...£1,129,819 0 0) 



8 Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ... £1,129,819 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IV. TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding One million five hundred 
and thirty-four thousand four hundred and twenty-seven pounds, to 
defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Establishments and Services following :- 

Treasury ... ... 
Stamp Duties ... 
Land and Income Tax 

Expenses 

... 

... 

... 

of the 

£26,875 0 0 
6,300 0 0 

34,600 0 0 
Gold Receivers ... ... 85 0 0 
Gold and Escort ... ... 300 0 0 
Government Printer 73,879 0 0 
Explosives ... 7,758 0 0 
Shipping Mater 2,640 0 0 
Navigation-- 
Department of Navigation £53,513 0 0 
Miscellaneous ... ... 22,582 0 0 
Australian Coast Light-houses ... ... 800 0 0 

76,895 0 0 
Life-boats, &c. ••• 1,785 0 0 
Administration of Old-age Pensions Act • • 22,120 0 0 

108. Resumed Properties •• 10,742 0 0 
109. Sydney Harbour Trust ... •• 83,990 0 0 

Agent-General for New South Wales ... ••• 9,775 0 0 
Public Library of New South Wales ... ••• 7,557 0 0 
Department of Intelligence and Bureau of Statistics ... .•• 21,100 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
Commission on Payments in England by the 

Government Financial Agents ... ... 1,500 0 0 
Insurance, Shipping Charges, &c., on English 

Shipments ... ... 700 0 0 
Exchange on Remittances within and beyond 

the State ... ... 7,000 0 0 
Commission on payments in Sydney by the 

Government Banking Institutions ... 1,400 0 0 
For the relief and conveyance of distressed 

Seamen belonging to the State from Foreign 
Ports, or from Wrecked Vessels, &c. ... 100 0 0 

In aid of the Sailors' Home, Newcastle... ... 350 0 0 
In aid of the Sailors' Home, Sydney ... ... 350 0 0 
Amount payable to Railway Department for 

conveyance, without charge, of Members of 
Parliament, Distinguished Visitors, School 
Children, and others... ... ... 16,950 0 0 

Carried over ... £28,350 0 0 

Carried over ... ... ... £386,401 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... ... ... £1,129,819 0 0) 



Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 -.L1,129,819 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—con tinued. 

Brought over 	... 	...X386,401 	0 	0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over... 	••• 	£28,350 
121. Sewerage and Water Rates, &c., various Public 

0 0 

Buildings, &c., Sydney and Country Towns... 15,000 
To pay interest on uninvested cash balances at 

the credit of various Trust and other Accounts 
in the temporary possession of the Govern- 
ment 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 10,800 

To pay interest on special deposits by the Savings 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Bank of New South Wales ... 	... 	... 	4,340 0 0 
Interest on Advances by Banks in London 	... 	1,000 
Darling Harbour Resumptions — Interest on 

0 0 

Compensation Money 	... 	... 	... 15,500 
To meet Unforeseen Expenses to be hereafter 

accounted for 	... 	... 	... 	... 	2,000 
To meet claims for the refund of Pilotage, Har- 

bour and Light Rates, in certain cases 	... 	200 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Rental of House for Lady Parkes 	... 	... 	75 0 0 
Bubonic Plague—Expenses and Compensation 3,000 
Adjustment of Salaries of Officers in receipt of 

Salary of less than £150 per annum under 
the provisions of the Increment Regulations 6,400 

Adjustment of Salaries of Officers in receipt of 
Salary of more than £150 per annum under 
the provisions of the regrading scheme (Regu- 
lation No. 149 under the Public Service Act) 	2,550 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
Gratuities to Officers on retirement 	... 	... 10,000 
Allowance to Widow of late H. L. J. Sherwood, 

who lost his life while engaged on duty in 

0 0 

Pilot Boat at South Head 	... 	... 	... 	65 
Postage Stamps for the use of Members of the 

0 0 

Legislature 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	2,000 
Refund of Survey Fees on Vessels of 15 tons 

and under 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	50 
Gratuities and Provisional Allowances to Mem-

bers, and Relatives of Members, of Imperial 
and State Contingents to South Africa and 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Naval Contingent to China ... 	... 	... 	1,200 0 0 

Carried over ..• 	£102,530 0 0 

Carried over 	••• 	 £386,401 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	...Z1,129 819 0 0) 



Advance to Treasurer—To enable the Treasurer to make 
Advances to Public Officers, and on account of other 
Governments, and to pay expenses of an unforeseen nature 
which will afterwards be submitted for Parliamentary 
appropriation. The whole amount to be adjusted not later 
than the 30th June, 1909 .. 

Public Works Fund—mount in aid ... 
Closer Settlement Fund—Amount in aid 

(Amount carried over 

10 Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over £1,129,819 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

TREASURER AND SECRETARY FOR FINANCE AND TRADE—continued. 

Brought over 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... ... £102,530 
Rebate of wharfage rates on Timber and Produce 

paid at Woolgoolga Bay and Coff's Harbour, 
in cases where full rates are paid in Sydney 
(Re-vote) ... ... ... ... ... 400 

Expenses in connection with Cab Fares to 
Members of the Legislature on the occasion 
of late sittings of the House when Trams 
are not running ... ... ... ... 50 

Sydney Branch of the Royal Mint—Further 
grant... ... ... ... ... ... 1,000 

Military Contingents to South Africa—To meet 
claims of Returned Soldiers ... ... ... 10,000 

Towards upkeep of graves of New South Wales 
Soldiers in South Africa ... ... ... 150 

Expenses in connection with joint Exhibition 
in London by Australian States (Re-vote) ... 1,100 

Expenses in connection with Franco-British 
Exhibition, to be held in 1908 ... ... 20,000 

Bonus to Mr. W. J. Durie for services as 
Secretary to New Zealand Exhibition Com- 
missioner ... ... ... ... ... 25 

To meet increases in Salaries granted on appeals 
against the regrading of the Public Service 
in 1906 ... ... ... ... ... 12,500 

Grant to Mr. Peter D. McCormick for writing 
and composing patriotic song, " Advance 
Australia Fair " ... ... ... ... 100 

Refund of Interest charged on late payment 
of Balances on Conditional Purchases 
(.£56 14s. 2d.) ... ... ... ... 57 

Refund of Land Tax for years 1898 and 1899, 
twice paid (£74 14s.) ... ... ... 75 

Gratuity to the Widow of the late Arthur E. 
Kidney, formerly employed in the Govern- 
ment Printing Office (£38 7s. 6d.) ... ... 39 

...£386,401 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 Q 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
148,026 0 0 

150,000 0 0 
650,000 0 0 
200,000 0 0 

1,534,427 0 0 

.. ••• ...£2,664,246 0 0) 



a 

Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	... 	...£2,664,246 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

RAILWAYS :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
Three million three hundred and eighteen thousand three hundred 
and fifty-nine pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and 
other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :— 

Railways and Tramways-- 
153. Existing Lines—Working Expenses 	 £3,318,359 0 0 

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL AND OE 
JUSTICE :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Three hundred 
and thirty-four thousand nine hundred and sixty-two pounds, 
to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :- 

Departmbnt of the Attorney-General and of Justice... £39,054 0 0 
The Judges 	... 7,537 0 0 
Prothonotary and Registrar in Divorce 3,325 0 0 
Master in Equity 3,925 0 0 
Registrar in Bankruptcy 3,025 0 0 
Probate and Intestate Estates Office 	... 3,735 0 0 
Sheriff 	... 25,666 0 0 
District Courts 	... 3,377 0 0 
Coroners ... 3,910 0 0 
Petty Sessions 84,153 0 0 
Prisons 	... 90,523 0 0 
Registrar-General and Examiner of Patents 44,285 0 0 
Public Service Board 	... 7,043 0 0 
Industrial Arbitration ... 5,820 0 0 

Carried over 	... £325,378 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	... ...£5,982,605 0 0) 



12 	 Act No. 20, 1907. 

LEFF/ lip/ (,44, t,  VV./. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...£5,982,605 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY—GENERAL AND OF JUSTICE—continued. 

Brought over ... 

Miscellaneous Services- 

Allowances to Inspectors and Sub-Inspectors 
under "Liquor Amendment Act of 1905 "... 

For purchase of samples of liquor by Licensing 
Inspectors for purpose of analysis ... 

Fur expenses of Inquiries under " Royal Com-
missions Evidence Act, No. 23, 1901," and 
Inquiries under " Crimes Act, 1900," sec. 475 

Refund of fees paid fur Licenses issued on 
Certificates granted by Magistrates... 

Purchase of Law Books, Sic., for Courts of Petty 
Sessions and Department of the Attorney- 
General and of Justice 	 ... 

To pay officers of the Department of the 
Attorney-General and of Justice who may 
be granted extended leave of absence prior to 
retirement a lump sum in lieu of such leave 

To provide for new positions which may be 
created after Estimates have been passed by 
Parliament ... 

To meet the Legal Expenses (with the exception 
of verdicts in cases against the Crown and 
costs in connection therewith) of all Depart-
ments of the State in matters placed in the 
hands of the Crown Solicitor 	 ... 

Refunds of half fines inflicted under Deserted 
Wives and Children's Act, &c. 

Special pension to M. Boland, Police Magistrate, 
Hillston, upon his retirement on account of 
injuries received in connection with the 
performance of his duty. (From 1st December, 
1907, to 30th June, 1908, at £400 per 
annum) 

... £325,378 	0 	0 

£700 0 0 

200 0 0 

100 0 0 

200 0 0 

1,000 0 0 

350 0 0 

450 0 0 

6,250 0 0 

100 0 0 

234 0 0 
9,584 0 0 

a 

334,962 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	11114 	••• 	£6,317,567 0 0) 



...Z291,170 0 0 
7,679 0 0 
2,797 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

Act No. 20, 1907. 	 13 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	... 	 ...£6,317,567 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

VII. SECRETARY FOR LANDS :—Any sum or sums  of money 
not exceeding Three hundred and twenty-three thousand six hundred 
and seventeen pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, and other 
Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Lands ... 
Western Land Board ... 
Pastures Protection Act... 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Alignment Posts for Towns 	... 	... 	... 	50 
Towards the maintenance, improvement, or 

compensation for improvements, fencing, 
clearing, inspection, and other expenses, of 
Public Parks, Recreation Grounds, Reserves, 12,000 

	

Bathing-places, and Cemeteries, &c.... 	... 
Maintenance and improvement of Wentworth 

Park... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 
Maintenance and Improvement of Hyde, Cook, 

	

and Phillip Parks ... 	200 
Do 	do 	Kuring-gai Chase... 1,000 

To meet cost of postage and railway freight 
stamps ; transmission of telegraphic messages; 
and also for private letter-boxes for the 
Department .. 	... 	... 	... 	... 5,000 

To meet remission of rents to Conditional, 
Settlement, and other Lessees and Selectors 
who, through conflicting applications, &c., 
cannot be given possession from date of 
application ... ... ... ... ... 400 

Gundagai Hospital Trustees—To provide a sum 
equal to the net proceeds of sale of unused 
site dedicated in 1863, such having been 
substituted by a site purchased from Hos- 
pital f ands 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	500 

A. H. H. Warner—Refund of one-half of 
interest paid on rent and improvements, 

	

Settlement Lease 668, Condobolin ... 	... 	34 
Sandy Flat Recreation Club, Trustees of—Value 

of improvements effected on Conditional 

	

Purchase No. 05-39, Tenterfield ... 	... 	10 
W. H. Ryan—Refund of balance of Deposit 

and Survey Fees on Conditional Purchase 
06-60, and Conditional Lease 06-52, Tam- 

	

worth, the land having been re-selected ... 	14 

Carried over ... 	 £19,208 

Carried over 	... 	 ... £301,646 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	 ...£6,317,567 0 0) 



i4 	 Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—continued. 

Brought over 
Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... £19,208 
J. C. Pengilley—Remission of Rent of Con-

ditional Lease 04-7, Murrurrundi, from 
3rd November, 1904, to 3rd November, 
1906 (SlO 7s. 6d.) 	... 	... 	... 	... 	11 

Trustees of Lismore Show Ground (Lismore 
Agricultural and Industrial Society)—
Difference between amounts realised from 
Sales of Allotments comprised in old Show 
Ground, Lismore, and the amount already 
paid to the Trustees, less costs of sale, &c. 
(£96 5s.) 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	97 

W. Wedlock—Refund of Deposit and Survey 
Fee on application for Special Lease 05-2, 
Kempsey, declared forfeited on 22nd 
August, 1906 (£8 17s. 4d.) ... 	... 	... 	9 

Thomas McMahon—Compensation for expenses 
incurred in connection with opening and closing 
roads through his property at Kurrajong ... 	30 

Chief Commissioner for Railways—Value of 
fencing erected by Railway Department at 
Pennant Hills—reserved as a site for Con-
valescent Home for Employees—Land not 
now required for the purpose (£46 14s.) ... 	47 

Aborigines Protection Board—Value (in part) 
of improvements made by R. Mohan, or 
Moran (aboriginal), on land at Clybucca 
Creek, No. 10, Conditional Purchase 05-21, 
Kempsey (£23 16s.)... 	... 	... 	24 

John McDonald-Value of improvements effected 
on Annual Leases 05-23 and 24, Scone ... 	30 

Amount retained and credited as rent of John 
Jacka's Homestead Selection 96-1, Hay, 

1903, since approved to be applied as and 
credited on account of future rent (£10 4s.) 	11 

Trustees, new Show Ground, Grafton (part of 
Fisher Park)—Cost of removal to and re-
erection on, and otherwise improving new site 900 

Ralph Liddle—For reduction of balance of 
purchase money on Conditional Purchases 
74-3,377 and 75-295 and 296, brought under 
revision, Amendment Act, section 13, 1903... 	96 

Carried over... 	... 	£20,463 

	

Carried over 	...  

...£6,317,567 0 0) 

... £301,646 0 0 I 

0 	0 

f 

0 	0 

0 	0 

0 	0 

0 	0 

0 	0 

0 	0 . 

0 	0 

from 12th February, 1902, to 16th May,  

0 	0 

0 	0 

0 	0 

0 	0 

...£301,646 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	...£6,317,567 0 0) 



Act No. 20, 1907. 15 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over ...£6,317 567 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FOR LANDS—continued. 

Brought over ...£301,646 • 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

Brought over ... £20,463 0 0 
To enable refunds to be made to sundry 

claimants of sums paid as travelling charges 
upon sheep, prior to the passing of the 
Pastures Protection Act, 1902 ... ... 591 0 0 

Sunny Corner School of Arts Trustees — Re-
mission of four-sevenths of the value of Im-
provements on the old hospital site (sold by 
the Department), added to the upset price of 
the land, when sold, for the purpose of 
establishing a School of Arts ... .. 57 0 0 

Deniliquin Common Trustees—Compensation 
for value of Improvements on the Deniliquin 
Common, resumed by the Crown for purposes 
of settlement (£294 5s.) ... 295 0 0 

Richard Holt—Compensation for surrender of 
portion of area of C.P. Lease No. 301, Parish 
of Waltragalda, County of Young, and for 
the erection of fencing on the new boundary 
of the area for the purpose of adjusting the 
boundaries of Travelling Stock Reserves from 
Wilcannia to Wanaaring ... 40 0 0 

Special Grant for further Improvement of the 
Landing Place of Captain Cook, at Burnell 500 0 0 

21,946 0 0 
25 0 0 Special Services—Labour Settlements ... 

  

323,617 0 0 

VIII. SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS :—Any sum or sums of 
money not exceeding Seven hundred and ninety-four thousand 
six hundred and eighty-three pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contin-
gencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services 
following :- 

Department of Public Works—Establishment £101,495 
Less chargeable to Loans 

0 0 

Votes ... ...£10,000 0 0 
Less chargeable to Public 

Works Fund ... ... 10,000 0 0 
20,000 0 0 

Carried over ... £81,495 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... £6,641,184 0 0) 



16 Act Ne. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	..• £6,641,184 0 0 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS —con tinued. 

Department of Public Works—continued. 

Brought over 	... 

To meet adjustments and arrears of Salaries 
of Professional, Clerical, and General 
Staffs ; also for new appointments under 
£100 per annum, Professional, General, 
and Clerical Staffs... 

To pay Officers' salaries during leave of 
absence prior to retirement 

Public Works and Services- 
Roads ... 	... 	 .•• 	... 
Maintenance- 

Bridges ... ... ... 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches 	... 
Public Watering Places and Artesian Bores, 

Water Conservation, Water Supplies and 

	

Drainage ... 	... 
Harbours and Rivers... 
Dredge Service 	... 
Public Buildings 	... 
Dock Establishment ... 	... 	... 
Sewerage and Stormwater Channels 
Miscellaneous ... ... ... ... ... 
Compensations and Gratuities to Employees 

and others for injuries; to relatives in case 
of death ; Gratuities to Employees after 
lengthy service; for settlement of minor 
claims ; and for loss or injury to stock, 

	

goods, or materials... 	... 	... 	, .. 
To provide for Gratuities, as an act of grace, 

to maintenance men on roads and works 
taken over under Local Government Act, 
on their ceasing to 1.e employed by the 

	

Government or the local body ... ... 
To provide for Gratuities, as an act of ;race, 

to Maintenance Men on Roads and orks, 
taken over under Local Government Act, 
on their ceasing to be employed by the 
Government ... ... ... 

Carried over ... 

Carried over 	••• 6 6 6  £87,195 0 0 

(Amount carried over 	•., 	...L6,641,184 0 0) 

£81,495 

700 

5,000 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
87,195 0 0 

£70,300 0 0 

20,000 0 0 
18,500 0 0 

9,800 0 0 
20,650 0 0 
75,000 0 0 
39,000 0 0 
6,000 0 0 
1,750 0 0 
6,000 0 0 

6,000 0 0 

10,000 0 0 

15,268 0 0 

£298,268 0 0 



    

Act No. 20, 1907. 	 17 

    
 

 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 -.X6,611,184 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—con tinued. 

SECRETARY FOR PUBLIC WORKS—continued. 

Brought over 
Maintenance (continued)— 

£87,195 0 0 

Brought over ... 	£298,268 0 0 
Equipment, travelling, transfer, removal, and 

other allowances and pay for temporary 
services 	... 	 ... 	18,000 0 0 

Rents, Cleaning, Caretaking, Insurance and 
Shipping Charges, Letter-boxes, Postage, 
Telegrams, 	Railway 	Fares, 	Freights, 
Stamps, and Departmental Contingencies 
generally 	... 	 9,000 0 0 

325,268 0 0 
Local Government 	... 223,185 0 0 
Labour Bureau ... 6,636 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage 137,643 0 0 
Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board 14,756 0 0 

794,683 0 0 

IX. PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR AND INDUSTRY :—Any 
sum or sums of money not exceeding One million and ninety-three 
thousand eight hundred and thirty-five pounds, to defray the 
Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments 
and Services following :- 

Public Instruction 	... 
State Children Relief Department 	••• 

Industrial Schools- 

... £968,985 

... 	69,905 
0 
0 

0 
0 

Nautical School-ship " Sobraon" 	 £13,045 0 0 
Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta 	... 	2,890 0 0 
Carpenterian Reformatory 	 ... 	3,110' 0 0 

19,045 0 0 
Observatory 	... 4,198 0 0 
Australian Museum 	... 6,934 0 0 
National Art Gallery 	... 3,068 0 0 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions— 
Sydney University- 

For Additions, Repairs, and Furniture 	1,500 0 0 
Scientific Apparatus... 	... 	 1,500 0 0 
To provide for the establishment of Evening 

Lectures (including University Exten- 
sion Lectures, and Lectures in Law) 	... 	2,000 0 0 

Carried over ... 	...£5,000 0 0 

Carried over 	... £1,072,135 0 0 

(Amount carried over ... 	...£7 435,867 0 0) 



18 	 Act No. 20, 1907. 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
  

 
 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 £7,435,867 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION, LABOUR AND INDUSTRY—conlinued. 

Brought over ... 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions—continued. 

Brought over... 	... 	...£5,000 

_L1,072,135 

0 	0 

0 0 

Linnean Society... 	... 	... 	... 	... 100 0 0 
Royal Society—Amount in proportion of £1 to 

every £1 raised by private contributions 	... 400 0 0 
Special Grant in aid of Kindergarten Classes... 1,000 0 0 
The Royal Geographical Society of Australasia— 

Amount in proportion of £1 to every £2 
raised by private contributions 	... 	... 50 0 0 

In aid of Educational Institutions, for main- 
tenance purposes 	... 	... 	... 	... 8,000 0 0 

In aid of the "Women's Branch of the Royal 
Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 
Animals," to assist it in its work in connec- 
tion with Public Schools 	... 	... 	... 50 0 0 

Royal Art Society of New South Wales— 
Special Grant, 1906-7 	... 	

... 
400 0 0 

Do 	do 	do 	1907-8...-  400 0 0 
15,400 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
For survey of School sites 	 ... £300 0 0 
Postal and Telegraphic Services for the Depart-

ments and Services under the control of the 
Minister of Public Instruction and the Public 
Schools Amateur Athletic Association 	... 6,000 0 0 • 

6,300 0 0 
1,093,835 0 0 

X. SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AGRICULTU E I—Any sum or 
sums of money not exceeding One hundred and seventy-seven thousand 
four hundred and twenty pounds, to defray the Salaries, Contingencies, 
and other Expenses of the Establishments and Services following :- 

Department of Mines 	... 	 ... 	£57,205 0 0 
Stock and Brands Branch 	... 	 ... 	19,911 0 0 
Agriculture Branch 	. 	 52,602 0 0 
School of Minus and Assay Works 	 400 0 0 
Exports and Cold Storage Branch 	 1,675 0 0 
Miners Accident Relief Board... 	 970 0 0 
Commercial Agents 	. 	 5,000 0 0 

Carried over 	 ...£137,763 0 0 

(Amount carried over ...£8,529,702 0 0) 



Act No. 20, 1907. 	 19 

Appropriation. 

(Amount brought over 	 ...£8,529,702 0 0) 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

SECRETARY FOR MINES AND AG R ICULTURE—con tinned. 

Brought over ... 	... £137,763 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services- 
257. To meet cost of subsidising Agricultural, Horti-

cultural, and Pastoral Societies receiving 
annual subscriptions (from not less than fifty 
members) amounting to not less than £50, 
the subsidy not to exceed 10s. on every £1 
awarded in prizes for Agricultural or other 
approved objects 	 ... 12,000 0 0 

Subsidy to Agricultural Pastoral, and Horti- 
cultural Societies and 	other Associations, 
subject to special conditions... 	... 2,000 0 0 

Special Grants to Agricultural, Pastoral, and 
Horticultural Societies 	 ... 7,000 0 0 

Administration of the Act for the Regulation of 
Coal Mines and Collieries 	... 	... 1,000 0 0 

Ambulance Classes 250 0 0 
Coat of Experiments in Cultivation of Tobacco 250 0 0 

. 263. To meet travelling expenses of Pastures Protec-
tion Inspectors when employed on special 
work for Mines Department 500 0 0 

To promote prospecting for Gold and other 
Minerals, and to encourage the opening of 
New Fields. 	The amounts advanced in aid 
to be refunded to the Consolidated Revenue 
Fund, if, in the opinion of the Prospecting 
Board, Minerals are won in payable quan-
tities, or the mine otherwise prove profitable 
to the prospectors 	... 	 ... 15,000 0 0 

Salaries of Officers of Public Works Depart-
ment temporarily employed ... 157 0 0 

Vine Diseases Act—Expenses in connection 
with the eradication of Phylloxera, providing 
Viticultural Nurseries, and administration of 
the Vine Diseases Act 	 ... 1,500 0 0 

39,657 0 0 
177,420 0 0 

(TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND FOR THE 

SERVICE OF THE YEAR, FROM 1ST JULY, 1907, TO 30TH JUNE, 1908) 	....£8,707,122 0 0 



20 Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1sT JULY, 1906, TO 30TH 
JUNE, 1907. 

XI. IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 
1906-1907," ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907 :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Forty-four thousand nine 
hundred and eighty-seven pounds twelve shillings for Supplementary 
Charges made during the period from 1st July, 1906, to 30th June, 
1907, for the Salaries, Contingencies, and other Expenses of the 
Establishments and Services following :— 

Executive and Legislative :— 
Executive Council—Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff... ... 
Legislative Council—Contingencies—Bonus to Messengers, 37c. 
Legislative Assembly—Contingencies—Bonus to Messengers, S:c. 
Legislative Council and Assembly—Contingencies— 

Fire Insurance, Buildings and Furniture, 
Parliament House ... 60 6 3 

Bonus to Messengers, Sze. ... 44 2 6 
Gratuity to the widow of the late W. M. 

Snowdon, watchman ... 82 15 5  

£16 
12 
50 

187 

120 

30 

13 
10 
17 

4 

0 

0 

4 
0 
6 

2 

0 

0 
417 5 0 

Parliamentary Reporting Staff—Salaries—Two Typists, at £120 
per annum, from 1st January, 1907 ... ... ... 

Parliamentary Standing Committee on Public Works—Con-
tingencies— 

Bonus to each of the following officers for extra services in 
connection with the Committee's Inquiries— 

Mr. A. Hurley ... ... ... 10 0 0 
Mr. Wm. J. Pigott ... 10 0 0 
Mr. F. W. Lyne ... 10 0 0 

Chief Secretary :— 
Colonial Secretary— 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... 
Contingencies—Mr. F. E. Lomas—Bonus for extra services... 

Auditor-General—Salaries—Junior Assistant, difference be- 
tween £50 and £65 per annum, from 1st June, 1906 ... 

Aborigines Protection Board — Contingencies — Aborigines' 
Station, Walhallow—Erection of buildings 

Institutions for the Insane Generally— 
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... 
Contingencies—Annuity at the rate of £100 per annum to 

Mrs. F. H. Price, widow of the late James Price, Attendant, 
Callan Park, who was accidentally killed in the execution 
of his duty ... 

Master in Lunacy— 
Salaries—Clerk, at £150 per annum, from 1st 

July, 1906, to 31st January, 1907 ... ... 87 10 0 
Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... ... 121 8 7 

144 
20 

16 

14 

19 

45 

208 

12 
0 

5 

0 

1.7 

19 

18 

6 
0 

0 

0 

10 

4 

7 

Carried over £469 13 3 £417 5 0 



Act No. 20, 1907. 	 21 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1906-1907," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	••• 	 ... £469 13 3 £417 5 0 
Colonial Secretary—continued. 

Department of Public Health — Salaries — Acting .Micro- 
Biologist, difference between £600 and £800 per annum, 
from 29th October, 1906 ; Assistant Veterinary Inspector, 
at £250 per annum, 	from 	1st May, 1907 ; 	Sanitary 
Inspector, Shipping, at £190 per annum, from 1st June, 
1907 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 192 8 11 

Government Asylums for the Infirm and Destitute—Contin-
gencies—Mr. John Murphy, Senior Attendant, George- 
street Asylum, Parramatta—Bonus for extra services 	... 5 0 0 

Fisheries— 
Salaries—Caretaker and Cleaner—Difference 

between £26 and £39 per annum from 1st 
January, 1907 	... 	... 	... 	... 	6 	10 	0 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	... 	171 	8 	3 
177 18 3 

Contingencies—Jenolan Caves—Construction of Spawning 
Ponds... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 190 18 7 

Stores Supply and Tender Board—Salaries—Clerical Relieving 
Staff 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 266 13 4 

Endowment to Hospitals, &c., and other Charitable Institutions 
—Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children—Special Grant 2,000 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Royal 	Commission 	of 	Inquiry into 	Lands 

Administration—Expenses ... 	... 	... 	7,348 12 11 
Royal Commission (No. 2) to inquire into 

claims of New South Wales Military Con- 
tingents to South Africa—Expenses 	... 	4 	5 4 

State Government House, " Cranbrook "—Fee 
re further lease 	... 	... 	... 	... 	10 	10 0 

Reimbursement for Expenses incurred by Mr. 
J. S. Withington, being amount equivalent 
to the Parliamentary allowance which would 
have been payable to him had Parliament 
been in Session at the time of his Election... 	127 	8 5 

Inverell Band Carnival—Special Grant 	100 	0 0 
7,590 16 8 

10,893 9 0 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :— 

Treasury— 
Salaries—Cleaner--difference 	between 	£35 

and £50 p3r annum, from 17th April to 
10th June, 1907 	... 	... 	... 	... 	2 	5 0 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	... 	190 	0 7 
192 5 7 

Contingencies—Mr. P. 	H. Butz, 	Messenger—Bonus for 
attendance at Parliament House ..• 10 0 0 

Carried over 	••• 	 ••• ••• £202 5 7 £11,310 11 0 



22 	 Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1906-1907," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907—continued. 

	

Brought over... 	... 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Stamp Duties—Contingencies—Mr. A. F. Basset-Hull—Bonus 

for services in case Attorney-General v. Goldstein 	... 	... 
Land and Income Tax—Salaries—Clerk—difference between 

£240 and £250 per annum from 1st October to 31st 
December, 1905 ; Clerk—Difference between £150 and 
£200 per annum, from 1st July to 17th December, 1906 ; 
Clerk—Difference between £150 and £180 per annum, 
from 11th March, 1907 ; Clerk, at £90 per annum, from 
29th January to 26th February (less three *days absent 
and £2 15s. Id. deducted) 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Government Printer—Salaries—Assistant Foreman, Machine 
and Press Branch—Allowance, being amount equal to 
difference betwefn £260 and £312 per annum, from 15th 
January, 1907 

Explosives— 
Salaries—Coxswain, s.s. "Nemesis," Newcastle, Magazine—

Difference between £144 and £149 per annum, from 1st 
July, 	1906 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Contingencies— 
Mrs. Esther Love, widow of the late Joseph 

Love, 	Warder, Explosives 	Department— 
Compassionate allowance 	... 	... 	... 	50 	0 	0 

Dalgety (St Co.—Compensation for explosives 
damaged by sea-water at Newcastle 	... 	30 11 	8 

£202 

5 

38 

24 

5 

80 

1 5 

330 

6 

152 

22 

5 

0 

9 

0 

0 

11 

17 

0 

13 

16 

2 

7 

0 

7 

10 

0 

8 

8 

0 

4 

10 

8 

£11,310 14 0 

Shipping 	Master—Salaries—Clerk, Newcastle, at 	£78 	per 
annum, from 17th December, 1906, to 19th January, 1907 ; 
Messenger, Newcastle, at £120 per annum. from 15th 
December, 1906, to 9th January, 1907 	.. 	... 	... 

Navigation Department—Salaries—Accountant, at £310 per 
annum, from 1st July, 1906 ; Temporary Junior Clerk, at 
£52 per annum, from 11th February, 1907 	 ... 

Colonial Lighthouses—Salaries—Acting Principal Light-keeper, 
Nobbys—Difference .between £217 and. £227 per annum, 
from 1st November, 1907 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Sea and River Pilots—Salaries—Second Officer, Pilot Steamer 
"Ajax," at £150 per annum, from 11th to 31st March, 
1907 ; Pilot, Macleay River, at £187 10s. per annum, 
from 1st April, 1907; Pilot, Moruya, at £150 per annum, 
from 1st April, 1907 ; Pilot, Sydney Heads, at £360 per 
annum, from 1st May, 1907 	... 	... 	... 	... 

Masters, Engineers, and Boatmen—Salaries—Acting Boatman, 
Tweed Heads, at £96 per annum, from 8th April, 1907 ... 

Carried over £883 1 2 £11,310 14 0 



+. 

Act No. 20, 1907. 	 23 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1906-1907," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907—continued. 

Brought over 	... £883 1 2 £11,310 11 0 

Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 
Telegraph Stations—Contingencies—The Representatives of the 

late Mr. Samuel Williams, late Assistant Signal-master, 
Fort Phillip, amount equivalent to value of quarters 	... 15 0 0 

Public Wharfs--Salaries—Wharfinger, Coif's Harbour : differ-
ence between £145 and £150 per annum, from 1st July, 
1906 	... 	 ... 	... 5 0 0 

Life-boats— 
Mr. Furneaux, Rocket Brigade, Newcastle— 

Gratuity 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£9 	0 	0 
Mr. J. H. Veitch, Officer-in-charge, Life-saving 

Appliances, Sydney—Allowance 	... 	... 	20 16 	8 
Reimbursement of expenses of converting second 

boats at side of s.s. " Longships " into life- 
boats 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	48 	11 	3 

78 7 11 
Administration of Old-age Pensions— Salaries—Clerical Reliev-

ing Staff 16 13 4 
Weights and Measures—Contingences— 

Rent of two shops for offices, Central Railway 
Station 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	£148 	0 	0 

Alterations to offices, Central Railway Station 	114 	6 10 
262 6 10 

Advances to Settlers Board—Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 50 0 0 
Agent-General for New South Wales—Contingencies— 

Mr. C. W. Darley, Consulting Engineer—Cost 
of return passage-money, &c., to Sydney 	... 	£60 	0 	0 

Mr. J. Davis, Consulting Engineer—Passage-
money and expenses of himself, wife, and 
daughter to London ... 	 320 	0 	0 

380 0 0 
Sydney Harbour Trust—Contingencies—Allowance to Deputy- 

Commissioner 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 50 0 0 
Public 	Library — Salaries — First 	Assistant 

Librarian, difference between £290 and £300 
per annum from 1st January, 1907... 5 0 0 

Department 	of 	Intelligence 	and 	Bureau 	of 
Statistics— 

Salaries—Clerk, at £170 per• annum, from 24th 
May, 1907 ; Clerk, at £150 per annum from • 
1st June, 1907 	... 	... 	... 	30 	6 	5 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	155 	7 	6 
185 13 11 

Carried over 	 ... £1,931 3 2 £11,310 14 0 



24 Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1906-1907," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907—continued. 

Brought over... ... ... ... £1,931 3 2 £11,310 11 0 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services— 
New South Wales Military Contingents to 

South Africa—Expenses ... ... ... 1,922 
New South Wales Military Contingents to 

South Africa—To meet claims of Returned 
Soldiers ... ... ... ... ... 521 

Relief to sufferers by fire at Narrabri... ... 12 

1 

15 
10 

6 

4 
0 

Refund of Fees—Pilots' Licenses ... ... 6 0 0 
Revaluation in the Estate of the late Wm. Cary 
Messrs. M. E. and G. Salting and the Stamp 

Duties Act—Expenses of Appeal t) the 

210 0 0 

Privy Council ... ... ... ... 
Interest on Refund of Probate Duty in the 

360 7 1 

Estate of the late W. S. Salting ... ... 
Valuation of portion of Berry's Estate, North 

57 0 2 

Sydney ... ... ... ... ... 
Refund of Administration Duty in the Estate 

of the late Mrs. Mary Foley... ... ... 
New Zealand Exhibition—Towards representa- 

tion of New South Wales ... 

105 

82 

496 

0 

0 

10 

0 

3 

0 
Parkes Family Grant ... ... ... ... 
Darling Harbour and Rocks Resumptions— 

70 0 0 

Ref und of proportionate part of land tax ... 
Administration of Pharmacy and Poisons Act-- 

21 9 8 

Special Grant... ... ... ... ... 
Towards upkeep of Graves of New South Wales 

100 0 0 

Soldiers in South Africa ... ... ... 
Expenses in connection with the visit of the 

50 0 0 

Earl of Jersey as a guest of the State .. 
Fee for inspecting and recording the Royal 

Warrant assigning Arms and Supporters for 
the State of New South Wales ... ... 

Imperial and State Contingents Pay Office-- 

9 

28 

2 

1 

6 

0 

Expenses ... ... ... ... ... 
Imperial and State Contingents Advisory 

230 0 0 

Board—Expenses ... ... ... 16 12 0 
Federal Capital Site—Sketch Plan ... ... 
Lambton Municipal Council—Special Grant, 

being subsidy equal to £1 for .l:1 on moneys 
received by the Council from private sources 

Repatriation of Australians from South 

5 

59 

0 

9 

0 

5 

Africa—Expenses of board and lodging 314 2 2 

Carried over ... ... £4,677 1 1 

Carried over ••• ... £1,931 3 2 £11;310 14 0 



 

Act No. 20, 1907. 	 25 

   

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1906-1907," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907—continued. 

Brought over 	... 	... 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 

	

Brought over... 	 £4,677 	1 	1 
Adjustment of Salaries of Officers in receipt of 

salary of more than £150 per annum under 
the provision of the regrading scheme (Regu- 

	

lation No. 455 under the Public Service Act) 	486 	4 11 
To meet increases which may be granted in the 

regrading of the Service 	... 	... 	1,614 11 	1 

£1,931 3 2 £11,310 14 	0 

Mr. W. H. Christie, late Clerk, Advances to 
Settlers' Board—Salary at £150 per annum, 
from 22nd March to 30th June, 1907 	41 10 	8 

Grant in aid of First Australian Exhibition of 
Women's Work 	 150 	0 	0 

Mr. G. H. Pitt, Secretary, Auditor-General— 
Bonus for Special Services 	... 	 100 	0 	0 

7,069 7 9 
9,000 10 11 

Railways :— 
Miscellaneous Sery ices— 

Late Chief Railway Commissioner—Salary 	... 	6 18 11 
Chief Commissioner of Railways and Tramways 

—Salary 	 275 	0 	0 
281 18 11 

281 to 11 
Attorney-General and Justice :— 

Attorney General 	and 	Justice 	Department.-- 
Salaries— 

Temporary Messenger, Clerk of the Peace, at 
£130 per annum, from 1st to 31st January, 
1907 	... 	... 	... 	••• 	... 	... 	10 	16 	8 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	... 	100 	0 	0 
110 16 8 

The Judges—Salaries—Salaries of Acting Supreme Courts and 
District Courts Judges 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 855 15 1 

Sheriff—Salaries—Shortage on Salary Vote 	... 	... 	... 100 4 3 
Coroners—Salaries—Two Caretakers 	in North and South 

Morgue—Difference between £120 and £140 per annum, 
each, from 1st January, 1907 	... 	... 	... 	... 20 0 0 

Petty Sessions—Salai ies—Relieving Clerks at £260 per annum, 
from 1st March, 1907 ; Assistant Clerk of Petty Sessions, 
Newtown, being half the difference between £275 per annum 
and £425 per annum from 1st August, 1906, to 13th May, 
1907 	... 	 ... 145 10 9 

- Carried over 	 ... £1,232 6 9 £20,593 3 10 



26 	 Act No.' 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1906-1907," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907—continued. 

Brought over 	... £1,232 6 9 £20,593 3 10 

Attorney-General and Justice—continued. 
Registrar-General and Examiner of Patents— 

Salaries— 
Relieving Examiner of Titles, at £600 per 

annum, from 1st May, 1907 ; Clerk—Differ-
ence between £245 and £250 per annum, 
from 10th June, 1907 	 100 	5 10 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	... 	194 12 	6 
294 18 4 

Contingencies—Mr. 	H 	Hendy-Pooley—Bonus for Extra 
Services 25 0 0 

Public Service Board— 
Salaries—Difference between £850 per annum 

as Comptroller-General of Prisons and £1,000 
as Deputy Member of the Public Service 
Board, from 1st July to 17th October, 1906; 
two Deputy Members of the Public Service 
Board, at £1,000 per annum, from 29th 
January, 1907 	 893 16 	4 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff 	 346 11 	1 
1,240, 7 5 

Contingencies—Mr. J. W. 11 olliman, Secretary—Bonus for 
Special Services as Secretary to the Royal Commission of 
Inquiry into the Administration of the Weights and 
Measures 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 30 0 0 

Industrial Arbitration—Salaries—President of the Court of 
Arbitration—Difference between £1,500 and £2,600 per 
annum, from 1st January, 1907 	... 	... 550 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Refund of Poundage Fees paid to the Sheriff 

by Mr. W. J. Creagh, in  case  Barnard v. 
Kennedy 	... 	... 	... 	... 	... 	5 	12 	9 

Refund of Jury Fee in case King v. Macquarie 
Gold Dredging Co. 	... 	... 	... 	... 	2 	0 	0 

Refund of Fees, Fines •Ind Forfeitures remitted 	26 	0 	8 
Greville v. Williams 	Expenses of appeal by 

the Crown to the Privy Council 	... 	... 	281 	7 	5 
Mr. W. Boland, late Police Magistrate—Grant 

to defray expenses of illness incurred whilst 
in the execution of his duty... 	... 	... 	320 	0 	0 

Howarth v. Williams—Expenses 	... 	... 	25 	0 	8 
660 1 6 

4,032 14 0 

Carried over 	••• 
	 • •• 	 ••• 	 ••• 	 ••• 

	 £24,625 17 10 



Act No. 20, 1907. 27 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1906-1907," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907—continued. 

Brought over... 
Secretary for Lands :— 

Lands Department— 
Salaries — Clerk Local Land Board Office, 

Tamworth, at £150 per annum, from 8th to 
to 10th March, 1907 1 4 2 

£24,625 17 10 

Salaries—Clerical Relieving Staff ... 23 11 9 
24 15 11 

Lands Department—Contingencies— 
Mr. P. H. D. Jones, Messenger—Bonus for 

services attending Parliament House ... 5 0 0 
Cost of special inspections of and reports on 

Forest Reserves ... ... ... 4,448 7 9 
4,453 7 9 

Improvement Leases Cancellation Board— 
Salaries--Representati've, Crown Law Department, difference 

between £500 and £270 per annum as Clerk, Attorney- 
General and Justice Department, from 1st June, 1907 ; 
Clerk, difference between £275 per annum and £200 per 
annum as Clerk, Lands Department, from 1st June, 1907... 25 8 4 

Contingencies—Travelling expenses, witnesses' expenses, &c. 315 8. 8 
Miscellaneous Services— 

Moama Municipal Council—Refund of value 
of improvement on land withdrawn from the 
Moama Common for special lease ... ... 15 0 0 

Messrs. T., J. P., and W. W. Ferrier—amount 
equivalent to deposit lodged by them with 
application for special lease 95-19 ... ... 10 0 0 

Mr. John W. Sawyer—Refund of survey fees 
paid on account A.C.P. 05-55 and C.L. 
05-54, Taree ... ... ... ... ... 11 11 11 

Resumption of Land at Lillyville for drainage • 
purposes ... ... ... ... ... 1 9 0 

Mr. R. S. Lowe, Forest Guard, Dorrigo—Bonus 
for special work for valuation of Timber ... 15 0 0 

Refund of costs, expenses, &c., under the Lands 
Act and Pastures Protection Act • ... ... 66 ' 0 8 

Mr. L. Kiddle — Half cost of rabbit-proof 
fencing, &c., as valued by the Wagga Wagga 
Local Land Board ... ... ... ... 63 3 0 

Murrumburrah Show Ground—Amount equal 
to the proceeds of sale of portion of the Old 
Show Ground, after deduction of expenses... 80 0 0 

Experiments in connection with rabbits on 
Broughton Island—Expenses ... 455 18 2 

Carried over... £718 2 9 

Carried over ... £4,819 0 8 £24,625 17 10 



28 Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED RE VENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1906-1907," ON 
ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907—continued. 

Brought over £4,819 0 8 £24,625 17 10 
Secretary for Lands—continued. 

Miscellaneous Services—continued. 
Brought over... 

Formation of Driving Tracks from Medlow 
Bath to the junction of the Grand Canon 
(Greaves Creek), &c.—Special grant 

Mr. T. Holden—Compensation, being amount 
equal to one-half the value of timber removed 
from his conditional purchase lease, Ganmain 

Wellington Hospital — Special grant, being 
portion of the difference between the esti-
mated value of the New Hospital Site and 
the amount realised by the sale of the Old 

£718 

50 

4 

2 

0 

19 

9 

0 

6 

Hospital Site (not to exceed £500)... 500 0 0 
Bathurst Racecourse--Special grant .._ 600 0 0 
Cost of Erection of Public Gates 12 0 0 

1,885 2 3.  6,704 2 11 
Secretary for Public 'Works :— 

Public Works Department—Salaries—Clerk, Auditor-General's 
Department, salary, for nine months, at £230 per annum, 
in connection with the Capital Account of the Hunter 
District Water Supply and Sewerage; Country Towns 
Water Supply and Sewerage, and Water Conservation 172 10 0 

Local Government Branch— 
Salaries—Clerk, difference between £245 and £260 per 

annum, from 1st January to 31st May, 1907 ... 6 5 0 
Contingencies—Incidental expenses, overtime, &c. ... 8,963 2 1 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Newcastle Benevolent Home, Waratah—Reno-• vations ... ... ... ... ... 12 2 11 
Purchase of Motor Car for general use 488 16 0 
Parkes Municipal Council—Special Grant on 

account of drainage works (to be repaid) ... 250 0 0 
Mr. F. W. Jones, Clerk, Treasury—Bonus re . 

Country Towns Water Supplies Debts 
Committee ... ... ... ... ... 5 0 0 

Cost of setting up anchor and gun of H.M.S. 
" Sirius " in Macquarie-place ... ... 269 9 8 

Local Government Conference expenses ... 1,297 10 1 
Byron Shire Temporary Council—Legal expenses 20 11 9 
Bombala Municipal Council—Special Grant, to 

repair damage to roads by rain ... ... 75 0 0 
Municipal ties—Special Grants ... ... 950 0 0 

3,368 10 5 
12,510 7 6 

Carried over ... ... £43,840 8 3 



I 

Act No. 20, 1907. 29 

Appropriation. 

CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND—continued. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 190G-1907," ON 
ACCOUNT OF THE SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907—continued. 

Brought over ... 

Public Instruction, Labour, and Industry :— 
Public Instruction—Salaries—Lecturer in Elementary Anatomy, 

Physiology, and Hygiene, Fort-street and Hurlstone—
difference between £200 per annum and £450 per annum, 

... £43,840 8 3 

from 12th April, 1907 ... ... ... ... ... 54 17 3 
State Children's Relief Department— 

Salaries—Inspector at £175 per annum, from 13th May, 
1907 ; Inspector at £156 per annum, from 13th May, 1907; 
Clerk at £190 per annum, from 1st February, 1907 ; 
Assistant Inquiry Officer at £100 per annum, from 13th 
May, 1907 ; Clerk at £87 108. per annum, from 26th 
February to 30th June, 1906 ; Mother, No. 4 Cottage 
Home frn State Children at Mittagong, difference between 
£20 and £30 per annum, from 12th May, 1907 ... ... 168 8 9 

Contingencies—M r. R. E. Waddington—Bonus for additional 
duties... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 20 0 0 

Industrial School for Girls, Parramatta—Salaries—Assistant 
Teacher at £108 per annum, from 1st February to 20th 
March, 1907 ; Assistant Teacher at £108 per annum, from 
21st to 31st January, 1907 ... ... ... ... ... 18 0 0 

Observatory—Salaries — Government Astronomer — difference 
between £510 and £615 per annum, from 1st January, 
1907 ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 52 10 0 

Labour and Industry—Salaries—Increases to salaries of 
Inspectors under the Early Closing Act, from 1st January, 
1907 ... ... ... ... ... ... 77 10 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
To provide for the establishment of Evening 

Lectures, including University Extension 
Lectures ; and Lectures on Law—Special 
Grant ... ... ... ... ... ... 500 0 0 

Expenses in connection with the Australian 
Natives' Association Exhibition ... ... 17 12 2 

Royal Art Society—Special Grant ... 200 0 0 
717 12 2 

and :— 1,108 18 2 Secretary for Mines Agriculture 
Mines Department — Salaries — Labourer, Clyde Works— 

difference between 7s. 6d. and 8s. per diem, from ht 
February, 1907 ... ... ... ... ... ... 3 4 0 

Stock and Brands—Salaries —Clerk—difference between £150 
and £160 per annum, from 4th to 31st December, 1906, 
and at £160 per annum from 1st to 17th January, 1907... 8 1 3 

Agriculture—Salaries—Dairy Instructor, Hawkesbury Agri- 
cultural College—difference between £200 and £250 per 
annum, from 17th December, 1906... ... ... ... 27 0 4 

38 5 7 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND IN ADJUSTMENT 
OF THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 1906-1907" ... £44,987 l2 0 



30 Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF PUBISIC WORKS FUND- 

2. Out of the Public Works Fund there shall be appropriated, 
and are hereby appropriated, and shall be issued and applied for or 
towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed for 
Works and other Services :—Any sum or sums of money not exceeding 
Eight hundred and sixty-nine thousand and forty-three pounds, for 
Public Works and other Services :— 

Colonial Secretary :— 
Fire Brigades—Towards purchase of Sites and Erection of 

Branch, Country, and Suburban Stations—further sum ... £17,600 0 0 

Hospitals— 
Country and Suburban Hospitals—Grants under the pro-

visions of Public Works and Closer settlement Funds 
Act, 1906 ... • 20,000 0 0 

Metropolitan Hospitals do do 12,000 0 0 
Royal Alexandra Hospital for Children— 

Nurse's Quarters ... 5,000 0 0 
David Berry Hospital—Towards erection of New Hospital... 6,000 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Centennial Park—Formation and Improvement of Roads ... 2,500 0 0 
Lord Howe Island—Office and Residential Accommodation 

for Visiting Magistrate ... ... ... ... 250 0 0 
Purchase of Oil Launch for Fisheries Department ... 360 0 0 
Trout Hatchery at Kosciusko ... ... ... ... 130 0 0 
Purchase of Land at Newington for Asylum, including costs 925 0 0 
Purchase of " Cranbrook "—Residence for State Governor ... 22,500 0 0 

87,265 0 0 
Treasurer and Secretary for Finance and Trade :— 

Government Printing Office—Purchase of extra Machinery and 
Plant ... 3,500 0 0 

Resumed Properties Branch— 
Erection of Houses, Windmill-street, Observatory Hill— 

further sum ... 7,190 0 0 
Erection of Houses, Upper Fort-street 7,823 0 0 
New Retaining Wall, Argyle-street ... 1,000 0 0 
Erection of Shops, George-street 8,000 0 0 

Navigation— 
Erection of New Waiting Room, Newcastle, for Pilots 800 0 0 
Construction Pile-light Beacon, Stony Point ... 500 0 0 
Construction of Light on Northern Breakwater, Newcastle... 500 0 0 
Construction of Oil Launch in place of Steam Pinnace 700 0 0 

Life Boats—New Life Boat for Sydney, and Accommodation... 1,000 0 0 
Miscellaneous Services—Construction of Promenade, Newcastle_ 

Sea-front 1,000 0 0 
32,013 0 0 

Carried over ... 119,278 0 0 



    

Act No, 20, 1907. 31 

      

    

Appropriation. 

 

      

PUBLIC WORKS FUND—continued. 

Brought over ••• £119,278 0 0 
Secretary for Lands :— 

Miscellaneous Services— 
Compensation in connection with the resumption of Lands 

for Roads under the Public Roads Act of 1902 ... 3,500 0 0 
Towards the purchase, acquisition, resumption of Sites for 

Public Parks, and for other public purposes 20,000 0 0 
Pilliga Scrub--Surveys, inspections, reports, valuations, 

clearing and otherwise improving land, and all expenses 
incidental thereto, for the purpose of rendering it available 
for settlement 2,000 0 0 

25,500 0 0 
Secretary for Public Works :-- 

For Construction of Works generally (per Schedules) :— 
Roads (as per Schedule No. 1)... ... ... ... 40,000 0 0 
Bridges (as per Schedule No. 2) 33,200 0 0 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches ... ... ... ... ... 1,700 0 0 
Public Watering-places, Artesian Bores, Water Conservation, 

Water Supplies and Drainage (as per Schedule No. 3) ... 28,000 0 0 
Barren Jack Storage Reservoir and Northern Murrumbidgee 

Irrigation Scheme—further sum ... ... ... ... 150,000 0 0 
Harbours and Rivers—Dredge Service in connection with 

Permanent Improvements of Harbours and Rivers (as per 
Schedule No 4) ... ... ... ... 99,255 0 0 

Public Buildings (as per Schedule No. 5) 129,260 0 0 
Dock Establishment ... ... 4,200 0 0 
Railways and Tramways !.. ... ... ... ... 5,000 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage—Lining 

and Strengthening Upper Canal, Renewal of Pumps, 
Buildings, Water Mains and Sewers, Machinery, and Minor 
Works generally, also recoup to Loan Vote, Machinery 
worn out or displaced ... ... ... ... 30,000 0 0 

Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board—To 
enable the Board to carry out sewerage connections on the 
Deferred Payment System (Re-vote) ... ... ... 4,000 0 0 

Grant under sec. 5 of Public Works Fund Act to Shires and 
Municipalities, being  part (second instalment) of £150,000 
promised for first three years of operation of Local Govern- 
ment Acts ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 50,000 0 0 

574,615 0 0 
Public Instruction :— 

School Buildings, Teachers' Residences, Additions, and Sites, 
Equipment, Renewals and Improvements of Schools and 
Residences, and Material—further sum ... ... ... 80,000 0 0 

Erection of Training College—first instalment towards 
(Re-vote) ... ... ... ... ... ... 6,000 0 0 

Technical Education— 
For providing Buildings and Equipment, and for Alterations 

and Improvements to existing Buildings ... ... 16,500 0 0 
For providing Buildings for domestic Science College, 

Sydney—first instalment ... ... ... 2,000 0 0 • 

Carried over ...L104,500 0 0 

Carried over •.• ••• ••• • £719,393 0_ 0 



32 Act No. 20, 1907. 

Appropriation. 

PUBLIC WORKS FUND—continued. 

Brought over... ..., £719,393 0 0 

Public Instruction—continued. 
Brought over ...£104,500 0 0 

Industrial School for Girls—Erection of Buildings—first 
instalment ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 3,800 0 0 

Miscellaneous Services—Equipment and Minor Works (as per 
Schedule No. 6) ... ... ... ... 10,750 0 0 

and :— 119,050 0 0 
Mines Agriculture 

Mines— 
Compensation fur Land resumed for Mining Purposes ... 1,600 0 0 
To provide for the Establishment of Crusing Batteries on 

Gold or Mineral Fields (Re-vote) .. ... ... ... 5,000 0 0 
New Premises for the purpose of a Mining, Forestry, and 

Agricultural Museum ... ... ... ... ... 10,000 0 0 
Agriculture—For the Promotion of Agriculture, Agricultural 

Colleges, &c.—further sum ... ... ... ... ... 14,000 0 0 
30,600 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE PUBLIC WORKS FUND FOR WORKS 

AND SERVICES... £869,0t3 0 0 

FOR THE SERVICE OF THE PERIOD FROM 1sT JULY, 1906, TO 30TH 
JUNE, 1907. 

IN ADJUSTMENT OF THE VOTE "ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 

1906-1907," ON ACCOUNT OF SERVICES OF THE YEAR 1906-1907 :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Six thousand and eighty 
pounds nineteen shillings and nine pence for Supplementary Charges 
made during the period from 1st July, 1906, to 30th June, 1907, 
for Contingencies, and other Expenses of the Establishments and 
Services following :— 

Secretary for Lands :-- 
Miscellaneous Services—To pay Compensation in connec ion with the resumption , 

of lands for Roads, under the Public Roads Act of 1902 90 17 4 

Secretary for Public Works :— 
For Construction of Works Generally— 

Mount Kosciusko—Erection of Hospice and other buildings 3,738 4 8 
Thredbo River Bridge—Erection 268 17 4 
Waratah Benevolent Home—Erection of stables ... 118 7 11 

4,125 9 11 

Public Instruction, Labour and Industry 
Industrial Schools—Nautical Schoolship " Sobraon "—Erection of boiler for 

electric light, &c. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 1,614 12 6 

Grants in aid of Public Institutions (Buildings)—Rozelle Mechanics' Institute, 
Special Grant for purchase of site ... ... 250 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE PUBLIC WORKS FUND IN ADJUSTMENT OF 

THE VOTE " ADVANCE TO TREASURER, 19C6-1907" ... •I• £6,080 19 9 



Act No. 20, 1907. 33 

Appropriation. 

APPROPRIATIONS OUT OF CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND- 

8. Out of the Closer Settlement Fund there shall be appro-
priated, and are hereby appropriated, and shall be issued and applied for or towards the several uses and purposes hereinafter expressed :—
Any sum or sums of money not exceeding Four hundred thousand pounds :— 

Secretary for Lands :— 

Closer Settlement Act—To provide for the Acquisition of Land for the purposes 
of Closer Settlement and Contingent Expenses • ••• •• • 400,000 0 0 

TOTAL AMOUNT APPROPRIATED OUT OF THE CLOSER SETTLEMENT FUND ... £400,000 0 0 

The Colonial Treasurer shall issue and pay the said several Treasurer shall pay 
sums to such persons for the purposes hereinbefore mentioned in such by warrant or order. 
manner and in such proportions as the Governor by any warrant or 
order in writing under his hand and directed to the said Treasurer may from time to time order and direct, and the payments so to 
be made shall be charged upon and payable out of the said funds respectively ; but the said Treasurer shall not be held liable for any claims which may arise in connection with any of the State Depart-
ments transferred to the Commonwealth on or after the date of such transfer. 

The said Treasurer shall in his Accounts from time to time Treasurer shall be be allowed credit for any sum or sums of money paid by him in mon y paid  by him. 
allow

e
ed
s 

credit for 
pursuance of such warrant or order in writing as aforesaid, and the receipt or receipts of the respective persons to whom the same are 
so paid shall be a full and valid discharge to the said Treasurer in passing his said Accounts for any such sum or sums as may be therein mentioned, and he shall receive credit for the same accordingly. 

This Act may be cited as the " Appropriation Act of 1907- Short title. 

By Authority : WILLiem APPLEGATE GumacK, Government Printer, Sydney, 1908. [1s. 6d. j 

1908." 



. 


